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676 • 
CARTIER PLATINUM BROOCH WITH DIAMONDS AND 
NATURAL PEARLS,  CIRCA 1925
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501 •
GRACHEV SILVER TRAVEL SAMOVAR - 
BOUILLOTTE WITH ROUND BURNER AND TRAY
House of Grachev, St. Petersburg, 1889
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark in Cyrillic 'GRACHEV' 
(active from 1866 to 1918); assay master's mark in Cyrillic 
'A.F.', silver mark '84' and date '1889'; master's mark in 
Cyrillic 'K.A' for (Kirill (Karl) F. Albrecht, 1874-1898); 
monogram engraved on the tray and on the samovar
H. of the samovar 22 cm, W. 25.5 cm; H. total with stand
33.5 cm, diameter tray 28.5 cm
total gross weight 3,000 gr. circa
Condition: overall good condition, some oxidation marks,
and scratches

SAMOVAR- BOUILLOTTE DE VOYAGE 'GRACHEV' 
EN ARGENT AVEC BRÛLEUR ROND ET PLATEAU
Maison de Grachev, Saint-Pétersbourg, 1889
Poinçons : poinçon d'orfèvre en cyrillique 'GRACHEV' 
(pour l'orfèvrerie active de 1866 à 1918); poinçon d'essayeur 
en cyrillique 'A*F', poinçon d'argent " 84 " et date '1889' ; 
poinçon de maître en cyrillique 'K.A' pour (Kirill (Karl) F. 
Albrecht, 1874-1898) ; monogramme gravé sur le plateau et 
sur le samovar
H. du samovar 22 cm, L. 25,5 cm ; H. total avec support 33,5
cm, diamètre plateau 28,5 cm
poids total brut 3.000 gr. circa
État : bon état général, quelques marques d'oxydation et rayures

2,500 - 5,000 €

502 •
FABERGÉ NEOCLASSICAL STYLE SILVER SUGAR BOWL WITH COVER
DECORATED WITH LAUREL WREATHS
House of Fabergé, Supplier to the Court of His Imperial Majesty, Moscow, 1908-1917
Hallmarks: goldsmith's mark in Cyrillic 'K. Fabergé' and mark of the Supplier to the Cout of his Majesty under two-
headed eagle; silver oval mark 'woman's head facing right' and '84' (on the underside and under the cover)
H.11 cm, diameter base 12 cm
gross weight 459 gr.
Condition: some oxidation marks inside, lid fastening damaged

SUCRIER EN ARGENT FABERGÉ DE STYLE NÉOCLASSIQUE AVEC COUVERCLE
À DÉCOR DE COURONNES DE LAURIER
Maison Fabergé, fournisseur de la cour de Sa Majesté Impériale, Moscou, 1908-1917
Poinçons : marque d'orfèvre en cyrillique 'K. Fabergé' et marque du Fournisseur de la Cour de Sa Majesté sous l'aigle 
bicéphale ; marque ovale en argent 'tête de femme tournée vers la droite' et '84' (en dessous et sous le couvercle).
H. 11 cm, diamètre base 12 cm
poids brut 459 gr.
Condition : quelques marques d'oxydation à l'intérieur, la fixation du couvercle abimée

600 - 1,200 €
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503 •
SWAN-SHAPED RUSSIAN SILVER CANDLE HOLDER
Gotthard Ferdinand Stang, St. Petersburg, 19th Century
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark 'G.F.ST' for Stang Gotthard 
Ferdinand (1780 - 1821); assay master's mark in Cyrillic 'A.Y.' for 
Alexander Yashinov (assay master in St. Petersburg 1795-1826), 
silver mark '84', coat of arms of the city of St. Petersburg
H. 13 cm, W. 18 cm
gross weight 308 gr.

BOUGEOIR RUSSE EN ARGENT EN FORME DE CYGNE
Gotthard Ferdinand Stang, Saint-Pétersbourg, 19ème siècle
Poinçons : marque d'orfèvre 'G.F.ST' pour Stang Gotthard 
Ferdinand (1780 - 1821) ; marque de maître-essayeur en cyrillique 
'A.Y.' pour Alexander Yashinov (maître-essayeur à Saint-
Pétersbourg 1795-1826), marque d'argent '84', armoiries de la ville 
de Saint-Pétersbourg.
H. 13 cm, L. 18 cm
poids brut 308 gr.

1,000 -  1,500 €

504 •
FABERGÉ PAIR OF SILVER CHAMPAGNE 
FLUTE LEGS
Anders Nevalainen for the FABERGÉ house (active 1876-
1885), Saint Petersburg, before 1899
Pair of champagen flute legs, in 916 thousandths silver (88 
zolotniki), with a central decoration of a 20 ruble coin from 
the Catherine II period partially enameled in red on a guilloche 
background set in a surround with a finely chiseled pattern of 
laurel branches beribboned, the frustoconical fluted grip, the 
base with partially plain decoration highlighted by a frieze of 
palmettes on a textured background. 
H. 9 cm, D. 6 cm
Gross weight : 165 g
Small impacts, openings for the glass sealed

MAISON FABERGÉ PAIRE DE PIEDS DE FLÛTE 
À CHAMPAGNE EN ARGENT
Travail d'Anders Nevalainen pour la maison FABERGÉ 
(actif 1876-1885), Saint-Pétersbourg, avant 1899. 
Paire de flute à champagne en argent 916 millièmes (88 
zolotniki), à décor central d'une pièce de 20 roubles d'époque 
Catherine II partiellement émaillée rouge sur fond guilloché 
sertie dans un entourage à motif finement ciselé de branches 
des lauriers enrubannées, la prise cannelée tronconique, la base 
à décor partiellement uni soulignée d'une frise de palmettes 
sur fond texturé. 
H. 9 cm, D. 6 cm
Poids brut : 165 gr
Petits chocs, orifices recevant le verre rebouchés.

1,500 - 2,000 €
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506 •
RUSSIAN SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL 
EGG CUP
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark in Cyrillic 'DO'; 
silver marks '84' and woman's head facing left
H. 11 cm (total)
Gross weight 105 gr.

COQUETIER RUSSE EN ARGENT 
DORÉ ET ÉMAIL
Poinçons : marque d'orfèvre en cyrillique 'DO' ; 
marques d'argent "84" et 'tête de femme tournée 
vers la gauche'
H. 11 cm (total)
poids brut 105 gr.

800 -  900 €

505 •
RUSSIAN SILVER SALT CHAIR
Andreì Bragin (?), St. Petersburg, 19th Century
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark in Cyrillic 'AB' for 
Andreì Stepanovich Bragin (?); silver marks '84' and 
woman's head facing left
H. 6.5 cm, W. 3.5 cm
gross weight 38 gr.

SALIÈRE RUSSE EN ARGENT EN FORME 
DE CHAISE 
Andreì Bragin (?), Saint-Pétersbourg, 19ème siècle
Poinçons : marque d'orfèvre en cyrillique 'AB', 
marques d'argent '84' et 'tête de femme tournée vers 
la gauche'
H. 6,5 cm, L. 3,5 cm
poids brut 38 gr.

1,500 -  1,700 €
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507 •
GIANMARIA BUCCELLATI (1891-1965)
Four italian silver dishes
Including a four-leaf clover, a maple leaf, a geranium leaf 
and a narcissus flower.
Hallmarks : title '925', town 'BO' and silversmith 
'Gianmaria Buccellati'
L. 11 to 12 cm
Total weight: 320 g

GIANMARIA BUCCELLATI (1891-1965)
Quatre coupes italiennes en argent
Comprenant un trèfle à quatre feuilles, une feuille d'érable, 
une feuille de géranium et une fleur de narcisse.
Poinçons : de titre '925', de la ville 'BO' et d'orfèvre 
'Gianmaria Buccellati'
L. de 11 à 12 cm
Poids total : 320 gr

 600 - 800 €



14 15

508 •
RUSSIAN SILVER CIGARETTE CASE WITH 
CITY VIEWS IN MEDALLION
Ivan Sveshnikov, Moscow, 1890
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark in Cyrillic 'IAS' for Ivan 
Sveshnikov; assay master's mark in Cyrillic and date 'LO 
1890' for Lev Fedorovich Oleks; silver mark '84', coat of 
arms of the city of Moscow
H. 10 cm, W. 5.5 cm, D. 2 cm
gross weight 111 gr.

ÉTUI À CIGARETTES RUSSE EN ARGENT 
AVEC VUES DE VILLE DANS UN MÉDAILLON
Ivan Sveshnikov, Moscou, 1890
Poinçons : marque d'orfèvre en cyrillique 'IAS' pour Ivan 
Sveshnikov ; marque du maître-essayeur en cyrillique 
et date "LO 1890" pour Lev Fedorovich Oleks ; marque 
d'argent '84', armoiries de la ville de Moscou.
H. 10 cm, L. 5,5 cm, P. 2 cm
poids brut 111 gr.

600 -  800 €

509 •
RUSSIAN SILVER CIGARETTE WITH CITY VIEWS 
Uknown master, Moscow, 1834-1867 circa
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark in Cyrillic 'EE'; silver mark '84', 
coat of arms of the city of Moscow
H. 6 cm, W. 4 cm, D. 1.8 cm
gross weight 61 gr

ÉTUI À CIGARETTES RUSSE EN ARGENT 
AVEC VUES DE VILLES 
Orfèvre inconnu, Moscou, 1834-1867 circa
Poinçons : marque d'orfèvre en cyrillique 'EE', marque d'argent 
'84', armoiries de la ville de Moscou
H. 6 cm, L. 4 cm, P. 1,8 cm
poids brut 61 gr.

500 -  700 €
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510 •
GEORGES RENÉ LECOMTE (1867-1958)
Art deco silver five-piece tea and coffee service
hallmarks: 'Travail au marteau de G. Lecomte Paris' (on the 
underside), 'H&Cie and a rosebud above, a star below the 
initials' for silversmith Hénin & Cie; silver hallmark 'Minerva 
facing right'
- silver tray: L.51 cm, W. 43 cm, total weight 2.775 gr.
- silver sugar/biscuit box with lid: L.14 cm, W. 10.5 cm, total 
weight 430 gr.
- silver milk pot: H. 12 cm, total weight 273 gr.
- silver coffee pot with lid: H. 20cm, total weight 893 gr. 
- silver tea pot with tea strainer inside and with lid: H. 18.5 
cm, total weight 838 gr.

Georges René Lecomte was born in Paris and studied under 
Bouvard and Eugène Lelièvre. He exhibited in numerous 
exhibitions, beginning in 1927 and continuing until 1953. 
Characteristic of Lecomte's work is his attention to detail and 
hand-finishing 'au marteau' (hammered), leaving a beautifully 
planished surface.

GEORGES RENÉ LECOMTE (1867-1958)
Service à thé et à café art déco en argent, composé de 
cinq pièces
poinçons : 'Travail au marteau de G. Lecomte Paris' (sur le 
dessous), ' H&Cie avec un bouton de rose au-dessus, une 
étoile au-dessous des initiales' pour l'orfèvre 'Hénin & Cie' ; 
poinçon argent 'Minerva face à droite'.
- plateau en argent : 51 x 43 cm, poids total 2.775 gr.
- boîte à sucre/biscuits en argent avec couvercle : L.14 cm, L. 
10.5 cm, poids total 430 gr.
- pot à lait en argent : H. 12 cm, poids total 273 gr.
- cafetière en argent avec couvercle : H. 20 cm, poids total 893 gr. 
- théière en argent avec passoire à thé à l'intérieur et avec 
couvercle : H. 18,5 cm, poids total 838 gr.

Georges René Lecomte est né à Paris et a étudié avec Bouvard 
et Eugène Lelièvre. Il a participé à de nombreuses expositions, 
de 1927 à 1953. Le travail de Lecomte se caractérise par 
l'attention qu'il porte aux détails et à la finition à la main 'au 
marteau', laissant une surface magnifiquement rabotée.

1,800 -  2,000 €
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511 •
A PAIR OF SILVER TWO-LIGHT CANDELABRA 
SURMOUNTED BY AN EAGLE
the arms decorated with acanthus leaves
Hallmarks: silversmith's mark 'AB', other illegible hallmarks 
H. 27 cm (each)
total gross weight 600 gr. circa

PAIRE CHANDELIERS EN ARGENT À DEUX 
LUMIÈRES SURMONTÉS D'UN AIGLE
les bras de lumière appliqués de feuilles d'acanthe
poinçon d'orfèvre 'AB', d'autres poinçons illisibles
hauteur 27 cm
poids -  600 gr. 

430 - 450 €

512 •
SET OF TWO SILVER SERVING TRAYS
(i) small tray in the form of a woven basket with a gadroon border
Hallmarks: silver hallmark '925', goldsmith hallmark 'EC',
other hallmarks illegible
diameter 21 cm
gross weight 345 gr.

(ii) large round tray with rope and anchor decoration
Hallmarks: silver mark '925', mark 'star 996 FI', engraved inscription
'ONTARIO 21-11-98'
diameter 41.5 cm
gross weight 1,730 gr.

1,500 -  1,700 €
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513 •
GLASS AND SILVER CAVIAR SET, ROBBE & BERKING
Glass caviar service with silver lid. 
Finial decorated with a sturgeon.
Marked '925' and 'crescent and crown' for Germany, goldsmith's mark 'R&B'.
H. 20 cm, D. 20 cm

SERVICE À CAVIAR EN VERRE ET ARGENT, ROBBE & BERKING
Service à caviar en verre avec couvercle en argent. 
Frétel décoré d'un esturgeon.
Poinçon '925' et 'croissant et couronne' pour l'Allemagne, poinçon d'orfèvre 'R&B'
H. 20 cm, D. 20 cm

200 - 300 €

514 •
PAIR OF VINTAGE SWAN SHAPED 
MENU HOLDERS
brass
one marked 'Feyzrlm'
L. 7 cm, H. 2.6 cm (each)

PAIRE DE PORTE-MENUS VINTAGE 
EN FORME DE CYGNE 
en laiton
l'un marqué 'Feyzrlm'
L. 7 cm, H. 2.6 cm (chacun)

50 - 70 €
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515 •
SILVER CONDIMENT HOLDER WITH EIGHT 
CRYSTAL BOTTLES
For oil, vinegar, mustard, salt and pepper
Minerve hallmark, illegible goldsmith's hallmark
23 x 21 cm
Weight of the holder : 852 gr

PORTE-CONDIMENTS EN ARGENT AVEC HUIT 
BOUTEILLES EN CRISTAL
Pour l'huile, le vinaigre, la moutarde, le sel et le poivre
Poinçon de Minerve, poinçon d'orfèvre illisible
23 x 21 cm
Poids du porte-condiments : 852 gr

250 - 300 €

516 •
JOHN SHERWOOD & SONS PAIR OF SILVERPLATED SAUCEBOATS 
(ACTIVE BETWEEN 1858-1913)
Two silver-plated sauce boats (one with a handle, the other with two handles).
Goldsmith's hallmark 'J S/& S in shield', 'the beaver facing left'
Inscription: EPNS (Electroplated Nickel Silver)/A (for standard quality)
/MADE IN ENGLAND
H. 7 cm, L. 11.5 cm

JOHN SHERWOOD & SONS PAIRE DE SAUCIÈRES EN MÉTAL ARGENTÉ 
(ACTIF ENTRE 1858 ET 1913)
Deux saucières en métal argenté (une avec une anse et un bec, l'autre avec deux anses).  
Poinçon d'orfèvre "J S/& S dans l'écu", "le castor tourné vers la gauche"
Inscription : EPNS (Electroplated Nickel Silver)/A (pour qualité standard)
/MADE IN ENGLAND
H. 7 cm, L. 11.5 cm

40 - 60 €
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517 •
MAILLARD FRÈRES & VAZOU (ACTIVE BETWEEN 1897 AND 1903)
12 Silver knives and 11 forks 
12 silver dessert knives and 11 dessert forks with rocailles decoration.
Minerve hallmark and 'MV' silversmith's mark with mallet.
L. knives 18 cm
L. forks 15.5 cm
Total weight: 715 g
In a case

MAILLARD FRÈRES & VAZOU (ACTIVITÉ ENTRE 1897 ET 1903)
12 Couteaux et 11 fourchettes en argent
12 couteaux et 11 fourchettes à dessert en argent, à décor de rocailles.
Poinçon Minerve et d'orfèvre 'MV' avec un maillet
L. couteaux 18 cm
L. fourchettes 15.5 cm
Poids total : 715 gr
Dans un écrin

200 - 300 €

518 •
'JEZLER' SILVER CUTLERY SET, 104 PIECES
Hallmarks: silversmith mark, silver mark '800',
comprising 78 pieces:
12 dessert spoons, 17.5 cm 
12 spoons, 21 cm
10 coffee spoons, 14 cm
12 teaspoons, 11.7 cm
12 forks, 21 cm
12 dessert forks, 17.5 cm
2 jam spoons, 14 cm
2 fish forks, 17.5 cm
2 fish knives, 21 cm
1 small ladle - 16.5 cm
1 large ladle - 32 cm
12 knives with silver handle, 24.5 cm
12 dessert knives with silver handle, 18.3 cm
serving set: 1 fork 24 cm and 1 knife 28 cm with silver handle
gross weight 5,580 gr. circa
Condition: good overall condition, signs of wear

JEZLER is a Swiss manufacturer founded in 1822, and today 
considered by connoisseurs to be the guardian of traditional 
goldsmithing.

MENAGÈRE 'JEZLER' EN ARGENT, 104 PIÈCES
Poinçons : poinçon d'orfèvre, poinçon d'argent '800',
comprenant 78 pièces :
12 cuillères à dessert, 17,5 cm 
12 cuillères, 21 cm
10 cuillères à café, 14 cm
12 cuillères à thé, 11,7 cm
12 fourchettes, 21 cm
12 fourchettes à dessert, 17,5 cm
2 cuillères à confiture, 14 cm
2 fourchettes à poisson, 17,5 cm
2 couteaux à poisson, 21 cm
1 petite louche - 16.5 cm
1 grande louche - 32 cm
12 couteaux avec manche en argent, 24.5 cm
12 couteaux à dessert avec manche en argent, 18.3 cm
service à découper avec manche en argent: 1 fourchette 24 cm 
et 1 couteau 28 cm 
poids brut 5,580 gr. circa
Condition: bon état général, traces d'usure

JEZLER est une manufacture suisse fondée en 1822, considérée 
aujourd'hui par les connaisseurs comme la gardienne de 
l'orfèvrerie traditionnelle. 

1,000 - 1,500 €
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519 •
LAPPARRA ET GABRIEL, ORFÈVRES (1902 -1923)
SILVER FISH CUTLERY SET, 24 PIECES
silversmith hallmark 'LG with a rat between the letters' for 
Henri Lapparra and Georges Gabriel; silver hallmark 'Minerva 
facing right', other illegible hallmarks
24 pieces comprising:
- 12 forks: L. 17.5 cm 
- 12 fish knives: L. 21.7 cm
total weight: 1440 gr
in original box 'Lapparrat & Gabriel, Orfèvres Paris'

LAPPARRA ET GABRIEL, ORFÈVRES (1902 -1923)
COUVERTS À POISSON EN ARGENT, 24 PIÈCES
poinçon d'orfèvre 'LG avec un rat entre les lettres' pour Henri 
Lapparra et Georges Gabriel ; poinçon d'argent 'Minerve 
tournée vers la droite', autres poinçons illisibles
24 pièces comprenant
- 12 fourchettes : L. 17,5 cm 
- 12 couteaux à poisson : L. 21.7 cm
poids total : 1440 gr
dans coffret d'origine 'Lapparrat & Gabriel, Orfèvres Paris'

500 -  700 €

520 •
LAPPARRA ET GABRIEL, ORFÈVRES (1902 -1923)
SILVER CUTLERY SET, 49 PIECES
silversmith hallmark 'LG with a rat between the letters' for Henri 
Lapparra and Georges Gabriel; silver hallmark 'Minerva facing 
right' (on the handles), other illegible hallmarks
49 pieces comprising:
- 1 silver ladle: L. 29 cm, weight 236 gr.
- 12 small silver knives: L. 20.3cm, total weight – 542 gr. 
- 12 knives (blades are not in silver, marked 'Nogent' and 'Inoxyd'): 
L. 25 cm, total weight – 731 gr.
- 12 silver forks: L. 21.4 cm, total weight - 986 gr.
- 12 silver spoons: L. 21.5 cm, total weight – 990 gr.
in original wooden box 'Bombrun, Carcassonne' with a monogram 

Maison Lapparra was founded in 1893 by Antoine Lapparra, a great 
silversmith who worked for the princely families of Europe and for 
the great jewellers of Place Vendôme. In 1902, the company became 
'Lapparra et Gabriel, orfèvres' with a mark 'LG with a rat. Henri, 
Antoine's nephew, succeeded him in 1923 and registered his own 
mark HL with a rat' on the same date, which was used until the 
house was bought by the Souche brothers in 1960.

LAPPARRA ET GABRIEL, ORFÈVRES (1902 -1923)
MENAGÈRE EN ARGENT, 49 PIÈCES
marques : poinçon 'LG avec un rat entre les lettres' pour l'orfèvre 
Henri Lapparra et Georges Gabriel ; poinçon d'argent 'Minerve 
tournée vers la droite' (sur les poignées), autres poinçons illisibles
49 pièces comprenant :
- 1 louche en argent : L. 29 cm, poids 236 gr.
- 12 petits couteaux en argent : L. 20.3cm, poids total - 542 gr. 
- 12 couteaux (lames ne sont pas en argent, marqués 'Nogent' et 
'Inoxyd') : L. 25 cm, poids total - 731 gr.
- 12 fourchettes en argent : L. 21,4 cm, poids total - 986 gr.
- 12 cuillères en argent : L. 21,5 cm, poids total - 990 gr.
dans coffret en bois 'Bombrun, Carcassonne' avec un monogramme 

La Maison Lapparra a été fondée en 1893 par Antoine Lapparra, 
grand orfèvre qui a travaillé pour les familles princières d'Europe et 
pour les grands joailliers de la place Vendôme à Paris. En 1902, la 
société devient 'Lapparra et Gabriel, orfèvres' avec un poinçon 'LG 
avec un rat entre les lettres'. Henri, le neveu d'Antoine, lui succède 
en 1923 et dépose à la même date sa propre marque 'HL avec un rat 
entre les lettres' qui sera utilisée jusqu'au rachat de la maison par les 
frères Souche en 1960.

1,000 -  1,500 €
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521 •
SET OF EIGHT YELLOW PORCELAIN PLATES WITH ARMS OF NAPOLÉON 1ST 
probably Manufacture de Paris, first half of the 19th century 
Mark 'two crossed arrows'; inscribed 'Offert par le Duc de Masséna à la Maréchale Berthier' (on the underside)
D. 27 cm (each)

Provenance: Private collection, USA

André Masséna, Prince of Essling, Duke of Rivoli (born Andrea Massena in Nice 1758 –1817), one of the original 
18 Marshals of the Empire created by Napoleon I, called ‘the Dear Child of Victory’, often considered as one of the 
greatest generals of the Revolutionary and Napoleonic wars;
Louis-Alexandre Berthier (1753 –1815), Prince of Neuchâtel and Valangin, Prince of Wagram, French military 
commander who served during the French Revolutionary Wars and the Napoleonic Wars

ENSEMBLE DE HUIT ASSIETTES EN PORCELAINE JAUNE AUX ARMES DE NAPOLÉON 1ER 
probablement Manufacture de Paris, première moitié du 19ème siècle 
Marque "deux flèches croisées" ; inscription "Offert par le Duc de Masséna à la Maréchale Berthier" (sur le dessous)
D. 27 cm (chacune)

Provenance : Collection privée, États-Unis

1,400 -  1,600 €
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522 •
JOHANN BAPTIST STAHL (1869-1932) 
VILLEROY & BOCH METTLACH
Jason and the Argonauts
signed 'Stahl' (lower left); mark 'Mettlach VB', numbered '2442' and 
'98' (on the underside)
porcelain reliefs
diameter 46 cm 

The detailed, translucent, and finely worked porcelain reliefs of Jean-
Baptiste Stahl gained him a gold medal at the 1900 World's Fair Paris. 
Partly influenced by art nouveau, Jean-Baptist Stahl took topics from 
Greek mythology and rural life. Usually, the white translucent figures 
are finely set on a blue or green background that partly shines through. 
Striking is his absolute eye for the detailed modelling of his figures in a 
very delicate and lively way. In order to increase the three-dimensional 
illusion, he carefully modulated the transparency of the white porcelain. 
All of Jean-Baptiste Stahl's work was solely from his lifetime employment 
at Villeroy & Boch in Mettlach, Saarland, Germany, where he headed the 
factory's school of drawing. 

JOHANN BAPTIST STAHL (1869-1932) 
VILLEROY & BOCH METTLACH
Jason et les Argonautes
signé 'Stahl' (en bas à gauche); marque 'Mettlach VB', numéroté '2442' 
et '98' (au dos)
reliefs en porcelaine
diamètre 46 cm

Les reliefs en porcelaine détaillés, translucides et finement travaillés 
de Jean-Baptiste Stahl lui ont valu une médaille d'or à l'Exposition 
universelle de 1900 à Paris. Partiellement influencé par l'art nouveau, 
Jean-Baptiste Stahl s'est inspiré de la mythologie grecque et de la vie 
rurale. En général, les figures blanches et translucides sont finement 
disposées sur un fond bleu ou vert qui transparaît partiellement. Ce 
qui frappe, c'est l'œil absolu qu'il porte au modelage détaillé de ses 
personnages, d'une manière très délicate et vivante. Afin d'accroître 
l'illusion tridimensionnelle, il a soigneusement modulé la transparence 
de la porcelaine blanche. L'ensemble de l'œuvre de Jean-Baptiste 
Stahl provient uniquement de son emploi à vie chez Villeroy & Boch 
à Mettlach, dans la Sarre, en Allemagne, où il dirigeait l'école de dessin 
de l'usine

250 -  450 €
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524 •
EUGÈNE LANCERAY (1848-1886)
A Cossack rider
signed in Cyrillic 'Lanceray', foundry mark in Cyrillic 'F. Shopen'for the 
Felix Chopin factory, St. Petersburg (on the base)
bronze, brown patina
19 x 25 x 8 cm

EUGÈNE LANCERAY (1848-1886)
A Cossack rider
signé en cyrillique 'Lanceray', marque de fonderie en cyrillique 'F. Shopen' 
pour la manufacture Felix Chopin, Saint-Pétersbourg (sur la base)
bronze, patine brune
19 x 25 x 8 cm

5,000 - 7,000 €

523 •
EUGÈNE LANCERAY (1848-1886)
A Cossack of the Life Guards Ataman Cossack 
Regiment
signé en cyrillique '...E. Lanceray', 
cachet de la fonderie (sur la base)
bronze, patine brune
40 x 38 x 13 cm

3,000 - 5,000 €
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525 •
NAUM ARONSON (1872-1943)
Bust of Ludwig van Beethoven
signed, dated and located 'N. Aronson Bonne 
1905' (on the reverse), foundry mark '… 
cire perdue Paris'
patinated bronze, lost wax casting     
34.5 x 27 x 27 cm 

NAUM ARONSON (1872-1943)
Bust of Ludwig van Beethoven
signé, daté et situé 'N. Aronson Bonne 1905' 
(au verso), marque de fonderie '... 
cire perdue Paris'
bronze patiné, fonte à la cire perdue          
34.5 x 27 x 27 cm

7,500 - 10,000 € 

526 •
MARK ANTOKOLSKY (1843-1902)
Head of a Jew
signed 'Antocolsky' (on the back)
marble with beige patina
H. 36 cm circa

MARK ANTOKOLSKY (1843-1902)
Head of a Jew
signé 'Antocolsky' (au dos)
marbre à patine beige
H. 36 cm circa

30,000 - 50,000 €
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527 •
GILARDON (20TH CENTURY)
Young woman with a bouquet of flowers, 
first half of the 20th century
Art Nouveau bronze sculpture
signed 'Gilardon' (on the base)
bronze, patinated, marble base
H. 71 cm, base 16 x 19 cm

GILARDON (20ÈME SIÈCLE)
Jeune femme avec un bouquet 
de fleurs, première moitié du 20e siècle
Sculpture en bronze Art Nouveau
signé 'Gilardon' (sur la base)
bronze, patiné, socle en marbre
H. 71 cm, socle 16 x 19 cm

400 - 600 €

528 •
PRANCING HORSE INKWELL, 
EARLY 20TH CENTURY
on a rounded base decorated with a plant arabesque and 
a shell, the glass inkwells are octagonal in shape with a 
cylindrical base, the lids decorated with an open flower
signed 'Legage' (on the base)
glass, bearing metal (?) with bronze patina 
H. 26 cm, L. base 29 cm

ENCRIER EN FORME DE CHEVAL CABRÉ, 
DÉBUT DU 20ÈME SIÈCLE
sur une base arrondie décorée d'une arabesque végétale et d'une 
coquille, les encriers en verre en forme octogonale avec une 
base cylindrique, les couvercles décorés d'une fleur ouverte
signé 'Legage' (sur la base)
verre, régule (?) avec patine bronze 
H. 26 cm, L. base 29 cm

200 - 400 €
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529 •
LUCIEN CHARLES ÉDOUARD ALLIOT (1877-1967)
A pair of Art Nouveau two-light candlesticks Young girl 
with scarf 
bronze (?)
H. 34 cm, L. 24 cm (each)

LUCIEN CHARLES ÉDOUARD ALLIOT (1877-1967)
Une Paire de bougeoirs Art Nouveau à deux lumières 
Jeune fille à l'écharpe 
bronze ( ?)
H. 34 cm, L. 24 cm (chaque)

500 - 700 €
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530 •
JOHANN PHILIPP FERDINAND PREISS (1882 – 1943)
Art nouveau figurine of torch dancer
gilt bronze, bone, marble pedestal
H. 38 cm
executed circa 1925

JOHANN PHILIPP FERDINAND PREISS (1882 - 1943)
Art nouveau figurine de danseuse aux flambeaux
bronze doré, os, socle en marbre
H. 38 cm
exécuté vers 1925

1,500 -  2,000 €

531 •
RENÉ PAUL MARQUET (1875-1939)
Art nouveau figurine of indian dancer
signed 'R. Marquet' 
gilt bronze, bone, onyx pedestal
H. 39 cm
executed circa 1930

Provenance: Sotheby's London, 27/02/2003, lot 180; 
Private collection

RENÉ PAUL MARQUET (1875-1939)
Art nouveau figurine de danseuse indienne
signée 'R. Marquet' 
bronze doré, os, socle en onyx 
H. 39 cm
exécuté vers 1930

Provenance : Sotheby's Londres, 27/02/2003, lot 180 ; 
Collection privée

1,500 -  2,000 €
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532 •
ART NOUVEAU FIGURINE OF LUTE PLAYER
AFTER A MODEL BY GERHARD SCHLIEPSTEIN 
(1886-1963)
foundry mark 'Akt. Ges. Gladenbeck – Berlin' (on the back)
gilt bronze, bone, cream onyx base
H. 24 cm

Provenance: Christie's South Kensington, Art Nouveau sale 
12/12/2002, lot 164; Private collection

ART NOUVEAU FIGURINE DE JOUEUR DE LUTH
D'APRÈS UN MODÈLE DE GERHARD 
SCHLIEPSTEIN (1886-1963)
marque de fonderie 'Akt. Ges. Gladenbeck – Berlin' (au dos)
bronze doré, os, base en onyx crème
H. 24 cm

Provenance : Christie's South Kensington, vente Art Nouveau 
12/12/2002, lot 164 ; Collection privée

600 -  800 €

533 •
ART NOUVEAU FIGURINE OF 
VIOLIN PLAYER AFTER A MODEL BY 
CAMPBELL
signed 'Cambell' (on the base)
gilt bronze, bone, onyx base
H. 25.5 cm

Provenance: Christie's South Kensington, Art 
Nouveau sale 12/12/2002, lot 165; Private 
collection

ART NOUVEAU FIGURINE DE 
VIOLONISTE D'APRÈS UN MODÈLE 
DE CAMPBELL
signé 'Cambell' (sur la base)
bronze doré, os, base en onyx
H. 25,5 cm

Provenance : Christie's South Kensington, vente 
Art Nouveau 12/12/2002, lot 165 ; Collection 
privée

600 -  800 €
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534 •
MULLER FRÈRES (ACTIVE FROM 1895 TO 1933)
Art nouveau soliflore vase
Polychrome glass soliflore vase with foliage decoration. 
signed 'Muller'
H. 57.5 cm, D. base 18.5 cm

MULLER FRÈRES (ACTIVITÉ DE 1895 AU 1933)
Vase soliflore art nouveau
Vase soliflore en verre polychrome à décor tournant de feuillage. 
signé 'Muller'
H. 57.5 cm, D. base 18.5 cm

250 - 300 €

535 •
IN THE MANNER OF EMILE GALLÉ (1846-1904)
Iris vase
A small glass vase with a flared neck, decorated with irises 
on a yellow background
bearing the signature 'Gallé
H. 28 cm, D. base 7.5 cm

DANS LE GOÛT DE ÉMILE GALLÉ (1846-1904)
Vase Iris 
Petit vase sur pied à col évasé, en verre, à décor d'iris sur 
fond jaune
portant la signature  'Gallé'
H. 28 cm, D. base 7.5  cm

400 - 600 €
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536 • 
FRANÇOIS-THÉODORE LEGRAS (1839-1916 )
A pair of art nouveau legras acid-etched  glass vases with painted forest pattern
glass, enamel
each signed in relief 'Legras'
H. 22.5 cm, D. 9.2 cm

FRANÇOIS-THÉODORE LEGRAS (1839-1916)
Une paire de vases art nouveau legras en verre gravé à l'acide à décor forestier
verre, émail
signé en relief 'Legras' (chaque)
H. 22,5 cm, D. 9,2 cm

2,000 - 3,000 €

537 • 
ART NOUVEAU STYLE VASE IN BROWN CAMEO 
GLASS WITH LANDSCAPE DECORATION
(Possibly Kornilov factory?)
not signed
L. 26.5 cm, W. 8 cm, H. 24 cm

ART NOUVEAU STYLE VASE IN BROWN CAMEO 
GLASS WITH LANDSCAPE DECORATION
(Possibly Kornilov factory?)
not signed
L. 26.5 cm, W. 8 cm, H. 24 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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538 • 
ART NOUVEAU STYLE RUFFLED RIM VASE 
WITH GOLD DECORATION, EARLY 20TH CENTURY
L. 21 cm, H. 10.5 cm

VASE DE STYLE ART NOUVEAU À BORD ONDULÉ ET À 
DÉCOR  MARRON ET DORÉ, DÉBUT DU 20EME SIÈCLE
L. 21 cm, H. 10,5 cm

500 - 1,000 €

539 • 
BOHEMIAN STEINSCHÖNAU VASE IN YELLOW 
AND BLUE GLASS DECORATED WITH 
DRAGONFLIES, FLOWERS AND STONES
signed 'JB STEINSCHÖNAU' (on the underside)
glass, enamel, metal, stones
H. 27 cm, D. (top) 17.5 cm
metal plaque 'Made in Czecho' (possibly added later) 
probably made before 1918, when Steinschönau (Bohemia), 
well known for its glassmakers, was part of the Austro-
Hungarian Empire, after 1918 the town became Czech and 
changed the name to Kamenický Šenov.

VASE BOHÉMIEN STEINSCHÖNAU EN VERRE 
JAUNE ET BLEU DÉCORÉ DE LIBELLULES,
DE FLEURS ET DE PIERRES
signé 'JB STEINSCHÖNAU' (au-dessous)
verre, émail, métal, pierres
H. 27 cm, P. (haut) 17,5 cm
plaque métallique "Made in Czecho" (peut-être ajoutée
ultérieurement)
probablement fabriqué avant 1918, lorsque Steinschönau
(Bohême), bien connue pour ses verriers, faisait partie de
l'Empire austro-hongrois. Après 1918, la ville est devenue
tchèque et a changé de nom pour s'appeler Kamenický Šenov.

1,500 - 2,000 €
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540 • 
A PAIR OF BOHEMIAN IRIDESCENT 
GLASS VASES WITH GILT METAL 
MOUNTS, CIRCA 1900
iridescent glass, gilt metal
H. 44.5 cm, W. 22.5 cm

UNE PAIRE DE VASES DE BOHÈME BLEUS 
EN VERRE IRISÉ AVEC MONTURES EN 
MÉTAL DORÉ, VERS 1900
verre irisé, métal doré
H. 44,5 cm, L. 22,5 cm

3,000 - 3,500 €

541 • 
BOHEMIAN EMERALD GREEN GLASS VASE WITH THREE HANDLES 
AND GOLD DECO-RATION, EARLY 20TH CENTURY
glass, enamel, gilt, stones
H. 16.5 cm, D. 14.5 cm

VASE ART NOUVEAU DE BOHÈME EN VERRE VERT ÉMERAUDE AVEC 
TROIS ANSES ET À DÉCOR FLORAL DORÉES, DÉBUT DU 20E SIÈCLE
verre, émail, dorure, pierres
H. 16,5 cm, L. 14,5 cm

600 - 800 €
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542 • 
ART NOUVEAU CAMEO GLASS 'GALLÉ' 
VASE DECORATED WITH SAILING BOATS 
AND SEASCAPES, CIRCA 1910
signed 'Gallé' (in relief)
H. 27 cm, W. 18 cm

VASE 'GALLÉ' ART NOUVEAU EN VERRE 
CAMEO À DÉCOR DE VOILIERS ET DE 
PAYSAGE MARINS, VERS 1910
signé 'Gallé' (en relief)
H. 27 cm, L. 18 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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543 • 
DAUM NANCY ART NOUVEAU 
CAMEO VASE WITH SUNSET 
LANDSCAPE
signed 'Daum Nancy' in relief
H. 30 cm, D. 13 cm

VASE ART NOUVEAU 'DAUM 
NANCY' EN VERRE CAMEO 
À DÉCOR DE PAYSAGE AU 
COUCHER DE SOLEIL
signé 'Daum Nancy' (en relief)
H. 30 cm, D. 13 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €
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544 • 
ORANGE OPAQUE SCHNEIDER LE VERRE 
FRANÇAIS CAMEO GLASS VASE, CIRCA 1930S
signed 'Le Verre Français' in relief
L. 17 cm, W. 7 cm, H. 19.5 cm

VASE SCHNEIDER 'LE VERRE FRANÇAIS' EN 
VERRE CAMEO ORANGE OPAQUE, VERS 1930S
signé 'Le Verre Français' (en relief)
L. 17 cm, L. 7 cm, H. 19,5 cm

1,000 - 1,500 €
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545 • 
SCHNEIDER 'LE VERRE FRANÇAIS'  TALL 
ORANGE AND BLUE CAMEO VASE, CIRCA 1930S
signed 'Le Verre Français' (in relief)
H. 45.5 cm, W. 12.5 cm

VASE ÉLANCÉ SCHNEIDER 'LE VERRE 
FRANÇAIS' EN VERRE CAMEO ORANGE ET 
BLEU, CIRCA 1930S
signé 'Le Verre Français' (en relief)
H. 45.5 cm, L. 12.5 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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546 • 
A PAIR OF LOETZ (?) ART NOUVEAU 
IRIDESCENT GLASS VASES 
iridescent Glass, metal 
H. (with mount) 27 cm (each)

UNE PAIRE DE VASES ART NOUVEAU 
LOETZ (?) EN VERRE IRISÉ  
verre irisé, métal 
H. (avec monture) 27 cm (chaque)

6,000 - 8,000 €
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547 • 
GALLÉ FLACON WITH FOREST DÉCOR 
AND GILT METAL LID 
signed 'Gallé' (in relief), stamped 'France' (on the lid)
L. 10, W. 6 cm, H. 15 cm

FLACON 'GALLÉ' À DÉCOR FORESTIER 
AVEC BOUCHON EN MÉTAL DORÉ 
signé 'Gallé' (en relief), estampillé 'France' 
(sur le couvercle)
L. 10, L. 6 cm, H. 15 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €
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548 • 
GALLÉ GLASS CENTREPIECE DECORATED 
WITH RANUNCULUS ON A GILDED METAL 
PEDESTAL, CIRCA 1900
signed 'Galle' in relief
26.5 cm

CENTRE DE TABLE 'GALLÉ 'EN VERRE À 
DÉCOR DE RENONCULES SUR PIÉDOUCHE EN 
MÉTAL DORÉ, VERS 1900
signé 'Galle' (en relief)
26,5 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €
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549 • 
A PAIR OF 'MOSER' ART NOUVEAU VASES WITH MARRON, 
RED, YELLOW, BLUE AND GOLDEN FLOWER AND LEAF 
GUIRLANDS, CIRCA 1900, CIRCA 1900
glass, enamel, gilt 
signed in gold  '1175 Moser 130' (on the underside)
H. 21.3 cm (each)

Cristallerie Moser is a luxury glass manufacturer based in Carlsbad 
(Bohemian Crystal) in the Czech Republic. Renowned for its decorative 
glassware, vases, ashtrays, candlesticks and stemware are the centrepieces 
of its collections. In 1873, at the Vienna International Exhibition, the 
company received an award for the quality of its glassware, which is still 
the most widely collected today. In 1904, a patent was granted to the Moser 
Crystal Works, which became the official supplier to the Imperial Court of 
the Emperor of Austria.

UNE PAIRE DE VASES ART NOUVEAU 'MOSER'  À DÉCOR 
DE  GUIRLANDES  DE FEUILLES ET DE FLEURS MARRONS, 
ROUGES, JAUNES, BLEUS ET DORÉES, VERS 1900
signé en doré '1175 Moser 130' (sous la base)
verre, émail, dorure
H. 21,3 cm (chaque)

La Cristallerie Moser est un fabricant de verre de luxe basée en République 
Tchèque à Carlsbad (Cristal de Bohême). Réputée pour sa fabrication de 
pièces décoratives en verre, les vases, cendriers, bougeoirs et verres à 
pied sont les pièces maitresse de ses collections. En 1873, à l'occasion de 
l'Exposition Internationale de Vienne, la société est récompensée pour la 
qualité de sa verrerie qui reste aujourd'hui encore la plus collectionnée. En 
1904, un brevet est accordé à la cristallerie Moser et devient le fournisseur 
officiel de la Cour Impériale de l'Empereur d'Autriche.

2,000 - 3,000 €
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551 •
LALIQUE CRYSTAL GLASS PUTTI PERFUME 
BOTTLE
signed 'Lalique France' (on the underside)
H. 10 cm, D. (base) 9 cm

FLACON DE PARFUM À DÉCOR DE PUTTI EN 
CRISTAL DE LALIQUE
signé 'Lalique France' (en dessous)
H. 10 cm, D. (base) 9 cm

800 - 1,000 €

550 • 
BACCARAT CRYSTAL ENGRAVED VASE WITH 
GILT RIM AND GILT-MOUNTED BASE
Crystal, gilt metal
signed on underside 'B'
H. 16 cm, base 8.5 x 7 cm

VASE EN CRISTAL DE BACCARAT À DÉCOR 
GRAVÉ ET BORD DORÉ, BASE EN MÉTAL DORÉ
CRISTAL, MÉTAL DORÉ
signé 'B' (en dessous)
H. 16 cm, base 8,5 x 7 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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552 • 
BOHEMIAN STEINSCHÖNAU 
CARVED VASE DECORATED WITH 
A LADY'S PORTRAIT WITH ART 
NOUVEAU JEWELS
signed 'JB STEINSCHÖNAU'
 (on the underside)
H. 26.5 cm, D. 17.5 cm

VASE BOHÉMIEN 'STEINSCHÖNAU' 
ART NOUVEAU EN CRISTAL 
SCULPTÉ À DÉCOR DE PROFIL 
FEMININ 
signé 'JB STEINSCHÖNAU' 
(au-dessous)
H. 26,5 cm, P. 17,5 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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553 •
PAIR OF RENAISSANCE STYLE CANDLESTICKS
Limoges, 19th century
In enamelled copper with a blue background and painted 
in polychrome with figures in medallions 
H. 15 cm

PAIRE DE BOUGEOIRS DE STYLE RENAISSANCE                                  
Limoges, 19ème siècle
En cuivre émaillé à fond bleu et peint polychrome 
à décor de personnages dans des medaillons
H. 15 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

554 •
PAIR OF BOHEMIAN VASES
Bohemia, circa 1900
Pair of high-necked vases in violet glass engraved 
with deer and enhanced with gold ornaments 
H. 35 cm

PAIRE DE VASES BOHEMIENS
Bohème, vers 1900
Paire de vases à haut col en verre de 
couleur violette gravé de décor de 
cervidé et rehaussé d'ornements dorés
H. 35 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €
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555 • 
EUROPEAN OPAQUE GLASS VASE 
ON A STAND WITH DECORATION 
OF METALLIC GARLANDS OF LEAVES 
AND BLUE STONES
signed 'D' (on the underside)
H. 14 cm, D. 19 cm

UNE COUPE EN VERRE OPAQUE EUROPÉEN 
SUR PIÉDOUCHE À DÉCOR DE GUIRLANDES 
MÉTALLIQUES ET DE PIERRES BLEUES
signé 'D' (en dessous)
H. 14 cm, D. 19 cm

800 - 1,000 €



78 79

556 •
RARE PAIR OF 19TH CENTURY OTTOMAN TURBAN 
STANDS (KAVUKLUK) 
In wood inlaid with mother-of-pearl, set with pewter fillets and 
floral decoration
105 x 38 x 22 cm

RARE PAIRE DE PORTE-TURBANS (KAVUKLUK) 
OTTOMANS 19ÈME SIECLE 
En bois incrusté de nacre, sertie de filets d'étain et à décor floral
105 x 38 x 22 cm

900 - 1,200 €

557 •
JAPANESE MOKKO SHAPED 19TH CENTURY TSUBA
shakudō (?), Japanese gold and copper alloy
8 x 7.5 cm 
gross weight 159 gr.

TSUBA JAPONAISE DU 19E SIÈCLE EN FORME DE MOKKO
shakudō (?), alliage d'or et de cuivre japonais
8 x 7,5 cm 
poids brut 159 gr.

1,200 -  1,400 €
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557 bis •
HENRI ALBY (1929 - 2002)
Profils de Néfertiti et Akhenaton 
signed 'Alby' and numbered 'HC I/IV' (on the base)
Editions 8 + 4 HC
green patina bronze
H. 48 cm

HENRI ALBY (1929 - 2002)
Profils de Néfertiti et Akhenaton 
signé 'Alby' et numéroté 'HC I/IV' (sur la base)
éditions 8 + 4 HC
bronze à patine verte
H. 48 cm

300 - 450 €
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558 • 
BRONZE SCULPTURE AFTER ANTONIO CANOVA 
The Child Reading, circa 1830
bronze, Griotte de Belloc marble, a gilded bronze acanthus frieze
signed 'Canova 
H. 44 x 24 x 17.5 cm

SCULPTURE EN BRONZE D'APRÈS ANTONIO CANOVA 
L'Enfant lisant, vers 1830
bronze, marbre Griotte de BELLOC, une frise d'acanthe en bronze doré
signé 'Canova' 
H. 44 x 24 x 17,5 cm

6,000 -8,000 €
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559 • 
RED GRIOTTE MARBLE MANTEL CLOCK WITH 
ORMOLU ORNAMENTS 
Europe, second half of the 19th century, circa 1870
marble, ormolu
H. 41 x 20 x 21 cm

PENDULE DE CHEMINÉE EN MARBRE GRIOTTE 
ROUGE AVEC DES ORNEMENTS EN BRONZE DORÉ 
Europe, deuxième moitié du 19ème, vers 1870
marbre, bronze doré
H. 41 x 20 x 21 cm

3,000 - 5,000 €
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560 •
AFTER MODEL BY ETIENNE MAURICE FALCONET (1716 - 1791)
La Baigneuse
Paris, late 19th century
Sculpture in white Carrara marble representing a young woman holding under her 
left arm a reclining vase with water dripping from it
signed 'Falconet' (on the reverse) 
32 x 57 cm      

D'APRES MODELE DE ETIENNE MAURICE FALCONET (1716 - 1791)
La Baigneuse
Paris, fin du 19ème siècle
Sculpture en marbre blanc de Carrare représentant une jeune femme 
allongée tenant sous son bras gauche un vase couché d'où s'écoule de l'eau                                                                                                                          
signé 'Falconet' (au  dos)
32 x 57 cm

5,000 - 6,000 €

561 •
EMMANUEL FRÉMIET (1824 - 1910)   
Le faune et les oursons  
Sculpture in bronze with shaded brown patina representing 
the young faun Pan and the two cubs
signed 'E. FREMIET' (on the base)
16.5 x 33 x 11 cm

EMMANUEL FRÉMIET (1824 - 1910)      
Le faune et les oursons       
Sculpture en bronze à patine brune nuancée 
représentant le jeune faune Pan et les deux oursons                                                                                                                        
signé 'E. FREMIET' (sur la base)
16.5 x 33 x 11 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €
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562 •
FERDINAND LEPCKE (1866-1909)
The Kiss
signed 'F. LEPCKE' (on the base)
white marble
59 x 28.5 x 27 cm
late 19th century

FERDINAND LEPCKE (1866- 1909)
The Kiss
signé 'F. LEPCKE' (sur la base) 
marbre blanc 
59 x 28,5 x 27 cm 
fin du 19e siècle

1,000 - 2,000 €

563 •
CLAUDE GALLE (1759-1815), ATTRIBUTED TO
PAIR OF GILDED AND PAINTED BRONZE 
CANDELABRA
Paris, Empire period
Cadelabra depicting a winged victory supporting three arms 
of light adorned with masks and a central torch, resting on an 
acanthus-leafed baluster with a square base.
H. 83 cm
Condition: electrically mounted

Provenance: Private collection, Monaco

CLAUDE GALLE (1759-1815), ATTRIBUÉ À 
PAIRE DE CANDELABRES EN BRONZE 
DORÉ ET PATINÉ
Paris, époque Empire
Cadelabres figurant une victoire ailée soutenant trois bras de 
lumières ornés de masques et une torche centrale, reposant sur une 
balustre feuillagée d'acanthes à base carrée.
H. 83 cm
État : monté à l'électricité

Provenance: Collection privée, Monaco

3,000 - 5,000 €
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564 •
LAPIZ LAZULI AND GILT BRONZE CLOCK 
Paris, 19th century
Clock with the allegory of love, featuring a young seated mother and 
her child The bronze signed 'Salmson' (1823 - 1902) 
The mechanism signed 'G S Medaille d'or' dated '1867' 
and numbered '1345' 
Circular stamp 'JAPY FRERES&C Grand Diplôme MEDAILLE 
D'HONNEUR'
59 x 39 x 20 cm

PAIR OF LAPIZ-LAZULI OBELISKS
France, 20th century
H. 46.5 cm

PENDULE EN LAPIZ-LAZULI ET BRONZE DORÉ                                            
PARIS, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Pendule à l'allégorie de l'amour, figurant une jeune mère assise 
et son enfant             
Le bronze signé 'Salmson' (1823 - 1902)
Le mécanisme signé 'G S Medaille d'or' daté '1867' et numéroté '1345'                                                                                                                                           
Cachet circulaire 'JAPY FRERES&C Grand 
Diplôme MEDAILLE D'HONNEUR'
59 x 39 x 20 cm

PAIRE D'OBELISQUE EN LAPIZ-LAZULI    
FRANCE, 20ÈME SIÈCLE 
H. 46.5 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €



92 93

565 •
PAIR OF EMPIRE STYLE GILT BRONZE AND 
PATINATED CARYATID CANDELABRA 
Paris, circa 1870
The central part forms a sheathed caryatid holding two 
arms of light and topped by a candlestick, resting on a 
square green veined marble base supported by claw feet.            
H. 43.5 cm

PAIRE DE CANDELABRES AUX CARIATIDES DE 
STYLE EMPIRE EN BRONZE DORÉ ET PATINÉ                       
Paris,vers 1870
La partie centrale forme une cariatide en gaine tenant deux 
bras de lumières et sommé d'un bougeoir, reposant sur une 
base carrée en marbre vert veiné soutenue par des pieds griffe.                 
H. 43.5 cm

3,000 - 5,000 €
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566 •
SET OF THREE EMPIRE STYLE GILT 
BRONZE AND PATINATED CANDLESTICKS
Paris, vers 1860    
The central part features a caryatid topped 
by a candlestick, resting on a circular base 
with a square black marble base.   
H. 51 cm

SUITE DE TROIS BOUGEOIRS DE STYLE 
EMPIRE EN BRONZE DORÉ ET PATINÉ                                                
Paris,vers 1860
La partie centrale présente une cariatide 
sommée d'un bougeoir, reposant sur une 
base circulaire à socle carré en marbre noir.
H. 51 cm

6,000 - 8,000 €
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567 •
JEAN-PHILIPPE GOSSELIN 
(ACTIVE FROM 1717 TO 1766)
Cartel and its console in boulle marquetry 
and gilt bronze 
Paris, louis xiv period
An important clock decorated with engraved brass 
Boulle marquetry on brown tortoiseshell backgrounds, 
adorned with a large chased and gilded bronze trim.
The front, crowned by Saturn, features the goddess 
Amphitrite on Neptune's chariot. The gilt bronze dial 
and mechanism are signed 'GOSSELIN À PARIS'
145 x 49 x 25 cm

JEAN-PHILIPPE GOSSELIN 
(ACTIVE FROM 1717 TO 1766)
Cartel et sa console en marqueterie boulle 
et Bronze doré 
Paris, époque louis xiv
Importante horloge décorée de marqueterie Boulle 
en laiton gravé dans des fonds d'écaille de tortue de 
couleur brune, orné d'une importante garniture de 
bronze ciselé et doré. La façade, couronnée par Saturne, 
présente la déesse Amphitrite sur le char de Neptune.
Le cadran en bronze doré et le mécanisme sont signés 
'GOSSELIN À PARIS'
145 x 49 x 25 cm     

10,000 - 12,000  €
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568 •
EMMANUEL FRÉMIET (1824 - 1910)   
Saint Georges et le dragon  
signed 'E. FREMIET' (on the base)
Gilt bronze sculpture on a circular red marble base depicting Saint George 
on horseback defeating the dragon 
H. 50 cm

EMMANUEL FRÉMIET (1824 - 1910)
Saint Georges et le dragon 
signé 'E. FREMIET' (sur la terrasse)
Sculpture en bronze doré sur une base circulaire en marbre 
rouge représentant Saint Georges à cheval terrassant le dragon
H. 50 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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569 •
BOULLE MARQUETRY AND GILT BRONZE 
DRESSING TABLE
France, Napoleon III period
table: 72.5 x 61.5 x 42 cm, mirror: 25.5 x 39.5 cm

COIFFEUSE EN MARQUETERIE BOULLE ET 
BRONZE DORÉ
France, époque Napoléon III
table : 72,5 x 61,5 x 42 cm, miroir: 25,5 x 39,5 cm

200 - 300 €

570 •
PAIR OF LOUIS XIV STYLE 
BOULLE MARQUETRY PLANTERS
Paris, circa 1870
Planters decorated with engraved brass acanthus 
scrolls on red tortoiseshell backs and embellished 
with chased and gilded bronze fittings.
18 x 19 x 19 cm

PAIRE DE JARDINIÈRES DE STYLE 
LOUIS XIV EN MARQUETERIE 
BOULLE
Paris, vers 1870
Jardinières à décor de rinceaux d'acanthes en 
laiton gravé dans des fonds d'écaille rouge et 
enrichies d'une garniture de bronze ciselé et doré.
18 x 19 x 19 cm

100 - 200 €

571 •
SMALL LOUIS XIV STYLE BOULLE 
MARQUETRY TABLE 
Paris, circa 1870
A table with a curved top decorated with engraved 
brass Boulle marquetry on a red tortoiseshell 
background.
56 x 46 x 46 cm 

PETITE TABLE DE STYLE LOUIS XIV 
EN MARQUETERIE BOULLE
Paris, vers 1870
Table à dessus chantourné décoré de marqueterie 
Boulle en laiton gravé dans des fonds d'écaille 
rouge.
56 x 46 x 46 cm 

150 - 250 €
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572 •
LOUIS XIV STYLE BOULLE 
MARQUETRY GAME TABLE
Paris, Napoleon Ⅲ period 
A curve-shaped table decorated with engraved 
brass Boulle marquetry on red tortoiseshell 
backgrounds, embellished with chased and gilded 
bronze. It opens to reveal a folding top lined with 
felt on the reverse and a drawer. 
78 x 88.5 x 44.5 cm - Open table : 93 x 90 cm

TABLE A JEU EN MARQUETERIE 
BOULLE DE STYLE LOUIS XIV
Paris, époque napoléon Ⅲ 
Table de forme galbée et décorée de marqueterie 
Boulle en laiton gravé dans des fonds d'écaille 
rouge, enrichie de bronze ciselé et doré. Elle ouvre 
par un dessus dépliant garni d'une feutrine au 
revers et un tiroir en ceinture.
78 x 88.5 x 44.5 cm - Dessus ouvert : 93 x 90 cm

 250 - 350 €

573 •
CONSOLE DECORATED WITH SPHINXES AND MIRROR
France, circa 1860 
In wood and mahogany veneer of Cuba, gilded bronze opening by two drawers.
The front uprights represent sphinxes in carved, gilded and patinated wood.
Grey-veined white marble top.
The entire piece rests on a plinth.
93 x 193 x 53.5 cm
Restored marble

CONSOLE AUX SPHINGES ET À FOND DE GLACE
France, vers 1860 
En bois et placage d'acajou de Cuba, bronze doré ouvrant en ceinture par deux tiroirs.
Les montants antérieurs figurent des sphinges en bois sculpté, doré et patiné.
Dessus de marbre blanc veiné de gris.
L'ensemble repose sur une plinthe.
93 x 193 x 53.5 cm
Marbre restauré

600 - 800 €
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574 •
LOUIS XIV STYLE BOULLE MARQUETRY 
AND GILT BRONZE TABLE
Paris, Napoleon Ⅲ period 
A curved table opening with a drawer, decorated 
on the top and four sides with engraved brass 
Boulle marquetry on red tortoiseshell backgrounds. 
Embellished with chased and gilded bronze fittings.
72.5 x 57 x 42 cm

TABLE EN MARQUETERIE BOULLE ET 
BRONZE DORÉ DE STYLE LOUIS XIV
Paris, époque Napoléon Ⅲ
Table de forme galbée ouvrant par un tiroir en 
ceinture, décoré sur le dessus et sur les quatre 
faces de marqueterie Boulle en laiton gravé dans 
des fonds d'écaille rouge. Le tout enrichi d'une 
importante garniture de bronze ciselé et doré
72.5 x 57 x 42 cm

200 - 300 €

575 •
REGENCY STYLE CONSOLE 
TABLE WITH WHITE MARBLE TOP
20th century
wood, copper laef, marble
67,5 x 102 x 63 cm

TABLE CONSOLE DE STYLE 
REGENCE AVEC ENTRETOISE ET 
PLATEAU EN MARBRE BLANC
20ème siècle
bois, feuille de cuivre, marbre
67,5 x 102 x 63 cm

       			    150 - 300 €

576 •
NAPOLEON III BOULLE MARQUETRY COACH 
BLIND ROLLER-DECOILER 
France, Napoléon III period
60 x 5 x 6 cm

ENROULEUR-DEROULEUR DE STORE DE CARROSSE 
EN MARQUETERIE BOULLE 
Epoque napoleon iii 
France, époque Napoléon III
60 x 5 x 6 cm

200 - 250 €
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577 •
LOUIS XIV STYLE BOULLE MARQUETRY 
AND ORMOLU WARDROBE
Paris, Napoleon III period 
Double cabinet opening with four doors, standing 
on sheathed legs. The front features a décor of 
medallions inlaid with trees and birds in veneered 
wood surrounded by engraved brass Boulle marquetry 
on red tortoiseshell backgrounds. The sides are inlaid 
with brass fillets 
223 x 168.5 x 50.5 cm
Minor restorations. Parts detached

ARMOIRE EN MARQUETERIE BOULLE ET 
BRONZE DORÉ DE STYLE LOUIS XIV
Paris, époque Napoléon III
Meuble double corps ouvrant par quatre vantaux, 
reposant sur des pieds en gaine. La façade présente 
un décor de médaillons marquetés d'arbre et d'oiseaux 
en bois de placage entourés de marqueterie Boulle en 
laiton gravé dans des fonds d'écaille rouge. Les côtés 
sont incrustés de filets de laiton
223 x 168.5 x 50.5 cm
Restaurations d'usage. Parties décollées

 600 - 1,000 €

578 •
LOUIS XIV STYLE BOULLE MARQUETRY 
CABINET
Paris, circa 1870
A curved piece of furniture opening with a drawer in 
the front and two doors with medallions, decorated 
with carved and gilded bronze fittings.
The front and sides are decorated with engraved 
brass Boulle marquetry on red tortoiseshell 
backgrounds.
White marble top.
111 x 140 x 53.5 cm

MEUBLE D'APPUI DE STYLE LOUIS XIV 
EN MARQUETERIE BOULLE
Paris, vers 1870
Meuble de forme galbée ouvrant par un tiroir dans 
le bandeau et deux vantaux à médaillons, orné d'une 
garniture de bronze ciselé et doré.
La façade et les côtés sont décorés de marqueterie 
Boulle en laiton gravé dans des fonds d'écaille rouge
Dessus de marbre blanc.
111 x 140 x 53.5 cm 

 
400 - 700 €
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579 •
CARVED AND GILDED REGENCE STYLE 
WOODEN CONSOLE
Paris, 19th century 
Console decorated with grids, acanthus foliage and staples.
The front has a large openwork rosette.
The uprights are adorned with masks and rest on small 
arched feet joined by a brace.
Marble top Brocatelle violette d'Espagne
89 x 110 x 55.5 cm
Restorations of use

CONSOLE EN BOIS SCULPTÉ ET DORÉ DE 
STYLE REGENCE
Paris, 19ème siècle
Console décorée de fonds de quadrillages, de feuillages 
d'acanthes et d'agrafes.
La façade présente une large rosace ajourée. Les montants 
en console sont ornés de masques et reposent sur des petits 
pieds cambrés réunis par une entretoise.
Moulded Spanish violet Brocatelle marble top.
89 x 110 x 55.5 cm
Restaurations d'usage

300 - 500 €

580 •
REGENCE STYLE MIRROR IN CARVED 
AND GILDED WOOD
France, 19th century 
Mirror with a large pediment decorated with a shell, 
acanthus leaves and baguettes adorned with palms 
and pearls.
175 x 109 cm  

MIROIR À PARCLOSES DE STYLE 
RÉGENCE EN BOIS SCULPTÉ ET DORÉ
France, 19ème siècle
Miroir avec un large fronton orné d'une coquille, 
des feuillages d'acanthes et des baguettes décorées 
de palmes et de perles.
175 x 109 cm        

400 - 600 €
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582 •
LEROY & FILS AMOUR ET PSYCHE CLOCK 
Paris, late Empire period
An ormolu and malachite veneered clock.
The dial signed 'Leroy & Fils Horloger du Roi'
56 x 35.5 x 16.2 cm

Created in Paris in 1785 by Basile-Charles Leroy, the 
brand provides a prestigious clientele including the 
French imperial family from 1805 and many crowned 
heads during the century. Taken over by his grandson 
Louis Leroy, it became Leroy et Fils in 1828, then L. 
Leroy & Cie in 1889.

PENDULE AMOUR ET PSYCHE 
LEROY & FILS
Paris, fin de l'époque Empire
Pendule borne en bronze ciselé, doré et placage de 
malachite.
Le cadran signé 'Leroy & Fils Horloger du Roi'
56 x 35.5 x 16.2 cm

Créée à Paris en 1785 par Basile-Charles Leroy, la 
marque fournit une clientèle prestigieuse dont la famille 
impériale française à partir de 1805 puis de nombreuses 
têtes couronnées au cours du siècle. Reprise par son 
petit-fils Louis Leroy, elle devient Leroy et Fils en 1828, 
puis L. Leroy & Cie en 1889.   

400 - 600 €

581 •
PAIR OF LOUIS XVI STYLE ROCK 
CRYSTAL, MALACHITE AND GILT BRONZE 
GIRANDOLES
Paris, early 20th century 
Four-light girandoles adorned with rock crystal, 
amethyst and smoky quartz drops and pendants, resting 
on a square base supported by a malachite column 
adorned with laurel garlands.
205 x 33.5 x 33.5 cm    
                     
PAIRE DE GIRANDOLES EN CRISTAL DE 
ROCHE, MALACHITE ET BRONZE DORÉ DE 
STYLE LOUIS XVI
Paris, début du 20ème sicècle
Girandoles à quatre bras de lumières ornées de 
pampilles et de pendeloques en cristal de roche, 
améthyste et quartz fumé, reposant sur une base 
carrée soutenue par une colonne en malachite orné de 
guirlandes de lauriers.
205 x 33.5 x 33.5 cm   

700 - 1,000€
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583 •
CHAIR WITH OPENWORK BACK
Russia, circa 1795
A mahogany armchair with brass fluting and rosettes, 
resting on sheathed legs joined by an X brace.
The flat back is decorated with a large rosette and the seat 
is covered with fabric imitating panther skin.
86 x 57 x 56 cm
Restorations of use. Minor chips.  

FAUTEUIL À DOSSIER AJOURÉ
Russie, vers 1795
Fauteuil en acajou, cannelures et rosaces en laiton, reposant 
sur des pieds en gaine réunis par une entretoise en X.
Le dossier plat est orné d'une large rosace, le siège est 
couvert de tissu à l'imitation de la peau de panthère.
86 x 57 x 56 cm
Restaurations d'usage. Petits éclats.

 400 - 600 €

584 •
EMPIRE STYLE OFFICE ARMCHAIR WITH 
BELIER HEADS
Paris, circa 1900 
A mahogany veneered and ormolu armchair, covered in fabric 
imitating panther skin.
The gondola back rests on a moulded seat supported by sabre legs.
82.5 x 63 x 72 cm     

FAUTEUIL DE BUREAU AUX TETES DE BELIER 
DE STYLE EMPIRE
Paris, vers 1900 
Fauteuil en placage d'acajou et bronze doré, couvert de tissu à 
l'imitation de la peau de panthère.
Le dossier en gondole repose sur une assise moulurée soutenu 
par des pieds sabres.
82.5 x 63 x 72 cm

200 - 300 €

585 •
PAIR OF LOUIS XVI STYLE GUERIDONS
Paris, 20th century
A pair of mahogany and ormolu guéridons, standing on four 
tapered and fluted legs joined by a brace enriched with an 
openwork basket. 
The top in 'Brèche violette' marble surrounded by a 
moulding rests on a belt decorated with a frieze of acanthus 
leaves.
H. 67.5, D. 60.5 cm

PAIRE DE GUÉRIDONS DE STYLE LOUIS XVI
Paris, 20ème siècle
Paire de guéridons en acajou et bronze doré, reposant sur 
quatre pieds fuselés et cannelés réunis par une entretoise 
enrichie d'une corbeille ajourée. 
Le dessus en marbre 'Brèche violette' cerné d'une lingotière 
repose sur une ceinture ornée d'une frise d'acanthes.
H. 67.5, D. 60.5 cm
        

200 - 300 €
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586 •
PAIR OF PAINTED WOODEN GUERIDONS DECORATED WITH GARLANDS OF 
FLOWERS 
Late 19th century 
The top in painted earthenware in imitation of marble marquetry is supported by a belt resting on 
four consoles joined by a strut and finished with lion paws Italy 
H. 77 cm, D. 61.5 cm 

PAIRE DE GUERIDONS EN BOIS PEINT A L'IMITATION DE L'ACAJOU ET 
ORNES DE GUIRLANDES DE FLEURS 
Fin du19ème siècle
Le dessus en faïence peinte à l'imitation de marqueterie de marbre est soutenu par une ceinture       
reposant sur quatre montants en consoles réunis par une entretoise et terminés par des pattes de lion 
Italie
H. 77 cm, D. 61,5 cm

500 - 700 €
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587 •
LOUIS XIV STYLE MARBLE AND HARDSTONE MARQUETRY TABLE
Italy, late 19th century 
The circular top features a large central rosette surrounded by lyres, flowering vases, 
palmettes and cartouches decorated with fleurs-de-lis, set against a background of 
foliage and flowers.
H. 77.5, D. 180.5 cm

TABLE EN MARQUETERIE DE PIERRE DURE ET MARBRE DE STYLE 
LOUIS XIV
Italie, fin du 19ème siècle 
Le plateau de forme circulaire présente une large rosace centrale entourée de lyres, de 
vases fleuris, de palmettes et de cartouches agrémentés de fleurs de lys, dans un fond 
de tiges feuillagées et fleuries.
H. 77.5, D. 180.5 cm

2,500 - 4,500 €
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588 •
MARBLE AND HARD STONE GUERIDON
Italy, partly from the 18th century 
Gueridon with hardstone and polychrome marble decoration inlaid 
in a black background, depicting a bird surrounded by ornamentation 
and composite fillets. 
The octagonal top rests on a fluted column (modern base).
H. 56.5, D. Top 54.5 cm

GUERIDON EN MARBRE ET PIERRE DURE
Italie, en partie du 18ème siècle 
Guéridon à décor de pierre dure et marbre polychrome incrusté  dans 
un fond noir, figurant un oiseau entouré d'ornement et de filet composite. 
Le dessus octogonal repose sur une colonne cannelée (piètement 
moderne)
H. 56.5,  D. 54.5 cm

2,500 - 3,500 €

589 •
ANTIQUE STYLE GUERIDON
Italy, late 19th century
Gueridon in carved and gilded wood with white 
marble top, resting on a tripod hocked base 
decorated with winged mufles.
It is joined by a brace enriched with a vase filled 
with fruit.
H. 78 cm, D. 77.5 cm
The decorations are slightly damaged. Minor 
restorations.

GUERIDON À L'ANTIQUE
Italie, fin du 19ème siècle
Guéridon  en bois sculpté et doré avec le dessus de 
marbre blanc, reposant sur un piètement tripode en 
jarret orné de mufles ailés.
Il est réunis par une entretoise enrichie d'une vase 
rempli de fruits.
H. 78 cm, D. 77.5 cm
Légers manques et éclats aux décors. 
Restaurations d'usage.

100 - 200 €
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590 •
VENETIAN-STYLE GILTWOOD AND 
LACQUERED LIVING-ROOM FURNITURE
Late 19th century
Living room furniture composed of a two-seater sofa, 
two armchairs and four chairs with openwork backs.
The seats are carved with a large rocaille decoration, 
gilded and painted with flowering stems and foliage. 
The seats are covered in blue velvet.
Sofa 97 x 110 x 54 cm
Armchairs 112 x 78.5 x 55.5 cm 
Chairs 95.5 x 44 x 43 cm

MOBILIER DE SALON EN BOIS DORÉ ET 
LAQUÉ DE STYLE VÉNITIEN
Fin du 19ème siècle
Mobilier de salon comprenant un canapé deux places, 
deux fauteuils et quatre chaises à dossier ajouré.
Les siéges sont sculpté d'un important décor de rocaille, 
doré et peint de tiges fleuries et feuillagées. Les assises à 
châssis sont couvertes de velours bleu.
Canapé 97 x 110 x 54 cm
Fauteuils 112 x 78.5 x 55.5 cm
Chaises 95.5 x 44 x 43 cm cm

 1,200 - 1,700 €
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591 •
GILT BRONZE CENTREPIECE
PARIS, EARLY 19TH CENTURY
A gilt bronze centrepiece depicting three putti on 
a circular base supporting an openwork basket and 
embellished with a cut glass cup decorated with 
gadroons and cabochons.
H. 53 cm
Damage to the cup 

CENTRE DE TABLE EN BRONZE DORÉ
PARIS, DÉBUT DU 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Centre de table figurant trois puttis sur une base 
circulaire soutenant une corbeille ajourée et 
agrémentée d'une coupe evasée en verre taillé à 
decor de godrons ornés de cabochons.
H. 53 cm
Accidents à la coupe 

1,500 - 2,500 €

592 •
LOUIS XV STYLE BRONZE AND 
CRYSTAL CHANDELIER 
Paris, 20th century
Chandelier forming an eight-light cage, decorated 
with pendants, plaques and rosettes.
H. 90 cm 

LUSTRE STYLE LOUIS XV EN BRONZE 
ET CRISTAL 
Paris, 20ème siècle
Lustre formant une cage à huit bras de lumières, 
orné de pendeloques, de plaquettes et de rosaces.
H. 90 cm

150 - 200 €
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593 •
SET OF MAHOGANY AND GILTWOOD SALON 
FURNITURE 
Empire style, 20th century
Comprising a two-seater bench and two armchairs
Bench: 80 x 121 x 37 cm, chairs: 77x 60 x 37 cm

ENSEMBLE DE MOBILIER DE SALON EN ACAJOU 
ET BOIS DORÉ 
De style empire, 20 ème siècle
Composé d'une banquette à deux places et de deux fauteuils
Banquette: 80 x 121 x 37 cm, chaises: 77x 60 x 37 cm
       

4,000 - 4,500 €
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594 •
CARLO BUGATTI (1856-1940)
Mirror
Large rectangular mirror covered with parchment. Decorated 
on the right with a protruding copper disc surrounding a 
bevelled mirror, and, on the left, with a small compartment 
adorned with copper leaves.
signed 'Bugatti' (inside the case) 
160 x 48 cm

CARLO BUGATTI (1856-1940)
Miroir
Grand miroir rectangulaire recouvert de parchemin. Décoré  
à droite d'un disque de cuivre en saillie entourant un miroir 
biseauté et, à gauche, d'un petit compartiment orné de feuilles 
de cuivre. 
signé 'Bugatti' (à l'intérieur de l'étui) 
160 x 48 cm

10,500 - 11,000 €
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595 •
LOUIS XIV STYLE BRONZE AND 
CRYSTAL CHANDELIER
Paris, 20th century 
Eight-light chandelier decorated with pendants, 
plaques, rosettes and garlands.
H. 80 cm

LUSTRE EN BRONZE ET CRISTAL DE 
STYLE LOUIS XIV
Paris, 20ème siècle 
Lustre à huit bras de lumières ornés de 
pendeloques, de plaquettes, de rosaces et de 
guirlandes.
H. 80 cm

150 - 200 €

596 •
PAIR OF SAINT MARC LIONS IN THE 
VENETIAN STYLE 
Italy, 19th century 
Travertine sculpture depicting the evangelist Mark in the 
form of the winged lion of the tetramorph, resting on a 
rectangular base.
40 x 40 cm

PAIRE DE LIONS DE SAINT MARC DE STYLE 
VÉNITIEN 
Italie, 19ème siècle 
Sculpture en travertin représentant l'évangéliste Saint Marc 
sous la figure du lion ailé du tétramorphe, reposant sur une 
base rectangulaire.
40 x 40 cm

600 - 900 €
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597 •
DIEGO CHILO (B. 1957)
Leucos dracena pendant lamp
Pendant lamp made of red glass leaves, with metal structure.
'Dracena' model, produced by Leucos, designed by Diego Chilò.
H. 60 cm, D. 50 cm circa

DIEGO CHILO (B. 1957)
Lampe à suspension leucos dracena 
Lampe à suspension en feuilles de verre rouge, avec structure 
métallique.
Modèle 'Dracena', produit par Leucos, conçu par Diego Chilò.
H. 60 cm, P. 50 cm environ

400 - 500 €
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598 •
GERHARD HENNING (1880-1967) 
ROYAL COPENHAGEN figurine 'Fairytale I, seated nude'
Overglazed porcelain figurine for Royal Copenhagen, depicting a nude young 
woman kneeling over a male figure in Chinese costume holding a fan, on a 
moulded base enhanced with gilding. 
Mark '1586', Royal Copenhagen stamp, signed and dated '29.11.26'
H. 22.5 cm

GERHARD HENNING (1880-1967) 
Figurine ROYAL COPENHAGEN 'Fairytale I, seated nude'
Figurine en porcelaine surglacée pour Royal Copenhagen, représentant une 
jeune femme nue agenouillée sur un personnage masculin en costume chinois 
tenant un éventail, sur une base moulée rehaussé de dorures. 
Marque '1586', cachet de Royal Copenhagen, signé et daté '29.11.26'
H. 22.5 cm

600 - 800  €

598 bis •
ARY JEAN LÉON BITTER (1883-1973)
3 erotic sculptures 
(i) Two women 
dedicated 'À Thuy bien amicalement Ary Bitter' (on the 
underside)
cracked white ceramic 
6 x 13 x 11.5 cm circa
wooden base 9.8 x 9.8 x 2.5 cm 
(ii) Two embracing fauns
cracked white ceramic
4 x 5 x 3 cm
(iii) A faun
cracked white ceramic 
5 x 3 x 3 cm
unique pieces

ARY JEAN LEON BITTER (1883-1973)
3 sculptures érotiques 
(i) Deux femmes 
dédicacé 'à Thuy bien amicalement Ary Bitter' (on the 
underside)
céramique blanche craquelée 
6 x 13 x 11.5 cm circa
base en bois 9.8 x 9.8 x 2.5 cm 
(ii) Deux faunes enlacés
céramique blanche craquelée
4 x 5 x 3 cm
(iii) Un faune
céramique blanche craquelée 
5 x 3 x 3 cm
pièces uniques

1,800 - 2,000 €

Ary Bitter, born in Marseille, was a French artist, best known for his animal sculptures. He was a designer, painter, 
and sculptor in various mediums including plaster, stone, terracotta and bronze. His work was also produced in biscuit 
porcelain by the Sèvres factory.
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600 •
SEVRES CRYSTAL CAT
Crystal cat
signed 'Cristal Sevres France' (on the underside)
14 x 7.5 x 6 cm

SEVRES CHAT EN CRISTAL
Chat en cristal
Signé 'Cristal Sevres France' (sous la base)
14 x 7.5 x 6 cm

 50 - 100 €

599 •
BACCARAT SET OF TWO RED CRYSTAL OBJECTS
(i) A lucky butterfly in red crystal
Created for Baccarat by Evelyne Julienne
Engraved 'Baccarat' and stamped 'Baccarat France'
7 x 8 x 5 cm
(ii) Valentine's Doves in red crystal
Created for Baccarat by Claus Harttung
Engraved 'Baccarat' and stamped 'Baccarat France'
7 x 10 x 5.5 cm

BACCARAT LOT DE DEUX OBJETS EN CRISTAL ROUGE
(i) Un papillon porte-bonheur en cristal rouge
Créé pour Baccarat par Evelyne Julienne
Gravé 'Baccarat' et tampon 'Baccarat France'
7 x 8 x 5 cm
(ii) Un couple de colombes amoureuses en cristal rouge
Créé pour Baccarat par Claus Harttung
Gravé 'Baccarat' et tampon 'Baccarat France'
7 x 10 x 5.5 cm

100 - 200  € 602 •
LUCKY LAUGHING BUDDHA WITH 5 
CHILDREN 
Large porcelain figure
23 x 22 x 12cm 
excellent condition

BOUDDHA RIEUR AVEC 5 ENFANTS 
Figurine en porcelaine qui porte chance
23 x 22 x 12cm 
excellent état

180 - 220 €

601 •
SET OF THREE CRYSTAL OBJECTS, LALIQUE 
(i) The Blind Monkey
2016 collection for the Chinese Year of the Monkey
signed 'Lalique France'
H. 6 cm, D. base 2.2 cm
(ii) The Mocking Sparrow
Paperweight in frosted crystal
signed 'Lalique France' and label 'Lalique Paris'
9 x 10.5 x 6 cm
(iii) The Proud Sparrow
Paperweight in crystal
signed 'R. Lalique France'
8.5 x 10 x 5 cm

LOT DE TROIS OBJETS EN CRISTAL, LALIQUE
(i) Le Singe Aveugle
collection 2016 pour l'année chinoise du singe
signé 'Lalique France'
H. 6 cm, D. base 2.2 cm
(ii) Le Moineau Moqueur
Presse-papier en cristal dépoli
signé 'Lalique France' et étiquette 'Lalique Paris'
9 x 10.5 x 6 cm
(iii) Le Moineau Fier
Presse-papier en cristal
signé 'R. Lalique France'
8.5 x 10 x 5 cm

100 - 200  €
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603 •
REDFERN FINE SILK AND WOOL 
EVENING CAPE, CIRCA 1900 
This elegant evening cape is a fine example 
of the Art Nouveau style. Crafted from a 
luxurious blend of silk and wool, the fabric 
features a fine cream and pink slipper 
satin adorned with intricate floral and leaf 
embroidery scrolling. Created under the 
English couturier, John Redfern.
Label 'A Redfern'
Fabric composition : wool, silk, and trim
Length : 105 cm
Width : 180 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
There are  a few minorly-seen stains and 
missing threads on the garment

CAPE DU SOIR EN SOIE FINE ET 
LAINE DE REDFERN, VERS 1900 
Cette élégante cape du soir est un bel 
exemple du style Art nouveau. Fabriquée 
dans un luxueux mélange de soie et de laine, 
le tissu présente un fin satin crème et rose 
orné d'une broderie complexe de fleurs et de 
feuilles. Créée par le couturier anglais John 
Redfern.
Label 'A Redfern'
Composition du tissu : laine, soie et garniture
Longueur : 105 cm
Largeur : 180 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Il y a quelques taches mineures et des fils 
manquants sur le vêtement

700 - 1,400 €
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604 •
REDFERN ENSEMBLE OF BOLERO, CIRCA 1900
Vivid-black couture bolero jacket with   lapel and sleeves, 
embellished in   ivory-hued lace. The black skirt is made of 
wood, trim and silk.
Dimensions of the jacket : Length 44 cm, Waist 73 cm
Length of the skirt : 113 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some imperfections, such as missing threads, ripped lining, 
holes in the interior, slightly damaged closure

ENSEMBLE DE BOLÉRO DE REDFERN, VERS 1900
Veste boléro de couture noir vif avec revers et manches, 
rehaussée de dentelle ivoire. La jupe noire est en bois, 
garniture et soie.
Dimensions de la veste : Longueur 44 cm, Tour 73 cm
Longueur de la jupe : 113 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques imperfections, telles que fils manquants, doublure 
déchirée, trous à l'intérieur, fermeture légèrement abîmée

1,000 - 1,600 €
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605 •
ENSEMBLE OF BOLERO, EARLY 1940S
This is an early 20th-century suit, comprised of a 
black velvet bolero jacket and polka-dot patterned 
skirt, with a contrasting black bow. 
Label 'Hermine 211 rue Saint Honoré Paris'
Fabric composition : skirt (nylon, velvet, possibly 
organzine) jacket (silk, velvet)
Dimensions jacket : Length 34 cm Waist 74 cm 
Length skirt : 98 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Overall good condition. There are some imperfections 
such as a broken closure on the skirt and some minor 
stains

ENSEMBLE DE BOLERO, DÉBUT DES 
ANNÉES 1940
Costume du début du XXe siècle, composé d'une veste 
boléro en velours noir et d'une jupe à motifs de pois, 
avec un nœud noir contrasté. 
Étiquette 'Hermine 211 rue Saint Honoré Paris'
Composition du tissu : jupe (nylon, velours, peut-être 
organzine) veste (soie, velours)
Dimensions veste : Longueur 34 cm Tour 74 cm 
Longueur jupe : 98 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Il y a quelques imperfections telles qu'une fermeture 
cassée sur la jupe et quelques taches mineures

200 - 300 €

607 •
ART DECO SILK DRESS WITH PLISSÉ ELEMENTS AND A 
COLLAR BOW, CIRCA 1920S
This art-deco era dress is made of soft silky material. Its pleated, it has an 
elegant bow decoration on the neck and long sleeves. 
Fabric composition : silk and crepe
Length : 124 cm 
Waist :  98 cm
Very good condition, except some discoloration on the lining and the bow 
Provenance: Mavrocordato family

ROBE EN SOIE ART-DÉCO AVEC ÉLÉMENTS PLISSÉS ET 
POINT DE COLLIER, VERS LES ANNÉES 20
Cette robe de l'époque art-déco est réalisée dans une matière de soie douce. 
Elle est plissée, ornée d'un élégant nœud au niveau du cou et de manches longues. 
Composition : soie et crêpe
Longueur : 124 cm 
Taille : 98 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Très bon état, hormis quelques décolorations sur la doublure et le noeud

130 - 190 €

606 •
EUROPEAN SILK AND LACE NEGLIGÉE, CIRCA 1900
Delicate garment made of cream silk and lace. It's fastened at the 
front of the bodice with waist band and collar band. 
Length : 138
Waist : 76 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
There are some visible spots, stains, and minor signs of 
discoloration on the dress

NÉGLIGÉ EUROPÉEN EN SOIE ET DENTELLE, VERS 1900
Délicat vêtement en soie crème et dentelle. Il se ferme sur le devant 
du corsage par une bande de taille et une bande de col. 
Longueur : 138 cm
Tour : 76 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Il y a quelques taches visibles, des taches et des signes mineurs de 
décoloration sur la robe

90 - 130 €
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608 •
SAPPHIRE VELVET, CREPE AND FUR 
EVENING COAT, ROMANIA, CIRCA 1920
The coat has a straight cut. It has been made with soft, 
sapphire-hued velour fabric. One of the most surprising 
features of this coat are the oversized, fabric-covered 
buttons. 
Label 'Au bon Gout Bucharest'
Length: 123 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
The garment is in a good condition, but there are some 
minor imperfections such as small discoloration

MANTEAU DU SOIR EN VELOURS SAPHIR, 
CRÊPE ET FOURRURE, ROUMANIE, VERS 
1920
Le manteau a une coupe droite. Il a été réalisé en velours 
doux de couleur saphir. Les boutons surdimensionnés 
recouverts de tissu constituent l'une des caractéristiques 
les plus surprenantes de ce manteau. 
Étiquette 'Au bon Gout Bucarest'
Longueur : 123 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Le vêtement est en bon état, mais il présente 
quelques imperfections mineures telles que de petites 
décolorations

220 - 320 €

609 •
BLACK CREPE DRESS WITH A FLORAL-
PATTERNED SATIN BELT, CIRCA 1920S
This art deco black dress is decorated with a plissé 
pleat at a neckline and hemline, the dress comes with 
a floral-   patterned satin belt (even though the belt 
probably originally belongs to a different gown). 
Length : 132 cm
Waist : 86 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some minor imperfections, such as discoloration and small 
stains on the outer layer of fabric

ROBE EN CRÈPE NOIRE AVEC UNE CEINTURE 
EN SATIN À MOTIFS FLORAUX, VERS LES 
ANNÉES 20
Cette robe noire art déco est décorée d'un plissé à 
l'encolure et à l'ourlet, la robe est accompagnée d'une 
ceinture en satin à motifs floraux (bien que la ceinture 
ait probablement appartenu à une autre robe à l'origine). 
Longueur : 132 cm
Tour : 86 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques imperfections mineures, telles que des 
décolorations et des petites taches sur la couche extérieure 
du tissu

120 - 200 €
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610 •
SILK AND WOOL EMBELLISHED DAY 
GOWN, CIRCA 1900
This magnificent gown is fashioned from silk satin 
and wool with lace. The gown is decorated with 
strass, it's   sleeves and collar, the back and the skirt 
are covered in stones. The day dress comprises of a 
jacket, a long skirt, and an additional underskirt.
Label 'Mlle Guerin Gastinel rue pertinax 14 nice' 
Dimensions jacket : Length 67 cm, Waist: 65 cm
Lenght skirt : 117 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some imperfections, such as holes on the lining and 
some signs of damage on the underskirt

ROBE DE JOUR EN SOIE ET LAINE 
EMBELLIE, VERS 1900
Cette magnifique robe est confectionnée en satin de 
soie et en laine avec de la dentelle. La robe est décorée 
de strass, ses manches et son col, le dos et la jupe sont 
recouverts de pierres. La robe de jour se compose d'une 
veste, d'une jupe longue et d'un jupon supplémentaire.
Etiquette 'Mlle Guerin Gastinel rue pertinax 14 nice' 
Dimensions veste : Longueur 67 cm, Tour : 65 cm
Longueur jupe : 117 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques imperfections, telles que des trous sur la 
doublure et quelques signes de dommages sur le jupon

1,200 - 1,500 €
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611 •
REDFERN PARIS DAY GOWN, CIRCA 1890
This ensemble consists of a jacket, a skirt, an additional 
underskirt, and a pillow. Inside, there is an ivory and 
gold woven silk label bearing royal appointments to 
H.I.M Empress of Russia & H.R.H Queen Alexandra.
Fabric composition : wool, cotton, silk, and lace
Length : 46 cm 
Waist : 52 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family

ROBE DE JOUR PARISIENNE DE REDFERN, 
VERS 1890
Cet ensemble se compose d'une veste, d'une jupe, d'un 
jupon supplémentaire et d'un coussin. A l'intérieur, 
une étiquette en soie tissée ivoire et or porte les 
nominations royales de S.I.M. l'Impératrice de Russie 
et de S.R.H. la Reine Alexandra.
Composition du tissu : laine, coton, soie et dentelle
Longueur : 46 cm 
Tour : 52 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato

650 - 550 €
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612 •
AN ORGANZA, COTTON AND LACE 
NIGHT GOWN, CIRCA 1900
This night gown's inner layer is made of 
organza, its stitched together with an outer lace 
layer. The gown has button fastenings. 
Fabric composition: lace, cotton, organza
Length : 168 cm
Waist : 81 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some imperfections such as discoloration and 
stains on the back of the garment

ROBE DE NUIT EN ORGANZA, COTON 
ET DENTELLE, VERS 1900
La couche intérieure de cette chemise de nuit est 
en organza et est cousue à une couche extérieure 
en dentelle. La robe se ferme à l'aide de boutons. 
Composition : dentelle, coton, organza
Longueur : 168 cm
Taille : 81 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques imperfections telles que des 
décolorations et des taches au dos du vêtement

50 - 95 €
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613 •
SEMI TRANSPARENT TULLE SKIRT, 
CIRCA 1850
Chocolate- hued, semi-transparent tulle skirt with a satin 
orange trim on the interior.
Fabric composition : cotton, satin, tulle. 
Length : 110 cm 
Waist : 46 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some imperfections, such as small holes and 
discoloration due to the age of the garment, there is a 
missing closure on the back of the skirt

JUPE EN TULLE SEMI-TRANSPARENT, VERS 1850
Jupe en tulle semi-transparent de couleur chocolat, avec une 
bordure de satin orange à l'intérieur.
Composition : coton, satin, tulle. 
Longueur : 110 cm 
Taille : 46 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques imperfections, telles que des petits trous et des 
décolorations dues à l'âge du vêtement, une fermeture 
manquante au dos de la jupe

50 - 90 €

614 •
REDFERN TULLE, COTTON AND SILK BOLERO 
JACKET, CIRCA 1900 
Contrast silk lining, sleeves are made with transparent toile, chocolate 
collar, wool, silk, cotton, belt.
Inside the jacket, there is a woven silk label bearing coat of arms of 
Russian Empire and Wales. 
Label 'A Redfern'  
Length : 50 cm
Waist : 71 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some minor imperfections, such as discoloration on the collar, lining 
and sleeves, some stains on the lining

VESTE BOLÉRO EN TULLE ROUGE, COTON ET SOIE, 
VERS 1900 
Doublure en soie contrastée, manches en toile transparente, col 
chocolat, laine, soie, coton, ceinture.
A l'intérieur de la veste, une étiquette en soie tissée porte les 
armoiries de l'Empire russe et du Pays de Galles. 
Etiquette 'A Redfern'  
Longueur : 50 cm
Tour : 71 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques petites imperfections, telles que des décolorations sur le 
col, la doublure et les manches, quelques taches sur la doublure

450 - 510 €
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616 •
REDFERN COTTON, WOOL AND SILK BOLERO 
JACKET, CIRCA 1900
This is a beautiful, cream-coloured bolero with silk lining 
decorated with geometric patterned embroideries at collar lapel 
and sleeve vent
Woven silk label bearing royal appointments to H.I.M Empress 
of Russia & H.R.H Princess of Wales.
Label 'A Redfern Paris' 
Length : 52 cm
Waist: 85 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Imperfections, such as missing stones and threads, discoloration

VESTE BOLÉRO EN COTON, LAINE ET SOIE, VERS 1900
Magnifique boléro de couleur crème avec une doublure en 
soie décorée de broderies à motifs géométriques au niveau 
du revers du col et des manches
Étiquette en soie tissée portant les nominations royales de 
S.I.M. l'impératrice de Russie et de S.R.H. la princesse de Galles.
Etiquette 'A Redfern Paris'. 
Longueur : 52 cm
Tour : 85 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Imperfections, telles que pierres et fils manquants, décoloration

230 - 400 €

615 •
COTTON DECORATED WITH LACE ON THE 
COLLAR NIGHT GOWN, CIRCA 1900 
This cotton and satin sleeping gown is decorated with 
mother of pearl buttons. There are initials, embroidered on 
the gown 'MV'. 
Length: 131 cm 
Waist: 70 cm
Provenance: Mavrocordato family
Some visible imperfections, such as heavy stains on the front 
and back of the gown, discoloration, a missing button

CHEMISE DE NUIT EN COTON DÉCORÉE DE 
DENTELLE SUR LE COL, VERS 1900 
Cette chemise de nuit en coton et en satin est décorée 
de boutons en nacre. Les initiales "MV" sont brodées 
sur la robe. 
Longueur : 131 cm 
Tour : 70 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato
Quelques imperfections visibles, telles que des taches 
importantes sur le devant et le dos de la robe, des 
décolorations, un bouton manquant

90 - 115 €

617 •
JACQUES DOUCET PARIS DAY GOWN, 
EARLY 1900
The jacket is embroidered with an eccentric motif 
of sea clam shells. The skirt is heavily embellished 
with floral patterned lace. The collar of the jacket is 
decorated with lace. 
Fabric composition: silk, organza, cotton, lace, wool
Length of the jacket : 68 cm 
Waist of the jacket : 66 cm 
Length of the skirt : 103 cm 
Provenance: Mavrocordato family

ROBE DE JOUR JACQUES DOUCET PARIS, 
DÉBUT 1900
La veste est brodée d'un motif excentrique de 
coquillages. La jupe est fortement ornée de 
dentelle à motifs floraux. Le col de la veste est 
décoré de dentelle. 
Composition : soie, organza, coton, dentelle, 
laine
Longueur de la veste : 68 cm 
Tour de la veste : 66 cm 
Longueur de la jupe : 103 cm
Provenance: Famille Mavrocordato

1,200 - 1,500 €
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618 •
JEAN-PIERRE ALEXANDRE TAHAN (1813-1892) 
Woman's travel kit 
signed 'A. Tahan Fab. Rue St Marlin 161'
wood, metal inlays, crystal, silver
11 x 27 x 20 cm

Jean-Pierre-Alexandre Tahan, heir to his father's 
cabinetmaking workshop, made it one of the most famous 
in Paris.
Appointed cabinetmaker to Napoleon III, he became a 
leading specialist in small, precious pieces of furniture, sets 
and chests.

JEAN-PIERRE ALEXANDRE TAHAN (1813-1892) 
Nécessaire de voyage de femme 
signé 'A. Tahan Fab. rue St Marlin 161' 
bois, incrustations en métal,  crystale, argent
11 x 27 x 20 cm

Jean-Pierre-Alexandre Tahan, héritier de l'atelier d'ébénisterie 
de son père, l'a rendu une des plus célèbres de Paris.
Ébéniste attitré de Napoléon III, il devint le grand spécialiste 
des meubles précieux de petites dimensions, nécessaires et 
coffrets.

1,700 - 2,000 €

619 •
JEAN-PIERRE ALEXANDRE TAHAN (1813-1892)
Travel writing case
signed 'TAHAN' 
wood, metal inlays 
6 x 30 x 24 cm

JEAN-PIERRE ALEXANDRE TAHAN (1813-1892)
Un écritoire de voyage
signé 'TAHAN' 
bois, incrustations en métal 
6 x 30 x 24 cm

900 - 1,300 €
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620 •
CASINO CHIPS 19TH CENTURY WOODEN 
BOX IN TAHAN STYLE
wood, metal inlays 
30 x 24 x 6 cm

BOÎTE EN BOIS A JETONS DE CASINO DU 
19ÈME SIÈCLE DANS LE STYLE TAHAN
bois, incrustations métalliques 
30 x 24 x 6 cm

250 - 500 €

621 •
JEAN-PIERRE ALEXANDRE TAHAN 
(1813-1892)
Jewellery box in chased and gilt bronze 
decorated with carved and engraved bone, 
with interior lined with beige fabric.
signed 'TAHAN Rue de la Paix 30' on the lock
19. 5 x 25.5 x 16 cm

JEAN-PIERRE ALEXANDRE 
TAHAN (1813-1892)
Boite à bijoux de forme galbée en bronze 
ciselé et doré orné d'os sculpté et gravé, avec 
intérieur garni de tissu beige. 
signé 'TAHAN Rue de la Paix 30' sur la serrure                                                                                                                                          
19. 5 x 25.5 x 16 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €

622 •
RARE SET OF MOTHER-OF-PEARL CASINO CHIPS AND 
PLAYING CARDS 
158 mother-of-pearl casino chips 
in original black leather box with monogram 'GB' 24 x 18.5 x 4 cm
32 playing cards: stamp 'La Ducale France' (ace of clubs), 'Syndicat National 
des Maîtres Cartiers' (ace of diamonds) 
in original black leather box with monogram 'GB' 9.5 x 6 x 5 cm

RARE ENSEMBLE DE JETONS DE CASINO EN NACRE ET DE 
CARTES À JOUER 
158 jetons de casino en nacre 
dans une boîte d'origine en cuir noir avec le monogramme "GB" 24 x 18,5 x 4 cm
32 cartes à jouer : tampons 'La Ducale France' (as de trèfle), 'Syndicat National 
des Maîtres Cartiers' (as de carreau) 
dans sa boîte d'origine en cuir noir avec le monogramme 'GB' 9,5 x 6 x 5 cm

350 - 500 €
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BAGS
623 •   
VALENTINO GARAVANI PINK SATIN AND 
CRYSTAL MINAUDIERE, 2000S
Rare evening bag in smooth powder pink satin 
embellished with multicoloured pearls and crystals, 
with pink leather strap and beige fabric lining. The 
clasp is adorned with a large pink stone. 
'Valentino Garavani' label inside
19 x 16 cm
Condition: A few stains on the satin fabric inside and 
on the outside of the bag. A few stones are missing.

VALENTINO GARAVANI MINAUDIERE EN 
SATIN ROSE ET CRISTAUX, ANNÉES 2000
Rare sac de soirée réalisé en satin lisse rose poudré et 
rehaussé de perles et de cristaux multicolores, avec 
lanière en cuir rose et doublure en tissu beige. Le 
fermoir est orné d'une grosse pierre rose. 
Étiquette 'Valentino Garavani' à l'intérieur
19 x 16 cm
Quelques taches sur le tissu satiné à l'intérieur et 
sur la partie extérieure du sac. Il manque quelques 
pierres.

  
300 - 500 €
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624 •
HERMÈS ORANGE KELLY CUT CLUTCH
Orange-tangerine exotic leather Kelly cut clutch, with silver-
toned hardware and leather interior
signed 'Hermès Paris'
15 x 31.5 cm
Condition: Good condition with minor imperfections

This lot contains organic materials that may be subject to import 
or export restrictions. Prospective buyers are responsible for 
checking and adhering to import/export regulations. Any export 
of this lot from Monegasque territory is subject to CITES 
regulations. Obtaining the CITES re-export document, as well as 
any necessary procedures, documents, and associated costs for 
export or import, is the responsibility of the future buyer. The 
buyer can also collect the lot in person in Monaco but remains 
responsible for checking and following any regulations

HERMÈS POCHETTE KELLY ORANGE
Pochette Kelly en cuir éxotique de couleur orange-mandarine, 
avec accessoires argentés et intérieur en cuir
signé 'Hermès Paris'
15 x 31.5 cm
État de conservation : Bon état général avec quelques 
imperfections mineures

Ce lot contient des matières organiques qui peuvent faire l'objet 
de restrictions à l'importation ou à l'exportation. Il appartient aux 
acheteurs potentiels de vérifier et de respecter les réglementations 
en matière d'importation et d'exportation. Toute exportation 
de ce lot à partir du territoire monégasque est soumise à la 
réglementation CITES. L'obtention du document de réexportation 
CITES, ainsi que les procédures, documents et coûts associés 
nécessaires à l'exportation ou à l'importation, sont à la charge du 
futur acheteur. L'acheteur peut également venir chercher le lot en 
personne à Monaco, mais il reste responsable de la vérification et 
du respect de la réglementation

2,000 - 3,000 €

625 •   
DRIES VAN NOTEN SEQUIN EVENING BAG, 2010S
Midnight-blue clutch bag adorned with sequins, with lead-tinted silver-tone metal hardware, and lining 
in black fabric and partial leather. 
signed 'Dries Van Noten' 
26 cm x 29.5 cm
Condition : some sequins missing, metal strap broken

DRIES VAN NOTEN SAC DE SOIRÉE PAILLETTES, ANNÉES 2010 
Pochette bleu nuit ornée de paillettes, avec bijouterie en métal argenté teinté plomb et la doublure en 
tissu noir et partiellement en cuir. 
signé 'Dries Van Noten'
Quelques paillettes manquantes, sangle en métal cassé

150 - 200 €
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626 •
HERMÈS EVELYNE PINK BAG
Mini Evelyne in Rose Mexico colour, with palladium hardware. 
'H' perforation, identically colored fabric strap. Soft, Clemence leather.  
18 x 17.5 cm
With dustbag

SAC HERMÈS EVELYNE ROSE
Mini Evelyne en couleur Rose Mexico, avec bijouterie en palladium. 
Perforation 'H', sangle en tissu de couleur identique. Cuir souple Clémence.  
18 x 17.5 cm
Avec dustbag

2,000 - 4,000 €
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628 •
CHANEL 2.55 BAG BY KARL LAGERFELD, 2010
Large 2.55 handbag decorated with large brass panels and rust-gold 
hardware. The handbag was crafted with coated rust-colored tweed 
fabric and features a signature metal chain. 
Label 'Chanel' 
27.5 x 18 cm 
Never worn. With a box, dust bag, authenticity card, and care 
booklets

CHANEL SAC 2.55 PAR KARL LAGERFELD, 2010
Grand sac à main 2.55 décoré de larges panneaux en laiton et de 
ferrures en or rouille. Le sac à main a été fabriqué avec du tissu tweed 
enduit de couleur rouille et comporte une chaîne en métal signée. 
Étiquette 'Chanel' 
27.5 x 18 cm 
Jamais porté. Avec boîte, dustbag, carte d'authenticité et livrets 
d'entretien.

2,500 - 4,500 €

627 •
CHANEL MINI BAG BY KARL LAGERFELD, 2010 
Mini, square bag with an emblematic 2.55 closure. Champagne-hued 
matte hardware, and embroidery with golden sequins throughout the 
bag. Peach pink, non-removable leather strap.
2010 spring-summer collection
Label 'Chanel'
14.5 x 17 cm
Never worn. With a box, dust bag and care booklets. 

MINI SAC CHANEL PAR KARL LAGERFELD, 2010 
Mini sac carré avec fermeture emblématique 2.55. Bijouterie couleur 
champagne et broderie de paillettes dorées sur l'ensemble du sac. 
Lanière en cuir rose pêche non amovible.
Collection printemps-été 2010
Label 'Chanel'
14.5 x 17 cm
Jamais porté. Avec boîte, sac à poussière et livrets d'entretien. 

3,000 - 5,000 €
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629 •
CHANEL PINK CAVIAR LEATHER BAG, 
CIRCA 2004
Pink caviar-grained leather bag with gold 
hardware and a golden guilloche CC medallion, 
attached to a zip. 
Label 'Chanel'
25 x 32 cm 
Good condition, the corners on the bag are 
creased, and there are some minor stains on the 
bottom of the bag and the interior

SAC CHANEL EN CUIR CAVIAR ROSE, 
VERS 2004
Sac en cuir caviar rose, avec bijouterie dorée et
un médaillon CC doré, attaché à une fermeture 
éclair. 
Étiquette 'Chanel'
25 x 32 cm 
Bon état, les coins du sac sont froissés et il y a 
quelques taches mineures sur le fond du sac et à 
l'intérieur

2,000 - 4,000 €

630 •
CHANEL GOLD PERFORATED LAMBSKIN CLASSIC FLAP 
CHAIN SHOULDER BAG
Silver tone hardware and a flap top with mademoiselle turn-lock closure and 
brass rings. 
The exterior leather is clean and beautiful. The hardware is bright and shiny. 
The interior is grey satin, one zip pocket with Chanel logo. Authenticity tag 
number: 11970634 
Cornes with dust bag and it's box. 
31 x 24 cm 

1,700 - 2,500 €
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631 •   
VALENTINO RED  CLUTCH BAG,
COLLECTION FALL-WINTER 2010
A luxurious red exotic leather bag, with gold coloured metal 
clasp set with three crystal encrusted birds. The interior is 
lined with red satin
label 'Valentino Garavani' (insied)
19.5 x 15 cm

This lot contains organic materials that may be subject to import 
or export restrictions. Prospective buyers are responsible for 
checking and adhering to import/export regulations. Any 
export of this lot from Monegasque territory is subject to CITES 
regulations. Obtaining the CITES re-export document, as well 
as any necessary procedures, documents, and associated costs 
for export or import, is the responsibility of the future buyer. 
The buyer can also collect the lot in person in Monaco but 
remains responsible for checking and following any regulations

VALENTINO  POCHETTE ROUGE, 
COLLECTION AUTOMNE-HIVER 2010
Ce luxueux sac en cuir exotique rouge est doté d'un fermoir 
en métal doré serti de trois oiseaux incrustés de cristaux. 
L'intérieur est doublé de satin rouge. 
Étiquette 'Valentino Garavani' (à l'intérieur)
19.5 x 15 cm

Ce lot contient des matières organiques qui peuvent faire 
l'objet de restrictions à l'importation ou à l'exportation. Il 
appartient aux acheteurs potentiels de vérifier et de respecter 
les réglementations en matière d'importation et d'exportation. 
Toute exportation de ce lot à partir du territoire monégasque est 
soumise à la réglementation CITES. L'obtention du document 
de réexportation CITES, ainsi que les procédures, documents 
et coûts associés nécessaires à l'exportation ou à l'importation, 
sont à la charge du futur acheteur. L'acheteur peut également 
venir chercher le lot en personne à Monaco, mais il reste 
responsable de la vérification et du respect de la réglementation.

  
500 - 1,000 €
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632 •
DIOR LIMITED EDITION HANDBAG IN WHITE MINK 
AND SILVER LEATHER
Embellished with white fur, silver hardware and silver leather strap. 
Metal plate 'Christian Dior, limited edition'
24.5 x 22 cm
Never worn. With dustbag

SAC À MAIN DIOR EN ÉDITION LIMITÉE EN VISON 
BLANC ET CUIR ARGENTÉ
Sac orné de fourrure blanche, de détails argentés et d'une lanière 
de cuir argenté. 
Plaque métallique 'Christian Dior, limited edition'
24.5 x 22 cm
Jamais porté. Avec dustbag

3,000 - 5,000 €

633 •
LOUIS VUITTON LIMITED EDITION BAG, 2010
This gold and brown bag features several key rings, a black metal lock, gold jewellery and nude 
beige straps. Beige suede interior. 
Limited edition from the runway, Spring-Summer 2010 collection
Label 'Louis Vuitton'
28 x 32 cm
Good condition, except for some scratches on the hardware and stains on the suede interior. 
With charms, shoulder strap and dustbag

SAC LOUIS VUITTON EN ÉDITION LIMITÉE, 2010
Ce sac or et marron est composeé plusieurs porte-clés, d'une serrure en métal noir, avec bijouterie 
dorée et lanières beige nude. Intérieur en daim beige. 
Édition limitée du défilé, collection printemps-été 2010.
Label 'Louis Vuitton'
28 x 32 cm
Bon état, à l'exception de quelques rayures sur la quincaillerie et de taches sur l'intérieur en daim. 
Avec charms, bandoulière et dustbag

2,000 - 4,000 €
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634 •
PRADA JEWELLED CLUTCH BAG, CIRCA 2010 
Beige-satin silk clutch bag, adorned with large crystals, with gilt metal clasp. Flap closure. 
'Prada' and 'Prada Milano' labels inside. 
9 cm x 17 cm
Condition: Good condition. Slight creases on the corners.  

POCHETTE PRADA ORNÉE DE BIJOUX, CIRCA 2010 
Pochette en soie beige-satin, orné de gros cristaux, avec bijouterie et fermoir en métal doré. 
Fermeture à rabat. 
Plaques 'Prada' et 'Prada Milano' à l'intérieur. 
9 cm x 17 cm
Bon état général. Légers plis sur les coins de la pochette.  

400 -  600 €

635 •   
PRADA GOLDEN MINI HANDBAG, 2010S
Golden leather handbag with wide handles and a gold-beige Prada logo plate, 
lined in black satin, silver zip, and strap holders. No strap is included. 
17 x 21 cm
Condition: Good condition with minor imperfections

MINI-SAC À MAIN DORÉ PRADA, ANNÉES 2010
Sac à main en cuir doré avec des larges anses et une plaque 'Prada Milano' 
beige-or, doublé en satin noir. Fermeture éclair argentée.
17 x 21 cm
Bon état général avec quelques imperfections mineures

250 - 350 €
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636 •
CHANEL RARE NINETIES DIAMOND-QUILTED TWO-WAYS LAMB LEATHER BLACK 
GARMENT BAG WITH GOLD HARDWARE ACCESSORIES
signed, numbered with authenticity card. 
Condition: excellent. 
120 x 55 cm

A similar Chanel black garment bag sold for $7,560 at Sotheby's on March 24, 2022, lot 246.

CHANEL RARE DOUBLE HOUSSE DE VÊTEMENTS EN CUIR D'AGNEAU NOIR 
MATELASSÉ DES ANNÉES 1990S 
signed, numbered with authenticity card
Condition: excellent 
120 x 55 cm

1,800 - 2,500 €
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637 •
CHANEL PARIS CC 3 STRAND BLACK LEATHER 
COIN CHAIN ADJUSTABLE BELT 
bears signature 'CHANEL'

1,700 - 2,500 €



 180  181

638 •
CHANEL FEATHER BROOCH, 2017
Luxurious brooch crafted from powdery-pink 
feathers. 
Fall 2017 collection
Diameter : 15 cm 

CHANEL BROCHE PLUMES, 2017
Broche luxueuse fabriquée à partir de plumes 
rose poudré. 
Collection automne 2017
Diamètre : 15 cm 

100 - 200 €

639 •
CHANEL CAMÉLIA BROOCH, 2016
Large camélia brooch with colored beads, made from thin, white straw and decorated 
with differently colored rectangular beads. 
Diameter : 13 cm

BROCHE CAMÉLIA CHANEL, 2016
Grande broche camélia à perles colorées, réalisée en fine paille blanche et décorée de 
perles rectangulaires de différentes couleurs. 
Diamètre : 13 cm

200 - 300 €



 182  183

640 •
HERMÈS SILK SQUARE 'SHIPS AND FRIGATES
HERMÈS PARIS, 1965
designed by Philippe Ledoux 
printed silk square, Vessels and Frigates motif, with black 
border
the only edition in 1965
85 x 85 cm
Condition: many stains

CARRÉ HERMÈS EN SOIE 'VAISSEAUX ET 
FRÉGATES'
HERMÈS PARIS, 1965
designer Philippe Ledoux 
carré en soie imprimée, motif 'Vaisseaux et Frégates', à 
bordure noire
édité en 1965, jamais réédité
85 x 85 cm
Condition : nombreuses tâches 

50 - 70 €

642 •
DIOR SPLIT SUNGLASSES
Aviator sunglasses with mirrored effect, bi-color lenses 
and a fully-metal frame.
With a box and a care card

DIOR LUNETTES DE SOLEIL SPLIT
Lunettes de soleil aviateur avec effet miroir, verres 
bicolores et monture entièrement métallique.
Avec boîte et carte d'entretien

150 - 300 €

641 •
CHANEL PARFUMS BLACK POUCH 
Cosmetic pouch in black synthetic leather and 
polyester lining
23.5 x 14 cm

POCHETTE NOIRE CHANEL PARFUMS 
Pochette à cosmétiques en cuir synthétique noir et 
doublure en polyester
23.5 x 14 cm

50 - 100 €
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643 •
TWO CHANEL BAGS FOR PERFUME
Two white and gold synthetic leather perfume bags 'Coco Mademoiselle 
Chanel' and 'Gabrielle Chanel'. With gilt metal chain. 
H. 8.5 cm
A few stains.

DEUX SACS CHANEL PORTE PARFUM
Deux sacs porte parfum en cuir synthétique blanc et doré 'Coco 
Mademoiselle Chanel' et 'Gabrielle Chanel'. Avec chaine en métal doré. 
H. 8.5 cm
Quelques taches.

100 - 200 €

644 •
PACK OF 5 BALLPOINT AND FOUNTAIN PENS : 
(i) CHAUMET, Circa 1990
Brown lacquer biros with gold-plated ornaments.
Sapphire on clip and mother-of-pearl on top of cap.
Signed 'Chaumet Paris' and numbered '705265'
L. 14 cm
(ii) WATERMAN 
Green lacquered metal biros with gold-plated ornaments.
Logo on clip
Signed 'Waterman Paris'
L. 14 cm
(iii) ELYSEE GERMANY, Circa 1990
Gold-plated brass fountain pen with blue lacquer bands.
Signed 'Élysée' and engraved 'Germany 18k goldplated'.
L. 14 cm 
(iv) SENATOR PRESIDENT
Black resin fountain pen with gold-plated clip. 
Signed 'Senator President'
Engraved 'Mairie de Nice' on clip
L. 14.5 cm
(v) SAILOR 
'TIGP' fountain pen
L. 14 cm

LOT DE 5 STYLOS BILLE ET PLUME :
(i) CHAUMET, Années 90
Stylo bille en laque brune avec ornements plaqué or.
Saphir sur l'agrafe et nacre sur le top du capuchon
Signé 'Chaumet Paris' et numéroté '705265'
L. 14 cm
(ii) WATERMAN 
Stylo bille en métal laqué vert avec ornements plaqué or.
Logo sur l'agrafe
Signé 'Waterman Paris'
L. 14 cm
(iii) ELYSEE GERMANY, Années 90
Stylo plume en laiton plaqué or avec bandeaux en laque bleue.
Signé 'Élysée' et gravé 'Germany 18k goldplated
L. 14 cm 
(iv) SENATOR PRESIDENT
Stylo plume en résine noire avec agrafe plaquée or. 
Signé 'Senator President'
Gravé 'Mairie de Nice' sur l'agrafe
L. 14.5 cm
(v) SAILOR 
Stylo plume 'TIGP'
L. 14 cm

100 - 150  €
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645 •   
JAEGER-LECOULTRE REVERSO 
PINK GOLD WATCH
'Reverso' watch in 18k yellow gold 
Signed rectangular dial, small second hand at 6 o'clock. 
Second 'night and day' dial with separately adjustable 
dual time zone. Case signed 'Jaeger-Lecoultre', 
numbered '1873878' and engraved '27.02.54'. 18k 
yellow gold bracelet.
Dial size : 30 x 25 mm
Gross weight : 136 g
With box

JAEGER-LECOULTRE MONTRE REVERSO 
EN OR ROSE
Montre 'Reverso' en or jaune 18k 
Cadran rectangulaire signé, petite trotteuse à 6H. Second 
cadran 'night and day' avec double fuseau horaire 
réglable séparément. Boitier signé 'Jaeger-Lecoultre', 
numéroté '1873878' et gravé '27.02.54'. Bracelet en or 
jaune 18k.
Dimensions cadran : 30 x 25 mm
Poids brut : 136 gr
Avec boite

 13,000 - 15,000 €

646 •
ROLEX OYSTER PERPETUAL MICKEY & MINNIE 
WATCH
STEEL 'OYSTER PERPETUAL' WATCH.
Round dial featuring Mickey and Minnie Mouse, signed, with 
applied baton hour markers. Green leather strap. 
Hand-wound automatic movement
Dial: 34 mm
in original box, with a certificate from a professional watchmaker

ROLEX OYSTER PERPETUAL MICKEY & MINNIE 
WATCH
MONTRE 'OYSTER PERPETUAL' EN ACIER.
Cadran rond figurant Mickey and Minnie Mouse, signé, avec 
index bâtons appliqués. Bracelet en cuir vert. 
Mouvement automatique à remontage manuel
Cadran : 34 mm
dans sa boite d'origine, avec un certificat d'un horloger 
professionnel

3,500 - 5,000 €
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647 •   
BULGARI BB 19 GOLD TUBOGAS CUFF WATCH 
Tubogas 'BB 19' ladies' watch in 18k yellow gold, with 
round dial with black background.
Case signed 'Bulgari' and numbered 'A 5007 3663'
Automatic movement. 
Dial diameter : 21 mm
Gross weight : 57 g

BULGARI MONTRE-BRACELET BB 19 
TUBOGAS EN OR
Montre de dame Tubogas 'BB 19' en or jaune 18k, avec 
cadran rond à fond noir.
Boîtier signé 'Bulgari' et numéroté 'A 5007 3663'
Mouvement automatique. 
Diamètre cadran : 21 mm
Poids brut : 57 gr

 4,000 - 6,000 €

648 •   
CARTIER DECLARATION GOLD AND 
DIAMOND WATCH 
'Declaration' watch in 18k white gold and 
titanium, with signed square silvered dial, 
enhanced by a diamond and covered with 
diamond-set straps. Black satin strap with 
folding clasp adorned with a line of diamonds, 
signed 'Cartier'.
Numbered '54443CE 2611'
Dimensions of closed bracelet : 4.5 x 6 cm 
Gross weight : 54 g

CARTIER MONTRE DECLARATION EN 
OR ET DIAMANTS
Montre 'Declaration' en or blanc 18k et titan, 
avec cadran carré argenté signé, rehaussé 
d'un diamant et recouvert de lanières serties 
de diamants. Bracelet en satin noir à boucle 
déployante ornée d'une ligne de diamants, signé 
'Cartier'.
Numérotée '54443CE 2611'
Dimensions bracelet fermé : 4.5 x 6 cm 
Poids brut : 54 gr

7,000 - 9,000 €

649 •   
PLATINUM, DIAMOND, AND EMERALD LADIES' WATCH
Platinum watch set with brilliant-cut diamonds and emeralds
gross weight 25 gr.

MONTRE EN PLATINE, DIAMANTS ET ÉMERAUDES
Montre en platine sertie de diamants taille brillant et d'émeraudes
poids brut 25 gr.

 1,000 - 1,500 €
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650 •   
VILLEMONT GOLD AND DIAMONDS WATCH ASTON T
with 508 diamonds brilliants 5.08 carats and 50 diamonds baguettes 2.50 carats
Black Alligator strop with 18K gold triple folding clasp and  63 diamonds 1.26 carats
Mark: Villemont, Geneva, Switzerland
No. 10072
automatic, water-resistant to 30 m
unique piece
gross weight 197,57 gr.
in original leather box

MONTRE VILLEMONT EN OR ET DIAMANTS ASTON T
pavée de 508 diamants brillants 5.08 carats et 50 diamants baguettes 2.50 carats
bracelet en Alligator noir avec triple boucle en or 18K et 63 diamants 1.26 carats
Marque : Villemont, Genève, Suisse
N° 10072
automatique, étanche à 30 m
pièce unique
poids brut 197,57 gr.
dans sa boîte en cuir d'origine

  30,000 - 50,000 €
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651 •
DIAMOND AND SAPPHIRE WATCH, BY GERALD GENTA 
Ladies' wristwatch in 18k yellow gold. Hexagonal case set with diamonds and sapphires. 
Gilt dial, mute. Signed 'Gerald Genta' and numbered 'G 2440 7 22831' on the reverse. 
Hand-wound mechanical movement. Bracelet in 18k yellow gold set with diamonds and 
sapphires. Ratchet clasp, 'GG' monogrammed.
Case diameter : 21 mm 
Gross weight : 48 g

MONTRE DIAMANTS ET SAPHIRS, PAR GERALD GENTA
Montre bracelet de dame en or jaune 18k. Boitier exagonale serti de diamants et de saphirs. 
Cadran à fond doré, muet. Signé 'Gerald Genta' et numéroté 'G 2440 7 22831' au revers. 
Mouvement mécanique à remontage manuel. 
Bracelet en or jaune 18k serti de diamants et de saphirs. Fermoir à cliquet, monogrammé 'GG'.
D. boitier : 21 mm 
Poids brut : 48 gr

5,000 - 7,000 €
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652 •        
18K  YELLOW  GOLD AND ENAMEL POCKET WATCH, 
CIRCA 19TH CENTURY
18k Gold pocket watch with enamel and rich floral ornament  on dial. 
English hallmarks
D. 4 cm
L. 6 cm
Total weight :  52 g

MONTRE À GOUSSET EN OR JAUNE 18K ET ÉMAIL, 
19ÈME SIÈCLE
Montre de poche en or 18 ct émaillée avec riche ornement floral sur 
cadran.
Poinçons anglais
D. 4 cm
L. 6 cm
Poids total : 52 g

550 - 650 €

653 •        
18K GOLD ENGLISH POCKET WATCH, 19TH CENTURY
Inscribed 'presented MWG Wenthe..Doric Kilwinning Lodge N68 on the occasion of his leaving 
Port  Glasgow for Dundee 27th June 1882'.

D. 5 cm
L. 6.5 cm
Total weight : 48 g

MONTRE À GOUSSET ANGLAISE EN OR JAUNE 18K
Marqué en anglais, 'présenté  MWG Wenthe.. Doric Kilwinning Lodge N68 à l'occasion de son 
départ du Port Glasgow pour Dundee le 27 juin 1882'.
D. 5 cm
L. 6.5 cm
Poids total : 48 g

650 - 750 €
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654 •        
LONGINES 14K YELLOW GOLD 
ROULETTE POCKET WATCH 
Longines 14k Gold openface keyless lever dress 
watch with revolving roulette wheel bezel.
The circular case with enlarged bezel 
surrounded by a freely revolving red and black 
enameled ring numbered 0 to 36 as a roulette 
wheel, corresponding black enamel arrow to 9 
o'clock, the reverse of the wheel with red and 
black enameled ring numbered 1 to 9.
D. 4.5 cm
Box size : 14 x 8.5 cm

LONGINES MONTRE DE POCHE 
ROULETTE EN OR JAUNE 14K
Montre de poche Longines Roulette en or jaune 
14k, levier sans clé, face ouverte avec lunette de 
roue tournante. 
Le boîtier circulaire avec lunette élargie est 
entouré d'un anneau émaillé rouge et noir 
tournant librement, numéroté de 0 à 36 comme 
une roulette, flèche correspondante en émail 
noir jusqu'à 9 heures, le revers de la roue avec 
anneau émaillé rouge et noir numéroté de 1 à 9.
D. 4.5 cm
Boîte : 14 x 8.5 cm

   
1,100 - 1,500 €
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655 •        
ENGLISH 18K GOLD WATCH AND 
CHRONOMETER, 19TH CENTURY
Key wind open face pocket watch chronometer 
in 18k Gold and white dial
Inscribed ' Presented to.. Mr Adam Esq. By his 
workpeople at know mill as a token of respect / 
Entwistle Nr Bolton, July 1887'
D. 5 cm
L. 7 cm
Total weight : 119 g

MONTRE DE POCHE CHRONOMÈTRE 
ANGLAISE EN OR 18K, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Montre de poche chronomètre à clef en or 18k 
et cadran blanc 
Inscrit 'Offert à.. M. Adam Esq. Par ses 
ouvriers ... en signe de respect / Entwistle Nr 
Bolton, July 1887'. 
D. 5 cm 
L. 7 cm 
Poids total : 119 g

800 - 1,000 €

657 •        
LECOULTRE  CLIP-DE-REVERS DUO-PLAN 
VINTAGE 18K GOLD  WATCH
Vintage 18k yellow gold pocket WATCH  'LECOULTRE 
DUOPLAN',  Marked '18k' gold, numbered 69009, 
marked 750 and various marks
L. 2.7 cm
Total weight : 22  g

MONTRE VINTAGE  'LECOULTRE', CLIP DE 
REVERS DUOPLAN EN OR 18K
Montre de poche vintage 'Lecoultre Duoplan' en or jaune 
18k, marquée  or '18k'                          
numérotée 69009, marquée 750 et remarques diverses
L. 2.7 cm
Poids total : 22 g    

850 - 1,000 €

656 •        
TULXIS SWISS LANTERN PENDANT WATCH
H. 3 cm, D. base 1.45 cm
Total weight: 15 g

MONTRE- PENDENTIF LANTERNE 'TULXIS 
SUISSE'
H. 3 cm, D. base 1.45 cm
Poids total : 15g,  

260 - 300 €
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658 •        
LONGINES VINTAGE 14K YELLOW GOLD 
POCKET WATCH ROULETTE 
Vintage pocket watch and roulette by Longines. 14k 
Gold openface keyless lever watch with revolving 
roulette wheel bezel.
The circular case with enlarged bezel surrounded by a 
freely revolving red and black enamelled ring numbered 
0 to 36 as a roulette wheel, corresponding black enamel 
arrow to 9 o'clock, the reverse of the wheel with red and 
black enamelled ring numbered 1 to 9.
D. 4 cm
Total weight : 56 g

LONGINES MONTRE DE POCHE VINTAGE 
ROULETTE EN OR JAUNE 14K
Magnifique montre de poche roulette Longines en or 
jaune 14 ct, levier sans clé, face ouverte avec lunette de 
roue tournante. 
Le boîtier circulaire avec lunette agrandie est entouré 
d'un circle  émaillé rouge et noir et numéroté de 0 à 
36  comme une roue de roulette qui tourne librement. 
Il correspond à une flèche en émail noir à 9 heures,  
l'inverse de la roue  avec un circle  émaillé rouge et noir 
numéroté de 1 à 9.
D. 4 cm
Poids total : 56 g

1.100 - 1.500 €
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659 •        
18K YELLOW GOLD BROOCH WATCH BY 
SOLVIL SWITZERLAND, 1940-1950S
Brooch watch in form of a flower, surrounded by 
Rubies, made in Switzerland, 
in 18k yellow Gold
Total weight : 22 g

BROCHE-MONTRE EN OR 18K 'SOLVIL 
SWISS'
Broche montre en forme de fleur, entourée des Rubis, 
en or 18k, fabriquée par Solvil Suisse
Années 1940 – 1950
Poids total : 22 g

   
500 - 700 €
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660 •        
18K GOLD POCKET WATCH BY EBERHARD & CO 
Pocket watch in 18k Gold, made and signed by Eberhard & Co
Total weight : 57 g

MONTRE DE POCHE EN OR 18K 'EBERHARD & CO'
Montre de poche en or 18k, fabriquée et signée par Eberhard & Co
Poids total : 57 g

800 - 1,000 €

661 •        
18K GOLD JEAN PERRET GENEVE LAPEL 
POCKET WATCH, CIRCA 1960S
Pocket watch with a pin in 18k Gold and a white dial
Marked Nr 329 on reverse
L. 5 cm
Total weight : 12 g

MONTRE DE POCHE/EPINGLE EN OR 
JAUNE 18K, JEAN PERRET, GENEVE, 1960
Montre de poche à épingle à revers en or jaune 18 ct 
avec cadran blanc
Marquée Nr 329 au verso
L. 5 cm
Poids total : 12 g

280  - 320 €
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662 •
VINTAGE MOVADO FOR TIFFANY & CO ERMETO 
GOLD TRAVEL WATCH
Movado factories, Switzerland
Weight: 61 gr
4.5 x 3 cm (open: 6.5 x 3 cm)

MONTRE DE VOYAGE VINTAGE MOVADO FOR 
TIFFANY & CO ERMETO GOLD
Movado, Suisse 
Poids : 61 gr 
4,5 x 3 cm (ouvert : 6,5 x 3 cm)

700 -  1,000 €

663 •   
VINTAGE MOVADO ERMETO TRAVEL POCKET 
WATCH, 1930-1950S
Gilt metal Movado Ermeto pocket watch, numbered 694 
Closed: 3.6 x 2 cm, opened: 6 cm

VINTAGE MONTRE DE POCHE DE VOYAGE MOVADO 
ERMETO, 1930-1950S
Montre de poche Movado Ermeto en métal doré, numérotée 694
Femée : 3 .6 x 2 cm, ouverte : 6 cm

200 - 250 €
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664 •
ACCUTRON 18K GOLD 
PENDANT CLOCK 
Weight: 86 gr
4.3 x 3. Cm
Accompanied by its case

1,600 -  2,200 €

665 •        
CARTIER GOLD PLATED DESK /ALARM 
CLOCK, 1970-1980S
Round gold plated case with white dial and baton 
indexes index bâtons, 18k gold.
D. 3.5 cm
in its original 'Cartier' box

CARTIER REVEIL / PENDULE DE BUREAU, 
1970-1980
Boîtier rond en or plaqué 18k  avec cadran blanc
D. 3.5 cm 
dans son coffret 'Cartier' d'origine

800 - 1,000 €
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666 •
14K GOLD CASE, 19TH CENTURY
Rectangular 14k gold case with rounded corners. Engraved on 
the inside 'Henry Browell born 10 Oct 1757 died 29 Dec 1834 
aged 77'.
Dimensions : 7 x 4.5 x 1.5 cm
Weight : 50 g

BOITE OR 14K
Boîte en or 14k de forme rectangulaire aux angles arrondis. 
Gravé à l'interieur 'Henry Browell born 10 Oct 1757 died 29 Dec 
1834 aged 77'.
Dimensions : 7 x 4.5 x 1.5 cm
Poids brut : 50 gr

1,000 - 1,200 €

667 •
18K YELLOW GOLD CASE
Rectangular 18k yellow gold case decorated with foliage and flowers.
Marked 'K18'
Dimensions : 7.7 x 5.5 x 1.2 cm
Gross weight : 69 g

BOITE OR JAUNE 18K
Boîte en or jaune 18k de forme rectangulaire, à motif feuillagé et fleuri.
Poinçon 'K18'
Dimensions : 7.7 x 5.5 x 1.2 cm
Poids brut : 69 gr

1,800 - 2,000 €
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668 •
SILVER AND PORCELAIN INKWELL, R. LINZENER 
WORKSHOP FOR CARTIER NEW YORK, CIRCA 1947
Circular porcelain bowl holding a round silver lid with an 
opening on one side surrounded by a beaded border to hold the 
pen and a round inkwell with a hinged lid topped by a pinecone 
on the other side also surrounded by a beaded border. The side 
of the lid is decorated with a wreath or circular garland of laurel 
leaves engraved in etching. The inkwell has a removable glass 
crucible. The porcelain is decorated with birds among foliage 
and flowers. Traces of gilding on the inside of the lid and around 
the ink opening.
signed 'Cartier' 
Numbered '47-1532'
stampe 'Made in France' 
French export mark for 950 silver and for the workshop of R. 
Linzeler on the inside of the lid and under the hinge. 
H. 11 cm, D. 9.5 cm
With expertise letter by Alain Cartier - ALC VINTAGE dated 10
October 2023

Comment: The Linzeler workshop was bought by Cartier Paris 
in the late 1930s

ENCRIER EN ARGENT ET PORCELAINE, ATELIER 
DE R. LINZENER POUR CARTIER NEW YORK, VERS 
1947
Coupe circulaire en porcelaine supportant un couvercle rond 
en argent avec une ouverture d'un côté entourée d'une bordure 
perlée pour tenir le stylo et un encrier rond avec un couvercle 
à charnière surmonté d'une pomme de pin de l'autre côté 
également entouré d'une bordure perlée. Le côté du couvercle 
est orné d'une couronne ou d'une guirlande circulaire de feuilles 
de laurier gravée à l'eau-forte. L'encrier est muni d'un creuset en 
verre amovible. Le décor de la porcelaine est composé d'oiseaux 
parmi des feuillages et des fleurs. Traces de dorure à l'intérieur 
du couvercle et autour de l'ouverture pour l'encre.
Signé 'Cartier' 
Numéroté '47-1532'
Estampillé 'Made in France' 
Marque d'exportation française pour l'argent 950 et pour l'atelier 
de R. Linzeler à l'intérieur du couvercle et sous la charnière. 
H. 11 cm, D. 9.5 cm
Avec lettre d'expertise par Alain Cartier datée du 10 Octobre
2023

Commentaire : L'atelier Linzeler a été racheté par Cartier Paris à 
la fin des années 1930

500 -600 €

669 •
PERFUME FLACON WITH BLUE AND 
WHITE ENAMEL ON SILVER WITH 
CARTIER LID, 1927
Glass perfume bottle with silver gilt and blue and 
white enamel lid
Signed 'JC Cartier London'
English hallmark, date letter for 1927

FLACON DE PARFUM AVEC ÉMAIL 
BLEU ET BLANC SUR ARGENT AVEC 
COUVERCLE CARTIER, 1927 
Signé 'JC Cartier London'
Poinçon anglais, lettre de date pour 1927

220 - 250 €
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670 •
CARTIER AND ALFREDO SCIARROTTA SILVER AND WOOD SAMORODOK CIGARETTES POT, 
CIRCA 1950
Square silver cigarette pot with wooden interior with 'Samorodok' decoration
signed 'Cartier Sterling' and 'Alfredo Sciarrotta' 
H. 7.2 cm
Gross weight : 163 g

Alfredo Sciarrotta designed handmade items of silver for Cartier NY in the 1950s. 
An Italian-American born in in Rossano, Calabria, Italy, Alfredo Sciarrotta was a silversmith and expert in undersea weapons. 
He studied mechanical engineering, and in the years leading up to the War II, he worked at a munitions factory. He developed 
an expertise in the field of undersea weapons and enabled his acquisition as an asset by the Office of Strategic Services (OSS) in 
1943. His former mentor Carlo Colossi had pioneered the magnetic torpedo exploder for the Germans during the war. To protect 
the secret hardware for the Allied war effort, Sciarrotta and a team of scientists and engineers were smuggled out of Italy with 
weapon-related hardware and tools. After the fall of Italy to the allies, Sciarrotta continued to provide valuable insight and intel 
to the U.S. Navy. As a reward for his service to the United States, the government offered Sciarrotta a permanent position at 
the Naval Torpedo Station. However, he decided to follow his artistic interests and develop of his craft, creating art objects of 
copper, brass and eventually sterling silver. His designs became known as “The Wedding Gift of Philadelphia and Newport” and 
he was often referred to as the 'Modern Cellini'. Sciarrotta's work was commissioned for gifts presented by the City of Newport 
to visiting dignitaries, including President Eisenhower, the Italian President Giovanni Gronchi, fighter Rocky Marciano,[2] and 
Mayor Delmas of Antibes, France in 1962.

CARTIER ET ALFREDO SCIARROTTA POT À CIGARETTES EN ARGENT ET BOIS 
À DECOR 'SAMORODOK', VERS 1950
Pot à cigarettes carré en argent, avec intérieur en bois à décor 'Samrodok'
signé 'Cartier Sterling' et 'Alfredo Sciarrotta'
H. 7.2 cm
Poids brut : 163 gr

Alfredo Sciarrotta (1907-1985) a créé des objets faits à la main en argent pour Cartier NY dans les années 1950

800 - 1,200 €

671 •
CARTIER PARIS ART DECO JADE AND SILVER PAGE 
MARKER WITH THE CHINESE CHARACTER 'SHOU', 
CIRCA 1938
Bookmark with tapering silver blade terminating at one end 
in a flat disc, and at the other end in a pierced antique Chinese 
green jade ball, carved with the Chinese 'shou' sign for longevity, 
surmounted by a red enamel cabochon, and suspended from a 
ringlet.
signed 'Cartier Paris'
Numbered 'S 3599' 
Cartier Paris hallmark 'CSA' (active in 1929) and boar's head 
hallmark (silver)
L. 29 cm
D. jade ball : 2.3 cm
Gross weight : 33 g
With expertise letter by Alain Cartier dated 10 October 2023

First produced by Cartier in the 1930s, these bookmarks were 
inspired by cocktail party stirrers. The hedonistic Roaring Twenties 
gave rise to a "cocktail generation" of exuberant and joyful 
men and women, some of whom became stalwarts of the "café 
society". Members of this fun-loving generation brought ideas and 
stimulated the creativity of jewelers.

CARTIER PARIS MARQUE-PAGE ART DÉCO EN JADE 
ET ARGENT, VERS 1938
Marque page avec lame effilée en argent se terminant à une 
extrémité par un disque plat, et à l'autre extrémité par une boule de 
jade vert chinois antique percée, sculptée du signe chinois 'shou' 
pour la longévité, surmontée d'un cabochon d'émail rouge, et 
suspendue à un anneau.
signé 'Cartier Paris'
Numéroté 'S 3599' 
Poinçon de Cartier Paris 'CSA' (actif en 1929) et poinçon tête de 
sanglier (argent)
L. 29 cm
D. boule de jade : 2.3 cm
Poids brut : 33 gr
Avec lettre d'expertise par Alain Cartier datée du 10 Octobre 2023

Fabriqués pour la première fois par Cartier dans les années 
1930, ces modèles de marque-pages s'inspirent des agitateurs de 
cocktails. Les années folles hédonistes des années 1920 ont donné 
naissance à une "génération cocktail" d'hommes et de femmes 
exubérants et joyeux, dont certains sont devenus des piliers de la 
"société des cafés". Les membres de cette génération amusante ont 
apporté des idées et ont stimulé la créativité des bijoutiers.

2,300 -2,500 €
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672 •
LOT OF SIX VARIOUS OBJECTS OF VERTU 
INCLUDING CARTIER SILVER LIPSTIK HOLDER AND 
CARTIER MATCHBOX HOLDER 
(i) Cartier New York Silver lipstick holder
Signed 'Cartier Sterling' (NY) and numbered, L. 5.9 cm
(ii) Cartier New York Matchbox holder
(iii) Anonymous silver and enamel heads/tails coin
(iv) Anonymous silver crusher
(v) Rock crystal and agate duck, 5 x 8 cm
(vi) Silver 'bamboo' cufflinks, French silver marks, silversmith's
hallmark 'GP' for Gaétan de Percin, weight 15 gr., with box

LOT DE SIX OBJETS DIVERS DONT DEUX CARTIER
(i) CARTIER New York Porte rouge à lèvres en argent
Signé 'Cartier Sterling' (NY)
L. 5.9 cm
(ii) CARTIER New York Porte boite d'allumettes
(iii) Anonymous silver and enamel heads/tails coin
(iv) Anonymous silver crusher
(v) Canard en cristal de roche et agate, 5 x 8 cm
(vi) Boutons de manchette en argent 'bambou', ponçons d'argent
français, poiçon d'orfèvre 'GP' pour Gaétan de Percin,
poids brut 15 gr., avec sa boîte

380 -420 €
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674 •
VINTAGE GOLD  AND CAMEO PENDANT 
WITH ANGEL
14k gold pendant and cameo featuring an angel.
Marked '583'
L. 6.8 cm
Gross weight : 15 g

PENDENTIF CAMÉE
Pendentif en or 14k et camée représentant un Ange.
Poinçon '583'
L. 6.8 cm
Poids brut : 15 gr

150 - 250 €

673  •
CAMEO AND GOLD BROOCH WITH 
FEMALE PROFILE
14k gold and cameo brooch featuring a 
female profile
L. 3.5 cm
Gross weight : 10 g

BROCHE CAMÉE
Broche en or 14k et camée représentant un 
profil feminin à l'antique.
L. 3.5 cm
Poids brut : 10 gr

150 - 250 €

675 •
GOLD, ENAMEL AND PEARL POCKET WATCH, 19TH CENTURY
19th century pocket watch in 18k gold and enamel, representing two ladies, set 
with fine demi-pearls with its chrysoprase key.
White enamel dial with Arabic hour markers and minute track.
Dial diameter: 3.5 cm
Gross weight: 37 g
Enamel probably glued twisted

MONTRE DE GOUSSET OR, ÉMAIL ET PERLES, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Montre de gousset du 19ème siècle, en or 18k et émail, représentant deux 
dames, sertie de demi-perles fines avec sa clefs en chrysoprase.
Cadran émaillé blanc, à index chiffres arabes pour les heures, chemin de fer 
pour les minutes.
D. cadran : 3.5 cm
Poids brut : 37 gr
Émail probablement recollé tordu

400 - 600 €
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676 •

CARTIER PLATINUM BROOCH WITH DIAMONDS AND NATURAL PEARLS, CIRCA 192

Platinum brooch set with rose cut and brilliant cut diamonds, central diamond weighing approximately 0.25 ct,  
F/G VS1, and natural pearls.
signed 'Cartier '
gross weight: 12.7 gr

BROCHE EN PLATINE CARTIER AVEC DIAMANTS ET PERLES NATURELLES, VERS 1925
Broche en platine sertie de diamants taillés en rose et en brillant, le diamant central pesant environ 0,25 ct, F/G 
VS1, et de perles naturelles
signé 'Cartier'
poids : 12,7 gr 6,000 - 8,000 €



224 225

677 •
RUSSIAN DIAMOND LILY OF THE VALLEY BROOCH 
Lily of the valley brooch set with diamonds, featuring a central 
diamond weighing approximately 1.5 ct and others totalling 
approximately 0.8 ct, in a silver and gold setting.
L. 6.5 cm
Gross weight : 15 gr
One diamond missing

BROCHE RUSSE DIAMANTS
Broche en forme de muguet sertie de diamants (1.5 ct le diamant 
central, 0.8 ct les autres diamants) dans une monture en argent et or.
L. 6.5 cm
Poids brut : 15 gr
Manque un diamant

1,500 - 2,000 €
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678 •
AMETHYST, DIAMOND AND GOLD 
ANTIQUE RUSSIAN SCARAB BROOCH
Antique Russian Scarab brooch in 14k yellow gold, 
set with amethysts weighing approximately 22 ct 
and diamonds weighing approximately 1.2 ct. 
Hallmark '56'
L. 7.5 cm
Gross weight : 19.5 g

BROCHE ANCIENNE RUSSE SCARABÉE 
AMÉTHYSTES, DIAMANTS ET OR
Broche ancienne russe Scarabée en or jaune 14k, 
sertie d'améthystes pesant environ 22 ct et de 
diamants pesant environ 1,2 ct.
Poinçon '56' 
L. 7.5 cm
Poids brut : 19.5 gr

800 - 1,000 €

679 •
RUSSIAN PERIDOT FLOWER BROOCH, 
EARLY 20TH CENTURY
Antique Russian 14k gold flower brooch set with peridots.
Hallmark '56' 
L. 8 cm
Gross weight : 10.3 g

BROCHE FLEUR PÉRIDOTS
Broche ancienne russe en forme de fleur en or 14k sertie 
de péridots.
Poinçon '56' 
L. 8 cm
Poids brut : 10.3 gr

500 - 700 €
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680 •
PLATINUM NATURAL FANCY DEEP 
BROWN-YELLOW DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND RING (GIA CERTIFICATE)
Platinum ring set with a pear-shaped Fancy Deep 
Brown-Yellow diamond weighing approximately 8.31 
carats, surrounded by round and marquise-shaped 
diamonds weighing approximately 4.75 cts. 
Coloured diamond accompanied by the GIA report 
number 2161674443 dated 21 October 2014, stating 
the following: 
Shape and cutting style: Pear Brilliant 
Measurements: 17.41 x 11.42 x 6.40 mm 
Carat weight: 8.31ct 
Colour grade: Fancy Deep Brown-Yellow 
Colour origin: natural Clarity grade: VS2
Gross weight: 19 gr

BAGUE EN PLATINE SERTIE D'UN 
DIAMANT NATUREL BRUN FONCÉ - JAUNE 
(CERTIFICAT GIA)
Bague en platine sertie d'un diamant Fancy Deep 
Brown-Yellow en forme de poire pesant 8,31 carats, 
entouré de diamants ronds et de forme marquise pesant 
environ 4,75 cts.
Diamant de couleur accompagné du rapport GIA 
numéro 2161674443 daté du 21 octobre 2014, 
indiquant ce qui suit :
Forme et style de taille : Poire brillant
Dimensions : 17,41 x 11,42 x 6,40 mm
Poids en carats : 8,31 ct
Grade de couleur : Brun foncé -jaune fantaisie
Origine de la couleur : naturelle Degré de clarté : VS2
Poids total : 19 gr

30,000 - 40,000 €
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681 •
DIAMOND AND 8.986CT EMERALD RING (WITH CERTIFICATE) 
18k white gold bypass ring set with one cognac diamond and one emerald, with diamond surround
Weight: 29 gr 
Emerald accompanied by the SSEF report number 82518 dated 6 October 2015, stating the following: 
Carat weight: 8.986ct 
Shape and cut: round, brilliant / fancy cut 
Measurements: 13.7 – 13.81 x 8.61 mm 
Colour: green of medium strong saturation 
Comments: Transparent emerald / Indications of clarity modification / minor amount of oil in fissures 
Origin: Zambia

BAGUE EN DIAMANT ET ÉMERAUDE DE 8,986 CT (AVEC CERTIFICAT)
Bague bypass en or blanc 18k sertie d'un diamant cognac et d'une émeraude, avec entourage de diamants
Poids : 29 gr

Émeraude accompagnée du rapport SSEF numéro 82518 daté du 6 octobre 2015, indiquant ce qui suit :
Poids en carats : 8.986ct
Forme et taille : ronde, brillante / fantaisie
Dimensions : 13,7 - 13,81 x 8,61 mm
Couleur : vert moyennement saturé
Commentaires : Émeraude transparente / Indices de modification de la pureté / petite quantité d'huile 
dans les fissures
Origine : Zambie

25,000 - 35,000 €
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682 •
GOLD, PLATINUM AND DIAMOND FLOWER BROOCH 
Gold and platinum flower brooch set with diamonds weighting 
approximately 10 ct.
L : 6 cm
Gross weight : 30 gr

BROCHE FLEUR DIAMANT
Broche fleur en or et platine sertie de diamants. 
Poids des diamants : 10cts environ
L : 6 cm
Poids brut : 30 gr

5,000 - 7,000 €
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683 •
DIAMOND TREMBLEUSE BROOCH
'Trembleuse' brooch in platinum set with old-cut and baguette-cut 
diamonds weighing approximately 10 ct.
L. 6 cm
Gross weight : 27 gr

BROCHE TREMBLEUSE DIAMANTS
Broche trembleuse en platine sertie de diamants de taille ancienne et 
baguette, pesant environ 10 ct.
L. 6 cm
Poids brut : 27 gr

3,500 - 5,000 €
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684 •
DIAMOND AND PLATINUM GIRANDOLES EARRINGS
Pair of Girandoles earrings in platinum, set with brilliant-cut diamonds weighing 
approximately 6 ct and briolette-cut diamonds weighing approximately 12 cts. 
L. 6.7 cm
Gross weight : 28.7 g
A briolette-cut diamond is missing

PENDANTS D'OREILLES DIAMANTS ET PLATINE
Paire de boucles d'oreilles Girandoles en platine, ornée de diamants taille brillant 
pesant environ 6 ct et de diamants taille briolette pesant environ 12 cts. 
L. 6.7 cm
Poids brut : 28.7 gr
Manque un diamant taille briolette

10,000 - 12,000 €
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685 •
18K GOLD, DIAMOND AND RUBY DRAGONFLY 
BROOCH 
Dragonfly brooch in 18k gold and platinum, with the eyes 
set with rubies and the body and wings set with diamonds 
weighing approximately 6 ct.
Dimensions : 7.5 x 8.7 cm
Gross weight: 27.9 g

BROCHE LIBELLULE DIAMANTS ET RUBIS
Broche 'Libellule' en or 18k et platine, avec les yeux sertis 
de rubis, le corps et les ailes sertis de diamants pesant 
environ 6 ct.
Dimensions : 7.5 x 8.7 cm
Poids brut : 27.9 gr

2,000 - 3,000 €
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686 •
CARTIER WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND HOOP EARRINGS
Pair of 18k white gold hoop earrings set with diamonds.
Signed 'Cartier'
Numbered '60674B'
Diameter : 6 cm
Gross weight : 24 cm 
With box and certificate

CARTIER BOUCLES D'OREILLE EN OR BLANC ET DIAMANTS 
Paire de créoles en or blanc 18k ornée de diamants.
Signée 'Cartier'
Numerotée '60674B'
Diamètre : 6 cm
Poids brut : 24 cm 
Avec boite et certificat

11,000 - 13,000 €
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687 •
BLUE TOPAZ AND 18K WHITE GOLD GIRANDOLE EARRINGS AND RING
Girandole earrings with blue topaz in 18k white gold mount
Ring with blue topaz D. 0.95 cm, in 18k white gold mount
Gross weight: 49 gr

BOUCLES D'OREILLES GIRANDOLE ET BAGUE EN OR BLANC 18K ET 
TOPAZE BLEUE
Boucles d'oreilles Girandole avec topaze bleue dans une monture en or blanc 18k
Bague avec topaze bleue D. 0,95 cm, dans une monture en or blanc 18k
Poids brut : 49 gr

4,000 - 6,000 €
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688 •
VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS VINTAGE ALHAMBRA WHITE 
GOLD AND TURQUOISE AND DIAMOND RING
'Vintage Alhambra' ring in 18k white gold, set with tuquoise and a 
diamond
Signed 'VCA'
Numbered 'JE321102'
Ring size : 54
Gross weight: 7 g
With the company pouch

VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS BAGUE VINTAGE ALHAMBRA 
EN OR BLANC, TURQUOISE ET DIAMANT
Bague 'Vintage Alhambra' en or blanc 18k, ornée de tuquoise et d'un 
diamant
Signée 'VCA'
Numérotée 'JE321102'
Tour de doigt : 54
Poids brut : 7 gr
Avec pochette de la maison

4,000 - 6,000 €

689 •
CARTIER CALICE WHITE GOLD AND 
DIAMOND RING
'Calice' ring in 18k white gold, set with diamonds. Signed 
'Cartier'
Numbered '986110'
Ring size : 53
Gross weight : 18 gr
With box and certi icate

BAGUE CARTIER CALICE EN OR BLANC ET 
DIAMANTS
Bague 'Calice' en or blanc 18k, ornée de diamants. Signée 
'Cartier'
Numérotée '986110'
Tour de doigt : 53
Poids brut : 18 gr
Avec boite et certi icat

9,000 - 11,000 €
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690 •
CARTIER TRINITY BRACELET
'Trinity' bracelet in 18k yellow, white and rose gold
Signed 'Cartier'
Numbered 'IK7654'
Diameter : 6.5 cm
Gross weight : 63 g
With the company pouch

CARTIER BRACELET TRINITY
Bracelet 'Trinity' trois ors 18k
Signé 'Cartier'
Numéroté 'IK7654'
Diamètre : 6.5 cm
Poids brut : 63 gr
Avec pochette de la maison

5,000 - 6,000 €

691 •
VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS MAGIC ALHAMBRA 
YELLOW GOLD AND MALACHITE RING
'Magic Alhambra' ring in 18k yellow gold and malachite.
Signed 'VCA'
Numbered 'JE073970'
Ring size : 53
Gross weight : 12 g
With the company pouch and papers

VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS BAGUE MAGIC 
ALHAMBRA EN OR JAUNE ET MALACHITE
Bague 'Magic Alhambra' en or jaune 18k et malachite.
Signée 'VCA'
Numérotée 'JE073970'
Tour de doigt : 53
Poids brut : 12 gr
Avec pochette de la maison et papiers

4,000 - 6,000 €
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692 •
RUBY AND DIAMOND NECKLACE, 
EARRINGS AND RING
Silver necklace, earrings and ring set with rubies 
(weighing approximately 75, 27 and 12 g) and 
diamonds (weighing approximately 1.5 ct) in a 
floral design. 
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 114 gr

COLLIER, PENDANTS D'OREILLES 
ET BAGUE RUBIS ET DIAMANTS
Collier, pendants d'oreilles et bague en argent 
sertis de rubis (pesant environ 75, 27 et 12 gr) 
et diamants (pesant environ 1.5 ct) à motif floral. 
Tour de doigt : 55
Poids brut : 114 gr

3,200 - 4,000 €
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693 •
YELLOW GOLD AND DIAMOND EARRINGS, 1950S 
Yellow gold earrings set with diamonds weighing approximately 9 ct. 
Hallmark 'Pat. Pend.'
L. 3.7 cm
Gross weight : 35 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES DIAMANTS, ANNÉES 1950
Boucles d'oreilles en or jaune serties de diamants pesant environ 9 ct.
Poinçon 'Pat. Pend.'
L. 3.7 cm
Poids brut : 35 gr

5,000 - 7,000 €
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694 • 
18K GOLD, RUBIES AND 
EMERALDS NECKLACE 
Yellow gold double chain necklace set 
with diamonds, emeralds and heart-
shaped rubies
Mark: Italy 18 k
Gross weight: 75 gr
Accompanied by its case

2,300 - 2,500 €

695 • 
CORAL NECKLACE, CIRCA 1930S
7 strand pale pink coral necklace
coral clasp in the shape of a rose
and its leaves, mounted on
yellow gold.

1,800 - 2,000 €
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696 •
NATURAL PEARL AND DIAMOND NECKLACE
Natural pearl necklace with gold and platinum ratchet clasp set with 
diamonds. 
L. 43.5 cm 
Gross weight : 7 g
No certificate

COLLIER PERLES FINES ET DIAMANTS
Collier de perles fines en chute avec fermoir à cliquet en or et 
platine serti de diamants. 
L. 43.5 cm 
Poids brut : 7 gr
Sans certificat

800 -1,000 €
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697 •
PEARL AND DIAMOND NECKLACE
18k gold pearl necklace with a central pearl held in a gold and diamond setting. 
Gold and diamond ratchet clasp. 
Dimensions of the central pearl: approximately 2.77 cm 
Dimensions of the other pearls: 1.3 to 1.5 cm
L. 46.5 cm 
Gross weight : 140 g

COLLIER PERLES ET DIAMANTS
Collier de perles en or 18k avec une perle centrale retenue par une monture 
en or et diamants. Fermoir à cliquet en or et diamants. 
Dimensions de la perle centrale :  2.77 cm environ 
Dimensions des autres perles : de 1.3 à 1.5 cm
L. 46.5 cm 
Poids brut : 140 gr

4,000 - 6,000 €
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698 •
VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS FRIVOLE 
YELLOW GOLD AND DIAMOND PENDANT
'Frivole' pendant with chain in 18k yellow gold, 
centred with three diamonds. 
Goldsmith's hallmark
Signed 'VCA'
Numbered 'JE646066'
Total length : 22.5 cm
Pendant diameter : 2.5 cm 
Gross weight: 9 g
With box and papers

VAN CLEEF AND ARPELS PENDENTIF 
FRIVOLE EN OR JAUNE ET DIAMANTS 
Pendantif 'Frivole' avec chaine en or jaune 18k, centré 
de trois diamants. 
Poinçon d'orfèvre
Signé 'VCA'
Numeroté 'JE646066'
Longueur totale : 22.5 cm
D. pendentif : 2.5 cm 
Poids brut : 9 gr
Avec boite et papiers

3,000 - 5,000 €

699 •
BOUCHERON CINNA DIAMOND, WHITE GOLD AND ANGEL SKIN EARRINGS
'Cinna' earrings in 18k white gold, adorned with diamonds and angel skin. 
Signed 'Boucheron'
Numbered 'E24431'
L. 5.5 cm
Gross weight: 15 g
With box and certificate of authenticity

BOUCHERON BOUCLES D'OREILLES CINNA EN DIAMANT, OR BLANC ET PEAU 
D'ANGE
Pendants d'oreilles 'Cinna' en or blanc 18k, ornés de diamants et peau d'ange. 
signé 'Boucheron'
Numérotés 'E24431'
L. 5.5 cm
Poids brut : 15 gr
dans sa boite d'origine et certificat d'autheniticité

6,000 - 8,000 €
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700 •
EMERALD AND DIAMOND PENDANT, EARLY 20TH CENTURY
14k gold pendant set with an emerald weighing approximately 4 ct 
and 9 old-cut diamonds weighing approximately 2 ct.
Hallmark '56'
L. 2 cm
Gross weight : 4.7 g

PENDENTIF ÉMERAUDE ET DIAMANTS, 20ÈME SIÈCLE
Pendentif en or 14k serti d'un émeraude pesant environ 4 ct 
et de 9 diamants taille ancienne pesant environ 2 ct.
Poinçon '56'
L. 2 cm
Poids brut : 4.7 gr

1,800 - 2,000 €
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701 •
BAROQUE PEARL AND DIAMOND 
EARRINGS
Pair of white gold earrings with baroque 
pearls (one white, the other grey) each 
surmounted by three diamonds.
L. 4 cm
Gross weight : 15 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES PERLES 
BAROQUES ET DIAMANTS
Paire de pendants d'oreilles en or blanc avec 
perles baroques (une blanche, l'autre grise) 
surmontées de trois diamants chacune.
L. 4 cm
Poids brut : 15 gr
 grise, surmontées de trois diamants chacune, 
poids brut - 15 gr.

600 - 800 €

702 •
BAROQUE PEARL EARRINGS
Pair of silver and baroque pearls earrings. 
L. pearl : 2.7 cm
Gross weight : 21 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES PERLES 
BAROQUE
Paire de clous d'oreilles en argent et perles 
baroques. 
L. perle : 2.7 cm
Poids brut : 21 gr

300 - 500 €

703 •
PEARL AND DIAMOND FLOWER RING
18k white gold ring in the shape of a flower, with the petals set with diamonds 
weighing approximately 3 ct, the pistil adorned with a black cultured pearl 
Pearl diameter : 14.5 mm 
Ring size : 57
Gross weight : 22 g

BAGUE FLEUR PERLE ET DIAMANTS
Bague en or blanc 18k en forme de fleur, avec les pétales serties de diamants pesant 
environ 3 ct, le pistil orné d'une perle de culture noire.
Diamètre de la perle : 14.5 mm 
Tour du doigt : 57
Poids brut : 22 gr

1,100 - 1,300 €
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704 •
PAIR OF PENDANT EARRINGS IN 18K WHITE GOLD, 
CARNELIAN AND DIAMONDS 
diamonds - 2 ct. circa
gross weight - 17.9 gr.

PAIRE DE BOUCLES D'OREILLES PENDANTES EN 
OR BLANC 18K, CORNALINES ET DIAMANTS 
diamants - 2 ct. circa
poids brut - 17,9 gr.

600 - 800 €

705 •
AMETHYST AND DIAMOND HOOP EARRINGS
Pair of 18k gold hoop earrings set with amethysts and 
diamonds weighing approximately 1 ct. 
Hallmark '750'
L. 4.5 cm
Origin : probably Thailand
Gross weight : 38.6 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES AMÉTHYSTES 
ET DIAMANTS
Paire de créoles en or 18k serties d'améthystes et de 
diamants pesant environ 1 ct.
Poinçon '750'
L. 4.5 cm
Origine : probablement Thaïlande
Poids brut : 38.6 gr

1,100 - 1,300 €

706 •
RING 18K WHITE GOLD AND JADE 
(OR MOONSTONE?) SURROUNDED 
BY DIAMONDS
hallmark: ‘owl’ identifies second-hand 
jewellery of foreign or uncertain origin in 
France; has existed since 1994 and guarantees 
18k gold
diamonds - 1.5 ct.
Gross weight - 18.6 gr.
size – 53

BAGUE EN OR BLANC 18K ET JADE 
(OU PIERRE DE LUNE ?) ENTOURÉ 
DE DIAMANTS
poinçon: « hibou » caractérise en France les 
bijoux d'occasion d'une origine étrangère ou 
incertaine, existe depuis 1994 et garantit l'or 
18k 
diamants - 1,5 ct.
Poids brut - 18,6 gr.
taille - 53

900 - 1,100 €
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708 •
TOURMALINE, AMETHYST AND CITRINE 
BRACELET
Bangle bracelet in silver and gilded silver set with 
tourmalines, amethysts and citrines. Ratchet clasp. 
hallmark 'swan'
Internal diameter : 5.3 x 6 cm 
Gross weight  108 gr.

BRACELET TOURMALINES, 
AMÉTHYSTES ET CITRINES
Bracelet jonc en argent et argent doré serti de 
tourmalines, améthystes et citrines. Fermoir à 
cliquet. 
Poinçon 'cygne' 
D. interne : 5.3 x 6 cm 
Poids brut  108 gr.

300 - 500 €

707 •
PEACOCK RING WITH DIAMONDS
AND TOURMALINES
Silver peacock ring set with diamonds and 
tourmalines.
Ring size: 55
L. 6 cm
Gross weight : 13 g

BAGUE PAON DIAMANTS ET 
TOURMALINES
Bague paon en argent sertie de diamants et 
tourmalines.
Tour de doigt : 55
L. 6 cm
Poids brut  13 gr

450 - 650 €

709 •
DIAMOND AND RUBY TEARDROP EARRINGS
A pair of silver earrings set with rose-cut diamonds and treated and heated rubies.
L. 8 cm 
Gross weight 20.2 gr.
No clasp

PENDANTS D'OREILLES DIAMANTS ET RUBIS
Paire de pendants d'oreilles en argent serties de diamants taille rose et de rubis 
traités et chauffés.
L. 8 cm 
Poids brut 20.2 gr.
Sans fermoirs

450 - 650 €
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710 •
PEARL FLOWER EARRINGS
Gilt silver flower earrings centred with 
cultured pearls.  
D. 4.5 cm 
Gross weight 24 gr.

BOUCLES D'OREILLES PERLES 
Boucles d'oreilles en argent doré et 
centrées de perles de culture, en forme 
de fleurs. 
D. 4.5 cm 
Poids brut 24 gr.

550 - 750 €
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711 •
YELLOW OPAL NECKLACE WITH DIAMOND CLASP
Necklace made up of 12 rows of yellow opals.
Silver and diamond clasp with the initial 'E'.
Hallmark '925'
L. 43 cm
Gross weight : 81 g

COLLIER D'OPALE JAUNE AVEC FERMOIR EN DIAMANT
Collier composé de 12 rangs d'opales jaunes.
Fermoir à cliquet en argent et diamants avec l'initiale 'E'.
Poinçon '925'
L. 43 cm
Poids brut : 81 gr

800 - 1,000 €
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712 •
GOLD AND DIAMOND CHAIN AND PENDANT
14k gold chain holding a square pendant in chased 
14k gold decorated with 3 small rose-cut diamonds and 
depicting a butterfly flying near flowers. Lobster clasp.
L. chain : 76 cm
L. pendant : 3 cm 
Gross weight : 13.8 g

CHAINE ET PENDENTIF OR ET DIAMANTS
Chaine en or 14k retenant un pendentif carré en or 
14k ciselé et décoré de 3 petits diamants taille rose, 
à decor d'un papillon volant près des fleurs. Fermoir 
mousqueton.
L. chaine : 76 cm
L. pendentif : 3 cm
Poids brut : 13.8 gr

250 - 350 €

713 •
ENAMEL, DIAMONDS AND PEARL  'VENUS AND 
LOVE' BROOCH PENDANT, 19TH CENTURY
Romantic 19th century pendant in 18k gold and silver with 
enamel representing Venus and Love, set with rose-cut 
diamonds and a small pearl.
Eagle's head hallmark
L. 6.5 cm
Gross weight : 18.8 g

BROCHE PENDENTIF ÉMAIL, DIAMANTS ET 
PERLE, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Pendentif romantique du 19ème siècle en or 18k et argent 
avec émail représentant Venus et Amour, serti de diamants 
taille rose et d'une petite perle.
Poinçon tête d'aigle
L. 6.5 cm
Poids brut : 18.8 gr

500 - 700 €

714 •
RUSSIAN ART NOUVEAU GOLD, PERIDOT 
AND DIAMOND PENDANT
Set in 14k gold with 3 peridots and 8 rose-cut 
diamonds.
Hallmark '56'
L. 5 cm
Gross weight : 6.3 g

PENDENTIF OR, PÉRIDOT ET DIAMANTS
Monture en or 14k, ornée de 3 péridots et 8 diamants 
taille rose.
Poinçon '56'
L. 5 cm
Poids brut : 6.3 gr

300 - 400 €
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715 •
AUSTRALIAN OPAL, DIAMOND AND 18K GOLD RING
18k white gold ring centred on a pear-cut black opal weighing approximately 20 ct, 
surrounded by 33 diamonds, with the body set with 21 diamonds weighing 3.5 ct. 
Ring size : 56
Origin : Australia
Gross weight : 22 g

BAGUE OPALE ET DIAMANTS
Bague en or blanc 18k centrée d'une opale noire taille poire pesant environ 20 ct, 
entourée de 33 diamants et avec le corps serti de 21 diamants pesant 3,5 ct
Tour du doigt : 56
Origine : Australie
Poids brut : 22 gr

5,500 - 7,000 €
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716 •
THREE ROW GOLD AND BLUE STONES 
BANGLE
Three-row bangle in 14k yellow gold set with 
pear-shaped blue stones. 
Internal diameter : 6.6 cm
Gross weight : 24 g

BRACELET JONC À TROIS RANGS OR ET 
PIERRES BLEUES
Bracelet jonc à trois rangs en or jaune 14k serti 
de pierres bleues en forme de poires. 
Diamètre interne : 6.6 cm
Poids brut : 24 gr

500 - 700 €

717 •
YELLOW GOLD AND BLUE STONES BANGLE
14k yellow gold bangle bracelet set with blue 
stones.
Internal diameter : 6.4 cm
Gross weight : 22 g

BRACELET JONC OR JAUNE ET PIERRES 
BLEUES
Bracelet jonc en or jaune 14k serti de pierres bleues.
Diamètre interne : 6.4 cm
Poids brut : 22 gr

500 - 700 €

718 •
BRAIDED DIAMOND BRACELET
Bracelet in 14k yellow and white gold set 
with 32 square-cut diamonds weighing 
approximately 20 ct
Ratchet clasp. 
L. 19.5 cm  
Gross weight: 88 g
Diamond inclusions

BRACELET TRESSÉ DIAMANTS
Bracelet en ors jaune et gris 14k serti de 32 
diamants taille carrée pesant environ 20 ct, 
à motif tressé. 
Fermoir à cliquet. 
L. 19.5 cm  
Poids brut : 88 gr
Inclusions aux diamants

10,000 - 15,000 €

719 •
DIAMOND CUFF BRACELET
18k white gold cuff bracelet set with diamonds 
weighing approximately 10 ct, with foliate and 
floral motifs.
Numbered '10471'
Marked '18k'
L. 17 cm
Gross weight : 70 g

BRACELET MANCHETTE DIAMANTS
Bracelet manchette en or gris 18k serti de diamants 
pesant environ 10 ct, à motif feuillagé et floral.
Numéroté '10471'
Poinçon '18k'
L. 17 cm
Poids brut : 70 gr

4,000 - 6,000 €
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720 •
ART DECO GOLD, DIAMOND AND PEARL 
BRACELET
14k gold Art Deco bracelet, set with four diamonds 
surrounded by three small pearls. Ratchet clasp with 
safety chain. 
Marked '56' 
D. 6 cm
Gross weight : 18.7 g

BRACELET OR DIAMANTS ET PERLES
Bracelet Art Déco en or 14k à maille plate tressée, 
serti de quatre diamants entourés de trois petites 
perles. Fermoir à cliquet avec chaine de sécurité. 
Poinçon '56' 
D. 6 cm
Poids brut : 18.7 gr

400 - 600 €

722 •
18K GOLD AND RUBY BRACELET
Line bracelet in 18k white gold set with calibrated 
rubies. Ratchet clasp. 
L. 18 cm
Gross weight : 25.7 g

BRACELET RUBIS
Bracelet ligne en or blanc 18k serti de rubis calibrés. 
Fermoir à cliquet. 
L. 18 cm
Poids brut : 25.7 gr

1,000 - 1,200€

721 •
DIAMOND NECKLACE EXTENSION
Necklace extension with 19 diamonds weighing  
approximately 1.5 ct.
L. 8.5 cm 
Gross weight : 5 g

RALLONGE DE COLLIER DIAMANTS
Rallonge de collier avec 19 diamants pesant 
environ 1.5 ct.
L. 8.5 cm 
Poids brut : 5 gr

400 - 500 €
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723 •
ART DECO BRACELET IN GOLD AND BLUE 
STONE WITH SMALL DIAMONDS AND TWO 
ROSE-CUT DIAMONDS 
hallmark: '800' or '500' (?)
gross weight 13.6 gr.
circa 1930s

BRACELET ART DECO EN OR ET PIERRE 
BLEUE ENTOUREE DE PETITS DIAMANTS ET 
DE DEUX DIAMANTS TAILLE ROSE 
ponçons: '800' ou '500' ( ?)
poids brut 13,6 gr.
circa 1930s

250 - 350 €

724 •
GOLD, DIAMOND, SAPPHIRE, RUBY AND 
EMERALD BRACELET, EARLY 20TH CENTURY
Bracelet in 14k yellow and white gold, decorated with rose-cut 
diamonds, sapphires, rubies, and emeralds set in the shape 
of small clovers. Hook clasp with safety chain. 
Hallmark '56'
D. 5 cm
Gross weight : 47.8 g

BRACELET OR, DIAMANTS, SAPHIRS, RUBIS ET 
ÉMERAUDES
Bracelet en ors jaune et blanc 14k à maille tressée, décoré de 
diamants taille rose, saphirs, rubis et émeraudes sertis en forme 
de petits trèfles. Fermoir crochet avec chaine de sécurité. 
Poinçon '56'
D. 5 cm
Poids brut : 47.8 gr

900 - 1,000 €
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725 •
AMETHYSTS, AQUAMARINES, CITRINES AND SILVER NECKLACE 
Silver Kaleidoscope necklace adorned with a multitude of precious gems in different 
shapes, including amethysts, aquamarines, citrines, beryls and garnets.
Length of neck: approximately 39 cm
Gross weight: 180.16 g

COLLIER EN ARGENT ET AMÉTHYSTES, AIGUES-MARINES, CITRINES
Collier Kaléidoscope en argent, orné d'une multitude de pierres précieuses de différentes 
formes dont améthystes, aigues-marines, citrines, béryls, grenats.
Tour de cou: environ 39 cm
Poids brut : 180.16 gr

6,000 - 8,000 €

726 •
PINK GOLD AND COGNAC DIAMONDS FEATHER RING
18k rose gold feather ring set with cognac diamonds. 
Hallmark '750'
Ring size : 57
Gross weight: 8 g

BAGUE PLUME EN OR ROSE ET DIAMANTS COGNAC
Bague en or rose 18k à motif de plume, ornée de diamants cognac. 
Poinçon '750'
Tour de doigt : 57
Poids brut : 8 gr

2,000 - 3,000 €
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727 •
CORAL, DIAMONDS AND 18K GOLD EARRINGS
Pair of 18k gold earrings set with 'angel skin' coral and diamonds 
weighing approximately 2.3 ct.
L. 7 cm
Gross weight  24.6 g
Without clasps

PENDANTS D'OREILLES CORAIL ET DIAMANTS
Paire de pendants d'oreilles en or 18k serties de corail 'peau 
d'Ange' et diamants pesant environ 2,3 ct.
L. 7 cm
Poids brut 24.6 gr
Sans fermoirs

1,800 - 2,000 €
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728 •
DIAMOND AND TOURQUOISE 
CHANDELIER EARRINGS 
Pair of chandelier earrings in white gold 
set with diamonds and turquoise with 
floral motif. 
L. 11.5 cm
Gross weight 29 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES 
DIAMANTS ET TOURQUOISES 
Paire de pendants d'oreilles chandelier 
en or blanc serties de diamants et de 
turquoises avec motif floral. 
L. 11.5 cm
Poids brut  29 gr

2,800 -3,500 €
730 •
POMELLATO STYLE TURQUOISE, DIAMONDS 
AND 18K GOLD EARRINGS
Pair of modern earrings, in the Pomellato style, in 18k 
white gold, set with diamonds weighing approximately 
0.2 ct and turquoise. 
L. 2 cm
Gross weight 6.6 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES TURQUOISES, 
DIAMANTS ET OR 18K, STYLE POMELLATO
Paire de dormeuses modernes, dans le goût de 
Pomellato, en or gris 18k, serties de diamants pesant 
environ 0,2 ct et turquoises. 
L. 2 cm
Poids brut 6.6 gr

250 - 350 €

729 •
BRACELET IN 9K GOLD AND SILVER, SET WITH 
STABILISED TURQIOISES, CITRINES, AMETHYSTS AND 
TOURMALINES
hallmark '3-leaf clover' for a minimum of 375/1000 gold or 9k gold
gross weight 184 gr.

BRACELET IN 9K GOLD AND SILVER, SET WITH 
STABILISED TURQIOISES, CITRINES, AMETHYSTS AND 
TOURMALINES
poinçon 'un trèfle à 3 feuilles' pour un minimum de 375/1000 d'or ou l'or 
9k, poids brut 184 gr.

700 - 900 €
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731 •
SILVER AND BLUE STONE EARRINGS
Pair of silver earrings set with blue stones. 
Hallmark '925'
L. 3 cm
Gross weight 9 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES ARGENT ET PIERRES 
BLEUES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles en argent, serties de 
pierres bleues. 
Poinçon '925'
L. 3 cm
Poids brut  9 gr

150 - 200 €

732 •
TURQUOISE, PEARL AND AMETHYST 
BRACELET, 19TH CENTURY
Bangle bracelet in silver, set with turquoise, pearls, 
and an amethyst surrounded by small rose-cut 
diamonds. Ratchet clasp. 
Internal diameter : 4.5 x 6 cm
Gross weight : 30 g

BRACELET TURQUOISES, PERLES FINES ET 
AMÉTHYSTES, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Bracelet jonc ouvrant en argent, serti de turquoises, 
perles fines et une améthyste entourés de petits 
diamants taille rose. Fermoir à cliquet. 
D. interne : 4.5 x 6 cm
Poids brut : 30 gr

400 - 600 €
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733 •
TURQUOISE AND GOLD EARRINGS AND BRACELET
14k gold earrings and bracelet set with floral turquoise stones
Hallmark '56'
Pendant length : 3.3 cm
Bracelet length : 17.3 cm
Gross weight: 26 g
One turquoise missing

PENDANTS D'OREILLES ET BRACELET OR ET 
TURQUOISES
Pendants d'oreilles et bracelet en or 14k 
sertis de turquoises, à motif floral
Poinçon '56'
L. pendants  3.3 cm
L. bracelet : 17.3 cm
Poids brut : 26 gr
Manque une turquoise
Poids brut : 28 g
				    600 - 800 €

734 •
SAPPHIRE AND TURQUOISE EARRINGS
Pair of silver earrings set with white sapphires and 
turquoise stones. 
Hallmark '925'
L. 4.2 cm
Gross weight : 28 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES SAPHIRS ET TURQUOISES
Paire de boucles d'oreilles en argent serties de saphirs 
blancs et turquoises. 
Poinçon '925'
L. 4.2 cm
Poids brut : 28 gr

250 - 450 €

735 •
DIAMOND, OPAL AND TURQUOISE DROP EARRINGS
A pair of 18k gold drop earrings set with brilliant-cut 
diamonds, opals and turquoises.
Hallmark '18k'
L. 6.7 cm
Gross weight: 38.9 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES DIAMANTS, OPALES
ET TURQUOISES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles Goutte en or 18k, serties de 
diamants taille brillant, opales et turquoises.
Poinçon '18k'
L. 6.7 cm
Poids brut : 38.9 gr

800 - 1,000 €
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736 •
TURQUOISE BEE BROOCH 
Bee brooch set with turquoise and red stones
5 cm
gross weight : 7 g

BROCHE ABEILLE TURQUOISES 
Broche Abeille ornée de turquoises et pierres 
rouges
5 cm
poids brut 7 gr.

250 - 350 €

737 •
DIAMOND, TURQUOISE AND GARNET DOVE 
PENDANT BROOCH, 19TH CENTURY
Silver dove pendant brooch set with turquoise, a 
rose-cut diamond and two garnets. 
Dimensions : 6 x 4.5 cm 
Gross weight : 18 g

BROCHE PENDENTIF COLOMBE DIAMANT, 
TURQUOISES ET GRENATS, 19ÈME SIÈCLE
Broche pendentif Colombe en argent sertie de 
turquoises, d'un diamant taille rose et de deux 
grenats. 
Dimensions : 6 x 4.5 cm 
Poids brut : 18 gr

400 - 600 €

738 •
18K GOLD CAT BROOCH, BY BULGARI, 
CIRCA 1960
Cat brooch in 18k gold, set with diamonds 
weighing approximately 0.60 ct and turquoise.
Signed 'Bulgari'
Marked '750'
L. 5 cm
Gross weight : 22 g

BROCHE CHAT, PAR BULGARI, 1960
Broche Chat en or 18k, sertie de diamants pesant 
environ 0.60 ct et de turquoises.
Signée 'Bulgari'
Poinçon '750'
L. 5 cm
Poids brut : 22 gr

1,000 - 1,500 €
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739 •
BLACK AND WHITE DIAMOND EARRINGS
18k white gold earrings set 
with black and white diamonds, weighing approximately 4.5 ct.
L. 9.7 cm
Gross weight : 40 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES DIAMANTS NOIRS ET BLANCS
Boucles d'oreilles Chandelier en or blanc 18k ornées des diamants noirs et 
blancs, pesant environ 4.5 ct.  
L. 9.7 cm
Poids brut : 40 gr

1,100 - 1,300 €

740 •
18K GOLD, DIAMOND AND OPAL  EARRINGS
Pair of earrings in 18k gold set with black opals 
surrounded by brilliant-cut diamonds.
L. 2.4 cm
Gross weight: 14.3 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES DIAMANTS ET OPALES
Paire de clous d'oreilles en or 18k serties d'opales noires 
entourés de diamants taille brillant.
L. 2.4 cm
Poids brut : 14.3 gr

1,400 - 1,600 €
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742 •
ANTIQUE GARNET BRACELET
Antique silver bangle set with garnets. 
Ratchet clasp with safety chain.
Internal dimensions : 5.5 x 4.5 cm 
Gross weight : 26.2 gr

BRACELET GRENATS
Bracelet ancien jonc en argent serti de grenats. 
Fermoir à cliquet avec chaîne de sécurité.
Dimensions internes : 5.5 x 4.5 cm 
Poids brut : 26.2 gr

150 - 200 €

744 •
GARNET AND DIAMOND HORSESHOE 
pendant, 19th century
19th century gold and silver horseshoe pendant set 
with garnets and rose-cut diamonds.
L. 5 cm
Gross weight : 11.8 g

PENDENTIF FER À CHEVAL GRENATS ET 
diamants, 19ème siècle
Pendentif 19ème siècle en forme de fer à cheval, en 
or et argent, serti de grenats et diamants taille rose.
L. 5 cm
Poids brut : 11.8 gr

350 - 550 €

743 •
HEART-SHAPED AMETHYST AND DIAMOND 
PENDANT, 19TH CENTURY
19th century gold and silver pendant with heart-
shaped amethyst set with 37 diamonds.
Accompanied by a diamond tool.
Pendant length : 4,5 cm
Gross weight : 14 g
One brilliant is missing. 

PENDENTIF CŒUR AMÉTHYSTE ET 
DIAMANTS
Pendentif du 19ème siècle en or et argent avec 
améthyste en forme de cœur serti de 37 diamants.
Accompagné d'un outil à diamants.
L. pendentif : 4,5 cm
Poids brut : 14 g
Manque un brillant. 

1,000 - 1,200 €
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745 •
CHRYSOPRASE, AQUAMARINE AND PINK STONE EARRINGS
Pair of silver earrings set with chrysoprases, aquamarines and pink stones.
L. 3 cm
Gross weight : 12 g
One clasp missing

PENDANTS D'OREILLES CHRYSOPRASES, AIGUES MARINES 
ET PIERRES ROSES
Paire de boucles d'oreilles en argent, serties de chrysoprases, aigues-marines 
et pierres roses.
L. 3 cm
Poids brut : 12 gr
Manque un fermoir

150 - 200 €

747 •
CRYSOPRASE AND SILVER GIRANDOLE 
EARRINGS 
Pair of silver and crysoprase girandole earrings.
L. 7 cm
Gross weight : 32.3 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES GIRANDOLES 
EN ARGENT ET CRYSOPRASES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles girandoles en argent 
et crysoprases.
L. 7 cm
Poids brut : 32.3 gr

150 - 200 €

746 •
OPAL EARRINGS
Pair of silver and opal earrings.
Marked '925'
Diameter : 1.4 cm
Gross weight : 4.7 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES EN OPALES
Paire de dormeuses en argent et opales.
Poinçon '925'
Diamètre : 1.4 cm
Poids brut : 4.7 gr

80 - 100 €
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748 •
EARRINGS 14K GOLD WITH AMETHYSTS AND DIAMONDS  
Pair of 14k gold earrings set with amethysts surrounded by brilliant-cut diamonds
hallmarks: 'star' and '585 (3?)' for the 14k gold 
diamonds - 1.80 ct.
gross weight 8.9 gr.
38.5 x 30.5 cm

BOUCLES D'OREILLES EN OR 14K SERTIES D'AMETHYSTES 
ENTOURES DE DIAMANTS 
Paire de boucles d'oreilles en or 14k serties d'améthystes entourés de diamants 
taille brillant
Paire de boucles d'oreilles en or 14k serties d'améthystes entourés de diamants taille 
brillant
Poinçons : 'étoile' et '585 (3?)' pour l'or 14k 
diamants - 1,80 ct.
poids brut 8,9 gr.
38.5 x 30.5 cm 

850 - 950 €

749 •
AMETHYSTE, SAPPHIRE AND PERIDOT RING
Drop-shaped silver ring centred on a pear-cut 
amethyst surrounded by coloured sapphires and 
peridots. 
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 20 g

BAGUE AMÉTHYSTE, SAPHIRS ET PÉRIDOTS
Bague en argent de forme goutte centrée d'une 
améthyste taille poire, entourée de saphirs et de 
péridots colorés. 
Tour de doigt : 55
Poids brut : 20 gr

600 - 700 €
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751 •
MODERNIST RING IN 18K GOLD SET 
WITH DIAMONDS AND THREE PINK 
RUBIES (OR SAPPHIRES?) 
diamonds - 2ct. circa
gross weight 19.3 gr.
Size - 53/54

BAGUE MODERNISTE EN OR 18K 
SERTIE DE DIAMANTS ET TROIS RUBIS 
(OU SAPHIRS?) ROSES 
diamants - 2ct. circa
poids brut  19,3 gr.
Taille – 53/54

800 - 900 €

750 •
TRI-COLOUR GOLD WEDDING RING 
Twisted 18k three colour gold wedding ring. 
Hallmark '750'
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 3.3 g

ALLIANCE TROIS ORS 
Alliance trois ors 18k, torsadée. 
Poinçon '750'
Tour de doigt : 55
Poids brut : 3.3 gr

150 - 250 €

752 •
DIAMOND DOME RING, EARLY 20TH CENTURY
Antique 14k white gold dome ring set with diamonds heighing 
approximately 2.5 ct.
Hallmark '56' 
Ring size: 54
Gross weight : 13.4 g
Late setting

BAGUE DÔME DIAMANTS
Bague dome ancienne en or blanc 14k ornée de diamants 
sertis griffe pesant environ 2.5 ct. 
Poinçon '56' 
Tour du doigt : 54
Poids brut : 13.4 gr
Montée tardivement

1,100 - 1,300 €
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753 •
RUBY AND DIAMOND FLOWER RING
18k white gold ring, centred on a claw-set oval faceted ruby weighing approximately 15 ct, 
surrounded by diamonds weighing approximately 10 ct. The mount is entirely set with diamonds.
Clarity of the diamonds : VS1
Colour of the diamonds : GH
Hallmark '750' 
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 48.2 g

BAGUE FLEUR RUBIS ET DIAMANTS
Bague en or gris 18k, centrée d'un rubis oval facetté serti griffe pesant environ 15 ct, entouré de 
diamants pesant environ 10 ct. La monture entièrement sertie de diamants.
Pureté des diamants : VS1
Couleur des diamants : GH
Poinçon '750' 
Tour du doigt : 55
Poids brut : 48.2 gr

9,000 - 10,000 €
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754 •
RUBY AND DIAMOND RING
18k yellow gold ring set with two rubies weighing 
approximately 10 ct, surrounded by diamonds 
weighing 2,5 ct.
Hallmark '18k'
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 22.2 g

BAGUE RUBIS ET DIAMANTS
Bague en or jaune 18k sertie de deux rubis pesant 
environ 10 ct, entourés de diamants pesant 2,5 ct. 
Poinçon '18k'
Tour du doigt : 55
Poids brut : 22.2 gr

1,000 - 2,000 €

755 •
DIAMOND AND RED STONE EARRINGS
Pair of 14k gold earrings set with red stones surrounded by rose-cut 
diamonds 
Hallmark '585'
L. 2 cm
Gross weight : 5.4 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES DIAMANTS ET PIERRES ROUGES
Paire de boucles d'oreilles en or 14k serties de pierres rouges 
entourées de diamants taille rose 
Poinçon '583' 
L. 2 cm
Poids brut : 5.4 gr

250 - 350 €
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756 •
INDIAN PEARLS AND MULTICOLOURED STONE EARRINGS
Pair of Indian gilt silver earrings set with white, red, and green stones 
surrounded by fine pearls. 
L. 8.5 cm
Gross weight : 83 g
A single clasp

PENDANTS D'OREILLES INDIENS PERLES FINES ET PIERRES 
COLORÉES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles indiennes en argent doré, serties de pierres 
blanches, rouges et vertes entourées de perles fines. 
L. 8.5 cm
Poids brut : 83 gr
Un seul fermoir

250 - 300 €
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757 •
PEARL AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
Pair of Indian wedding earrings in 18k yellow gold adorned 
with pearls and rose-cut diamonds. 
Enamelled on the reverse.  
L. 6.5 cm
Gross weight : 36.2 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES PERLES ET DIAMANTS
Paire de pendants d'oreilles indiennes de mariage, 
en or jaune 18k ornée de perles et diamants taille rose. 
Émaillées au dos.  
L. 6.5 cm
Poids brut : 36.2 gr

1,500 - 1,700 €

758 •
PAIR OF GIRANDOLE INDIAN STYLE EARRINGS 
WITH WHITE AND RED STONES

PAIRE DE BOUCLES D'OREILLES  GIRANDOLES 
STYLE INDIEN AVEC PIERRES BLANCHES ET 
ROUGES

80 - 120 €
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759 •
TSAVORITE RING
Silver ring centred on a light green cushion 
stone surrounded by tsavorites. 
Ring size: 55
Diameter of the head : 5 cm
Gross weight : 28 g

BAGUE TSAVORITES
Bague en argent centrée d'une pierre coussin 
vert clair entourée de tsavorites. 
Tour de doigt : 55
Diamètre de la tête : 5 cm
Poids brut : 28 gr

500 - 700 €

760 •
PERIDOTS AND AMETHYSTS EARRINGS
Pair of blackened silver earrings set with 
peridots and amethysts.
L. 7.5 cm
Gross weight : 30 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES PÉRIDOTS ET 
AMÉTHYSTES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles en argent noirci, 
serties de péridots et améthystes.
L. 7.5 cm
Poids brut : 30 gr

450 - 650 €

761 •
GOLD AND PERIDOT EARRINGS
Pair of 14k gold earrings set with peridots. 
Hallmark '56'
L. 2 cm
Gross weight : 4.2 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES PÉRIDOTS
Paire de dormeuses en or 14k serties de péridots. 
Poinçon '56'
L. 2 cm
Poids brut : 4.2 gr

250 - 450 €
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762 •
RUBIES, DIAMONDS AND ENAMEL EARRINGS
Pair of 18k earrings, composed of three elements set with diamonds weighing 
approximately 3 ct and rubies weighing approximately 6 ct.
Upper : 18k yellow gold and brilliants 
Center : 18k white gold and brilliants
Lower : 18k yellow gold, enamel, rubies and rose-cut diamonds.
L. 6 cm
Gross weight: 24.8 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES RUBIS, DIAMANTS ET ÉMAIL
Paire de pendants d'oreilles en or 18k, composée de trois éléments sertis de diamants 
pesant environ 3 ct et de rubis pesant environ 6 ct. 
Haut : or jaune 18k et brillants 
Milieu : or blanc 18k et brillants
Bas : or jaune 18k, émail, rubis et diamants taille rose.
L. 6 cm
Poids brut : 24.8 gr

1,200 - 1,800 €
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763 •
INDIAN DIAMOND NECKLACE AND EARRINGS
Indian necklace and earrings in 18k gold and silver, 
set with rose-cut diamonds. 
The 16 main diamonds of the necklace are separated by 
cognac-coloured diamonds.
L. necklace : 53 cm
L. earrings : 3.5 cm
Total gross weight : 79 g
Inclusions in the diamonds

COLLIER ET PENDANTS D'OREILLES INDIENS DIAMANTS
Collier et pendants d'oreilles indiens en or 18k et argent, 
sertis de diamants taille rose. 
Les 16 diamants principaux du collier sont separés par des diamants de 
couleur cognac.
L. collier : 53 cm
L. pendants : 3,5 cm
Poids brut total : 79 gr
Inclusions dans les diamants

800 - 1,000 €

764 •
THREE 18K GOLD CHAINS
Three 18k yellow and white gold chains 
in jaseron mesh. Lobster clasp.
Hallmarks '750' 
L. from 40 to 62 cm
Gross weight : 21 g
One chain is broken

TROIS CHAINES EN OR
Trois chaines en or gris et or jaune 18k 
en maille jaseron. Fermoirs mousqueton.
Poinçons '750' 
L. de 40 à 62 cm
Poids brut : 21 gr
Une chaine cassée

350 - 450 €
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765 •
18K GOLD, DIAMOND AND TOPAZ 
GIRANDOLE EARRINGS
Pair of Girandole earrings in 18k gold and gilt silver, 
set with diamonds and topazes.
Hallmark '18k' 
L. 10 cm
Gross weight : 44.3 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES DIAMANTS ET 
TOPAZES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles Girandoles en or 18k et 
argent doré, serties de diamants et de topazes.
Poinçon '18k' 
L. 10 cm
Poids brut : 44.3 gr

1,1000 - 1,500 €

766 •
CARNELIAN AND AMETHYST EARRINGS AND RING
Earrings and ring in 14k yellow gold set with carnelian and 
amethyst cabochons. 
Hallmark '585'
Pendant length : 3 cm
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 62 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES ET BAGUE CORNALINES 
ET AMÉTHYSTES
Pendants d'oreilles et bague en or jaune 14k serties de cabochons 
en cornalines et améthystes. 
Poinçon '585' 
L. pendants : 3 cm
Tour de doigt : 55
Poids brut : 62 g

900 - 1,000 €
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767 •
THREE-FINGER FLORAL RING
Triple ring in silver and white stones, with floral motif. 
Ring size : 55-56
Gross weight : 14 g

BAGUE FLEUR À TROIS DOIGTS
Triple bague en argent et pierres blanches, à motif floral. 
Tour de doigt : 55-56
Poids brut : 14 gr

80 - 100 €
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768 •
MOONSTONES AND DIAMONDS TEARDROP EARRINGS
Pair of 18k white gold Teardrops earrings set with moonstones 
and 12 rose-cut diamonds. 
Hallmark '18k' 
L. 8.5 cm
Gross weight : 30.8 g
Only one clasp

PENDANTS D'OREILLES PIERRES DE LUNE ET DIAMANTS
Paire de pendants d'oreilles Gouttes en or blanc 18k serties de pierres 
de lune et de 12 diamants taille rose. 
Poinçon '18k'
L. 8.5 cm
Poids brut : 30.8 gr
Un seul fermoir

800 - 1,000 €

769 •
ANTIQUE GARNET BRACELET 
AND EARRINGS
Antique silver bracelet and earrings set 
with garnets. 
Ratchet clasp. 
D. bracelet : 5 x 6.2 cm
L. earrings : 2 cm
Gross weight : 51.5 g
The bracelet is missing a stone and the 
earrings are missing a clasp

BRACELET ET BOUCLES 
D'OREILLES GRENATS
Bracelet jonc ouvrant et boucles 
d'oreilles anciens en argent serti de 
grenats. 
Fermoir du bracelet à cliquet. 
D. interne bracelet : 5 x 6.2 cm
L. boucles : 2 cm
Poids brut : 51.5 gr
Manque une pierre du bracelet, manque un 
fermoir des boucles

250 - 450 €
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770 •
SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND EARRINGS 
Pair of 14k gold earrings set with black sapphires 
weighing approximately 4 ct and diamonds weighing 
approximately 1.2 ct.
L. 2 cm
Gross weight : 5.2 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES SAPHIRS ET DIAMANTS
Paire de dormeuses en or 14k serties de saphirs noirs 
pesant 4 ct et de diamants pesant environ 1,2 ct.
L. 2 cm
Poids brut : 5.2 gr

500 - 700 €

771 •
SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
18k gold ring centred on a claw-set sapphire weighing approximately 
6 ct, surrounded by brilliant-cut diamonds weighing approximately 1 ct.
Hallmark '750'
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 14.6 g

BAGUE SAPHIR ET DIAMANTS
Bague en or 18k centrée d'un saphir en sertie griffe pesant environ 6 ct, 
entouré de diamants taille brillant pesant environ 1 ct.
Poinçon '750' 
Tour du doigt : 55
Poids brut : 14.6 gr

700 - 900 €
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772 •
NEO-CLASSICAL STYLE 18K GOLD EARRINGS 
Pair of neo-classical style earrings in 18k filigree gold. 
Hallmarks 'K18' and 'K22'
L. 9.5 cm
Gross weight : 62 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES OR
Paire de pendants d'oreilles de style néo-classique en or 
filigrane 18k. 
Poinçons 'K18' et 'K22'
L. 9.5 cm
Poids brut : 62 gr

1,200 - 1,500 €
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773 •
TWO RING SETTINGS IN GOLD, PLATINUM AND 
DIAMONDS
Set of two ring settings.
One in platinum and gold set with yellow and blue diamonds.
Ring size : 55
Gross weight: 9.2 g
Two diamonds are missing
The other in 18k gold.
Ring size : 55
Gross weight : 8 g

DEUX MONTURES DE BAGUE OR, PLATINE, 
DIAMANTS
Lot de deux montures de bague.
Une monture en platine et or sertie de diamants jaunes 
et bleus.
Tour de doigt : 55
Poids brut : 9.2 gr
Manquent deux diamants
L'autre monture en or 18k.
Tour de doigt : 55
Poids brut : 8 gr

550 - 750 €

774 •
GOLD, ENAMEL AND DIAMOND LONG PENDANT EARRINGS, CIRCA 1970S
Pair of 18k gold Indian wedding earrings, enamelled on one side and set with rose-cut 
diamonds on the other.
L. 10 cm
Gross weight : 35 g

PENDANTS D'OREILLES OR, ÉMAIL ET DIAMANTS, ANNÉES 1970
Paire de pendants d'oreilles de mariage indiennes en or 18k, émaillées d'un côté et serties 
de diamants taille rose de l'autre.
Années 1970.
L : 10 cm
Poids brut : 35 gr

poids brut - 35 gr.
700 - 900 €
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775 •
PAIR OF SILVER EARRINGS AND RING WITH COLOURED 
STONES
Pair of silver earrings and ring, set with yellow and white stones. 
L. pendants : 4 cm
Ring size : 54
Gross weight : 18 cm

PENDANTS D'OREILLES ARGENT ET BAGUE PIERRES 
COLORÉES
Paire de pendants d'oreilles et bague en argent, ornées de pierres jaunes 
et blanches. 
L. pendants : 4 cm
Tour de doigt : 54
Poids brut : 18 cm

100 - 150 €

776 •
THREE VINTAGE HORN, PLATINUM AND 
DIAMOND HAIRPINS
Set of three horn and platinum hairpins, with 
diamonds weighing approximately 2 ct. 
L. 6.5 and 9.5 cm 
Total gross weight : 13 g
One pin damaged

TROIS VINTAGE ÉPINGLES CORNE, PLATINE 
ET DIAMANTS
Lot de trois épingles à cheveux en corne et platine, 
ornés de diamants pesant environ 2 ct. 
L. 6.5 et 9.5 cm 
Poids brut total : 13 gr
Une pointe abimée

500 - 700 €

777•
GOLD, CORAL AND DIAMONDS FLOWER 
BROOCH 
Flower brooch in 14k yellow gold, coral and yellow 
and white diamonds.
Hallmark '14k'
L. 6.8 cm
Gross weight: 53 g

BROCHE FLEUR OR, CORAIL ET DIAMANTS
Broche fleur en or jaune 14k, corail et diamants 
jaunes et blancs.
Poinçon '14k'
L. 6.8 cm
Poids brut : 53 gr

700 - 900 €
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778•
WHITE AGATE AND DIAMOND EARRINGS AND BROOCH
Earrings and brooch with floral motif in 18k white gold set with 
white agate and centred with a diamond.
L. brooch: 4 cm
L. earrings: 3 cm
Total gross weight: 39 g

BOUCLES D'OREILLES ET BROCHE EN AGATE BLANCHE 
ET DIAMANTS
Boucles d'oreilles et broche à motif floral en or gris 18k ornés 
d'agate blanche et centrés d'un diamant.
L. broche : 4 cm
L. boucles : 3 cm
Poids brut total : 39 gr

250 - 350 €

779 •
18K GOLD, SAPPHIRE AND LAPIS LAZULI SKULL CUFFLINKS
Pair of Vanity cufflinks in 18k white gold, set with sapphires and lapis 
lazulis. 
Signed 'Villa'.
Gross weight : 9 g

BOUTONS DE MANCHETTES OR 18K, SAPHIRS 
ET LAPIS-LAZULIS
Paire de boutons de manchettes Vanité en or gris 18k, sertis de saphirs 
et lapis-lazulis. 
Signé 'Villa'.
Poids brut : 9 gr

300 - 400 €
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Hermitage Fine Art offers private sales for clients who wish to buy and sell artworks outside of public auctions. 
We have access to a variety of important private collections worldwide in a range of categories including 

Fine Art, Russian art, Jewellery, Design Objects and more.

If you wish to buy, our team will be able to find something that meets your wishes on demand 
by doing research and requesting expertise on your behalf. 

Alternatively, we can sell your collection discretely at prices that are mutually agreed between the two parties. 
Moreover, we are able to put you in direct contact with art advisors and restorers.

For further information, please contact us directly by telephone or e-mail.

PRIVATE
SALE

'APOLLO-SOYUZ' CIGARETTES GIFT BOX
SIGNED BY COSMONAUT ALEXEY LEONOV
An autographed gift box comprising 10 cigarette packs
signed 'Alexei Leonov' and dated «21 07 75» 
Design of box and cigarette packs: Cosmonaut, Alexei Leonov
32 x 20 x 3 cm
 
Rare, signed gift box (of only fifteen signed by A. Leonov), one of the sets was presented to Leonid Brezhnev.
 
In 1975 the two leading space powers of the 20th century participated in a joint programme that was a major event for US-
Soviet relations. Spacecraft with Soviet and American crews Soyuz-19 (Alexei Leonov, Valery Kubasov) and Apollo-18 (Apollo, 
Thomas Strafford, Donald Slayton, Vance Brand) made a joint docking on July 15, 1975.
During 1975-1976, a series of postage stamps, postcards, photo albums and cigarettes called Soyuz Apollo were issued in the 
Soviet Union to commemorate the flight. The Soyuz Apollo cigarette brand included the famous Virginia tobacco of the American 
company Philip Morris and was developed by Philip Morris and the Soviet tobacco industry. According to Alexei Leonov, it was 
mixed with Moldovan tobacco leaf in a 50/50 ratio. It was decided to produce the cigarettes at the USSR's leading Moscow-based 
'Yava' factory. All the cigarettes were packaged in attractive blocks of ten packs each. For top executives, cigarettes were packed 
in flat gift boxes of the same capacity.
The label design for Soyuz Apollo cigarettes was developed by a member of the expedition himself, cosmonaut Alexei Leonov.
 
The chief engineer of the Yava factory personally visited Alexei Leonov, and the pilot cosmonaut signed fifteen gift boxes. 
Our box is one of them. One of the gift boxes was given to Leonid Brezhnev.
Leonid Brezhnev also said in his memoirs that he used to present Soyuz-Apollo cigarettes with his signature as a souvenir of the 
era.  
Leonov recalled: 'Even in the Cold War conditions, there were people who proposed to implement a programme to dock two 
spaceships. The act of these people shows global thinking, a great concern for all humankind, not for one's benefit. US President 
Richard Nixon took the initiative. He phoned Alexei Kosygin, Chairman of the USSR Council of Ministers, and proposed a 
programme to dock two spaceships in orbit so cosmonauts and astronauts could work together.'
For Soviet officials, the project proved to be very prestigious. For the first time, consumer products of international quality 
appeared on the country's market and were highly appreciated by the people. Ten per cent of the cigarettes produced were exported 
to the United States, a rare event for Soviet-made consumer products.
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PRIVATE SALE

ПОДАРОЧНЫЙ БЛОК СИГАРЕТ «СОЮЗ АПОЛЛОН»
С АВТОГРАФОМ КОСМОНАВТА АЛЕКСЕЯ ЛЕОНОВА
10 пачек
Подпись А. Леонова и дата «21 07 75» (на коробке)
Дизайн коробки и сигаретных пачек: лётчик – космонавт, Алексей 
Леонов
32 x 20 x 3 см

Редкость, подписанный подарочный блок (из всего пятнадцати подписанных 
Леоновым), один из наборов был подарен Леониду Брежневу.

В 1975 две ведущие космические державы 20-века участвовали в совместной 
программе, ставшей крупным событием для отношений США и Советского 
союза. Космические корабли с советским и американским экипажами 
«Союз-19» (Алексей Леонов, Валерий Кубасов) и «Аполлон-18» (“Apollo”, 
Thomas Strafford, Donald Slayton, Vance Brand) совершили совместную 
стыковку 15 июля 1975 г.

В 1975—1976 годах в Советском Союзе в честь этого полета были выпущены 
серия почтовых марок, открытки, фотоальбомы, а также сигареты под 
названием «Союз Аполлон». Марка сигарет «Союз Аполлон» включала в 
состав знаменитый вирджинский табак американской компании Philip Morris 
и была разработана компанией Philip Morris вместе с советской табачной 
промышленностью. По словам Алексея Леонова, в смеси с молдавским 
табачным листом в пропорции 50 на 50. Производить сигареты было решено 
на ведущей в стране столичной фабрике «Ява». Все сигареты упаковывались 
в привлекательные блоки емкостью по десять пачек. А для высшего 
руководства сигареты упаковывали в плоские подарочные коробки такой же 
емкости. 

Дизайн этикетки для сигарет «Союз Аполлон» разработал сам участник 
экспедиции, летчик-космонавт Алексей Леонов.

Главный инженер фабрики «Ява» лично посетил Алексея Леонова, и летчик-
космонавт подписал пятнадцать подарочных коробок.  Наша коробка – одна из 
них. Одна из подарочных коробок была передана Леониду Брежневу.
Леонид Брежнев в своих воспоминаниях также говорил, что дарил 
сигареты Союз-Аполлон со своей подписью как сувенир эпохи.   

Леонов вспоминал: 'Даже в обстановке холодной войны нашлись люди, которые 
предложили реализовать программу стыковки двух космических кораблей. 
Поступок этих людей говорит о глобальном мышлении, о большой заботе обо 
всем человечестве, а не о своей выгоде. Проявил инициативу президент США 
Ричард Никсон. Он позвонил председателю Совета министров СССР Алексею 
Косыгину и предложил реализовать программу стыковки двух космических 
кораблей на орбите, чтобы космонавты и астронавты поработали вместе и 
обратились к жителям Земли с одним лозунгом: «Ребята, давайте жить дружно.'

Для Советского руководства проект оказался очень престижным. Впервые на  
рынке страны появились потребительские изделия международного качества, 
получившие высокую оценку населения. Десять процентов произведенных 
сигарет были экспортированы в США, что было большой редкостью для 
потребительских товаров Советского производства.

price upon request

PRIVATE SALE
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IVAN KONSTANTINOVICH AIVAZOVSKY
Figures by a moonlight shore
Oil on canvas
Signed in Cyrillic and dated 1858 (lower right)
41 x 33 cm.
Painted in 1858
Provenance:
From a private collection of the merchant and art collector in 
Russia, acquired before 1905.

The present work is included in the numbered archive of the 
artist's work compiled by Gianni Caffiero and Ivan Samarine.

PRIVATE SALE
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PAUL CHMAROFF (1874-1950)
Bathers
signed (lower left)
oil on canvas
63 x 116.5 cm
1920s

Paul Chmaroff always felt a connection with his homeland upon emigrating from revolutionary Russia to Paris in 
1924. He expressed his reminiscences in a series of genre paintings of peasant life. They are unified by a single style, 
with large and dense strokes, sophisticated colours, and a spirit that affirms the joy of life and celebrates the beauty of 
a Slavic woman. Paul Chmaroff's “peasants” were popular at Paris exhibitions in the mid-20th century.
An impressionist glow of light and colour emantes from this painting. The artist fills the space with the sunshine and 
the air, creating local spots of colour: light pink and cadmium yellow on the skirts and white on the sleeves of the 
peasant women. Three shawls on their heads are particularly expressive, like three strokes of colour: cadmium red, 
golden ochre and grass green.
Paul Chmaroff had a particular sense of colour and ability to use oil paints in such a way that the neighbouring colours, 
though pure and self-sufficient, formed a dazzling symphony in combination with one another.
An incredible synthesis is developed by the artist, where a peaceful scene, femininity and the impressionist manner 
harmoniously complete each other. It is a silent conversation between two cultures.
It should be mentioned that the painter used several versions of his signature on the canvases (Chmaroff, P. Chmaroff, 
Schmarov, Shmarov). On this picture he signed "Schmarov" in the upper right corner.
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Maître Patricia Grimaud - Palmero,  
Huissier près la Cour d'Appel de Monaco
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Buyers and Sellers are requested to carefully read the explanations of cataloguing practice and conditions set out below which
contain terms on which Hermitage Fine Art (“HFA” or “the auctioneer”) conduct sales and handle other related matters.

All auctions held in the Principality of Monaco take place under the supervision of a Monegasque Bailiff ('Huissier de
Justice') who, as an officer of the courts of Monaco, draws up the certified record of the sale and is responsible for all
legal matters relative to the sale.

Bidders are reminded that Conditions 16 and 17 require them to investigate lots prior to bidding and which contain
specific limitations and exclusions of the legal liability of HFA and sellers.

1.BIDDING PROCEDURES AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE BUYER
1.1. Bidders are required to provide their details before bidding and to satisfy any security arrangements before entering
the auction room to view or bid.
1.1.1. For individuals, we will require: i) a satisfactory proof of identity (i.e. a government-issued photo ID); ii) a proof of
residential address (i.e. an utility bill or a bank statement); iii) satisfaction of any security arrangements before entering
the auction room to view or bid;
1.1.2. For Companies, we will require company details including (i) a deed of incorporation; (ii) a government-issued
photo ID of directors, shareholders, and ultimate beneficial owner(s).
1.1.3. Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals. If a Bidder wishes to Bid on behalf of a third party ('Bidding Agent),
he or she shall expressly notify HFA before the Auction begins, stating the name and address of the party the Bidder is
representing and providing government-issued photo ID of the bidding agent, as well as proof of identity of the ultimate
client on whose behalf the agent is acting, as well as submitting a proof of authority.
1.1.4. All bidders must provide the details of the bank account from which they intend to pay for the lot as well as proof
that they are the holders of the account.
1.2. Each Bidder will receive a paddle number only after completing the registration form.
1.3. The maker of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer conducting the sale shall be the buyer at the hammer price,
and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the Bailiff's and HFA's absolute discretion by reoffering the Lot during the
course of the auction or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion.
1.4. HFA's right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up to the amount of any reserve, and the right to
refuse any bid is also reserved.
1.5. Increments
1.5.1. Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer's sole discretion.
1.5.2. The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing consecutive or responsive bids for a lot

2. ABSENTEE BIDS/ BIDS FROM THE INTERNET
2.1. Bids by Bidders who are not present shall be made by telephone, or by fax, or by e-mail and shall be deemed received by HFA:
a) Upon delivery if delivered by hand; or
b)  Within 2 hours following the transmission if sent by fax or by email.
2.2. Bids made in writing – If several Bids of the same amount have been made in writing for one and the same Lot,
the Bid that HFA received first will be accepted unless a higher Bid has been submitted or is made. If several Bids are
received on the same day, the Bid awarded shall be decided by Lot. Each Bid in writing generally deemed a maximum
Bid shall only be utilized by HFA in protecting their interests to the extent that it is necessary to outbid another offer.
2.3. Bids made by telephone – Bids made by telephone are carried out for the Bidder by HFA. HFA may record any
telephone conversation. By applying to Bid by telephone, the Bidder consents to such recording.
2.4. HFA shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
2.5. HFA use the services of external online platforms. Bidders will have the possibility to Bid through those platforms.
2.6. HFA decline responsibility for – but not limited to – negligence, lost profits, or any special, incidental, or
consequential damages that may result from the use of, or the inability to use, the platforms.

3. COMMISSION BIDS
3.1. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend the auction and are always responsible for any decision to bid for
a particular lot and shall be assumed to have carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its condition.
3.2. However, if so, instructed clearly and in writing, HFA may execute bids on a buyer's behalf. Neither HFA nor their
employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so.
3.3. Where two or more commission bids at the same level are recorded, HFA reserve the right in our absolute discretion
to prefer the first bid so made.

4. THE PURCHASE PRICE
4.1. The Buyer shall pay the Hammer Price ('HP') price together with a premium thereon as well as any applicable taxes
or costs as part of the Purchase Price.
4.2. HFA's premium is calculated as follows:
Lots up to and including € 250,000.00 HP                                           25% HP excluding VAT
                                                                                                          (26,375% including VAT for books and 
                                                                                                           30% including VAT for other lots)

Lots between € 250,001.00 and € 2,500,000.00 HP                           21.5% of the Hammer price excluding  VAT
                                                                                                          (22,68% including  VAT for books and 
                                                                                                           25.8% including VAT for other lots)

Lots above € 2,500,001.00 HP                                                           12.5% of the Hammer price excluding VAT 
                                                                                                         (13,18%  including VAT for books and 
                                                                                                          15% including VAT for other lots)

4.3. Any Lot purchased through the online platform of HFA or any other sales and auction platforms (such as Invaluable, 
Drouot live, Auction.fr, Bidspirit etc.) will be subject to an additional premium of 3% (5% for Invaluable) of the Hammer 
Price (VAT included). Extra fees may vary. The Buyer is obliged to verify the amount with each particular platform. 
4.4. The total purchase price may include additional fees, such as VAT, customs brokers fees, etc.

5. TEMPORARY IMPORTATION, VAT AND OTHER TAXES
5.1. Any Lot marked with a symbol “(+)” are “freeport” and are as such subject to import tax and customs brokers fees.
5.2. A Buyer intending to import the aforesaid Lot into the European Union is informed that import tax will be due on the
HP (e.g.: 5.5% for antiques and works of art 20% for jewellery and watches). Import tax and customs brokers fees shall
be paid to HFA in addition to the other fees.
5.3. Any other Lots are in free circulation within the European Union.
5.4. The buyer shall be responsible for checking and fulfilling all the conditions for the transportation of the Lots to their
destination, including, but not limited to, checking the import status of the Lots, and the regulations for importation at
destination.
5.5. If there is no ”+” symbol, HFA are able to use the Margin Scheme and VAT will not normally be charged on HP
5.6. Lots with Δ symbol. These items will be sold under the normal Monaco VAT rules and VAT will be charged at the
standard rate on HP, buyer's premium, and where else applicable.
5.7. The amount in lieu of VAT charged on Buyer's Premium may be refunded provided the purchaser resides outside of
the European Customs Union and that the property is exported from the European Customs Union within 3 months of the
sale. HFA must be provided with the appropriate proof of export immediately after export of the goods.

6. PAYMENT
6.1. The winning bidder must pay to HFA the total amount due in euros (EUR or €).
6.2. Any payments made by a buyer to HFA may be applied towards any sums owing by the buyer to HFA on any account 
whatever, without regard to any direction of the buyer or his agent.
6.3. Payments must be made by wire transfer to HFA's bank account, by check (see 6.4) or by credit card (see 6.6).
6.3.1. Payment must be made from the same account declared at the time of registration.
6.3.2. If the bidder intends to pay for the item from an account held by the third person, the third person must be identified 
accordingly.
6.3.3. Please note that HFA reserve the right to decline payments received from anyone other than the buyer of record and 
that clearance of such payments will be required.
6.4. Payment by cheque will only be accepted if the cheque is issued by a bank located in Monaco or in France, and 
collection of the lot will only be possible once the amount of the cheque has been credited to HFA's bank account.        
6.5. Payment by cash will be possible below 30,000.00 € if the payment is made in Monaco.
6.6. Payment by credit card is subject to additional online banking charges.

7. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES
7.1. The fall of the hammer and the pronouncement of the word 'adjuge' by the Bailiff determines the conclusion of the
purchase contract between the seller and winning bidder, now considered to be the buyer.
7.2. The buyer shall at his or her risk and expense collect any lots that he has purchased and paid for from HFA's
premises not later than 5 working days following the day of the auction or upon the clearance of any cheque used for
payment (if later) after which the buyer shall be responsible for any collection, storage and insurance charges.
7.3. The transfer of ownership of a Lot in favour of the Buyer shall take place only after full Payment, and receipt, of the
Purchase Price as determined in Art. 5.
7.4. No purchase may be collected and HFA shall not release any lots to the buyer or his or her agent until it has been paid for in full.
7.5. If a winning bidder has not provided already provided proof of identification, he or she will be asked to provide
appropriate documentation (i.e. a government-issued photo ID, proof of residential address such as utility bills) before
property or sale proceeds are released.

8. LOSS OR DAMAGE
8.1. Buyers are reminded that HFA will accept liability for loss or damage to lots for a maximum period of five (5) days
after the date of the auction.

9. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OR FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES

9.1.If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with these Conditions or if there is any other breach of

these Condition, HFA, as agent for the seller and on its own behalf, shall at HFA's absolute discretion and without

prejudice to any other rights we may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:
a) To proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract;
b) To rescind the sale of that lot and/or any other lots sold by HFA to the buyer;
c)  To resell the lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case the buyer shall be responsible for any resulting deficiency 
in the total amount due (after crediting any part payment and adding any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall 
belong to the seller;
d) To remove, store and insure the lot at the Buyer's expense and, in the case of storage, either at their premises or elsewhere;
e) To charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month of the total amount due to the extent it remains unpaid for 
more than 5 working days after the sale;
f)  To retain that or any other lot sold to the buyer until the buyer pays the total amount due;
g) To reject or ignore bids from the buyer or his agent at future auctions or to impose conditions before any such
bids shall be accepted;
h) To apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to the buyer toward the settlement of
the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to retain possession of any of the Buyer's property in their 
possession for any purpose until the debt due is satisfied).
9.2. HFA shall, as agent for the seller and on their own behalf pursue these rights and remedies only so far as is
reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach of these conditions.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

require additional licences or certificates upon importation to any country.
16.5.1. Please note that the ability to obtain an export licence or certificate does not ensure the ability to obtain an import
licence or certificate in another country, and vice versa. HFA suggest that buyers check with their own government
regarding wildlife import requirements prior to placing a bid.
16.5.2. It is the buyer's responsibility to obtain any export or import licences and/or certificates as well as any other
required documentation.
16.6. The buyer is responsible for checking and fulfilling all conditions of the transportation of the acquired lots to the
final destination, including but not limited to checking the import and export status of the lots, passports and export
licences, and regulations for importation at the destination. Under no circumstances shall HFA or the Bailiff be pursued
for non-compliance or non-completion of the said formalities.
16.7. Please note that HFA are not able to assist buyers with the shipment of any lots containing ivory and/or other
restricted materials into the US. A buyer's inability to export or import these lots cannot justify a delay in payment or a
sale's cancellation.

17. ARTIST RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE)
17.1. Pursuant to the European Union's Artist's Resale Rights Directive, which has been adopted by the EU, living artists
and artists who died within 70 years prior to the date of the sale are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their
art work is sold by an art market professional in the European Union, subject to certain conditions.
17.2. HFA shall collect the resale royalty due to the artists or their estates from buyers of lots with a hammer price
(excluding buyer's premium and excluding VAT) in excess of €1,000. Any purchaser of a lot to which Artist's Resale Right
applies will be charged the amount of the resale royalty, which will be added to the invoice.

18. PREEMPTION OF THE MONEGASQUE GOVERNMENT (PREEMPTION)
18.1. When either works of art or private documents relating to national historical or cultural heritage are on sale, a right
of pre-emption may be exercised by the Monegasque State.
18.2. The Bailiff is required, at least fifteen days before the date of the sale, to notify the Minister of State and to provide
him with all useful information concerning the works or documents presented.
18.3. The bailiff shall be informed of the decision of pre-emption immediately after the adjudication of the lot and is
mentioned in the minutes of the auction. It must be confirmed within fifteen days. The exercise of the right of preemption
has the effect of subrogating the State to the winning bidder.

19. MISCELLANEA
19.1. Any indulgence extended to bidders, buyers or sellers by HFA notwithstanding the strict terms of these Conditions
or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect the position at the relevant time only and in respect of that particular
concession only, in all other respects these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect.
19.2. HFA shall have the right at their discretion, to refuse admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by
any person.
19.3. All notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may be given by first class mail or email in which case it shall be
deemed to have been received by the addressee 48 hours after posting.

20. LAW AND JURISDICTIONS
20.1.The General Conditions are regulated by and constructed in accordance with the laws of the Principality of 
Monaco. Any legal action or dispute arising out of or in connection with these Terms and Conditions shall be settled by 
the Courts of Monaco.

10. THIRD PARTY LIABILITY
10.1. All members of the public on HFA's premises are there at their own risk, and must note the lay-out of the
accommodation and security arrangements.
10.2. Accordingly, neither HFA nor their employees or agents shall incur liability for death or personal injury or similarly
for the safety of the property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale.

11. AGENCY
11.1. HFA act as agent only and disclaims any responsibility for default by sellers or buyers.
11.2. HFA will not be responsible in the event of any Buyer or Seller failing to fulfil their respective agreements.

12. TERMS OF SALE
12.1. The seller acknowledges that lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these Conditions in their entirety, and on the 
Terms of Consignment as notified to the consignor at the time of the entry of the lot.

13. DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITIONS 
13.1. Whilst HFA seek to describe lots accurately; it may be impractical for HFA to carry out exhaustive due diligence
on each Lot.
13.2. Prospective buyers are given ample opportunities to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any
independent experts on their behalf) must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any description applied to a Lot.
13.3. Solely as a convenience, HFA may also provide condition reports. The absence of reference to the condition of a
lot in the catalogue description does not imply that the lot is free from faults or imperfections.
13.4. Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding that, inevitably, representations of statements by HFA as to
authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price involve matters of opinion.
13.5. HFA undertake that any such opinion shall be honestly and reasonable given. Neither HFA, nor their employees or
agents nor the seller accept liability for correctness of such opinions, and all conditions and warranties, whether relating
to description, condition, or quality of lots, express, implied, or statutory, are hereby excluded. All lots are sold “as is”.
13.6. The estimate does not represent a prediction or a guarantee of the actual selling price of a lot or of its value for
any other purpose. The estimates do not include the buyer's premium, nor any applicable Artist's Resale Right fee,
VAT or other taxes.
13.7. All electrical and mechanical goods are sold on the basis of their artistic and decorative value only and should not
be assumed to be operative. It is recommended that prior to any intended use, the electrical system is checked and
approved by a suitably qualified technician.
13.8. Special terms may be used in catalogue descriptions of particular classes of items in which case the descriptions
must be interpreted in accordance with any glossary appearing in the catalogue.

14. JEWELLERY
14.1. Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires and emeralds) may have been treated to improve their look,
through methods such as heating and oiling. These methods are accepted by the international jewellery trade but may
make the gemstone less strong and/or require special care over time.
14.2. All types of gemstones may have been improved by some method. A registered bidder may request a gemmological
report for any item which does not have a report if the request is made to HFA at least three weeks before the date of
the auction and you pay the fee for the report.
14.3. HFA do not obtain a gemmological report for every gemstone sold in its auctions. Where HFA get gemmological
reports from internationally accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports will be described in the catalogue.
14.4. If no report is available, treatment or enhancement of the gemstones cannot be excluded.

15. FORGERIES
15.1. A lot which is satisfactorily proved to be a deliberate forgery may be returned to HFA by the Buyer within 21 days
from the Auction provided it is in the same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it
from the relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects.
15.2. If HFA are satisfied by accepted experts from the evidence presented that the lot is a deliberate forgery, it
shall refund the money paid by the buyer for the lot including any buyer's premium provided that if (i) the catalogue
description reflected the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or (ii) the buyer personally is not
able to transfer a good and marketable title to HFA, the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition.
15.3. The right of return provided by this Condition is additional to any right or remedy provided by law or by these
Conditions of Sale.

16. TRANSPORTATION AND EXPORT OF ADJUDICATED LOTS
16.1.In view of the Customs Union existing between France and Monaco, any exports outside the Principality of Monaco
are subject to the rules and regulations applicable in France.
16.2. Depending on the export destination and on their nature, certain lots may require an export licence and/or a
certificate in order to be released to the buyer, which the buyer must obtain from the competent authorities.
16.3. Any lot coming from the Customs Union or benefiting from a temporary importation, if it remains in the Customs
Union, may be removed upon presentation of a proof of payment of the Purchase Price.
16.3.1. If the Buyer intends to export the Lot outside of the Customs Union, it will be up to him to perform all the
necessary procedures and formalities required by the applicable law.
16.4. The denial of any licence required or delay in obtaining such licence cannot justify the cancellation of the sale or
any delay in making payment of the total amount due. HFA, upon request and for an administrative fee, may apply for
a licence to export the lot(s) outside Monaco.
16.5. Endangered Species Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory,
whalebone, tortoiseshell, etc., irrespective of age or value, may require a licence or certificate prior to exportation and
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